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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION

The Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 provides a safe harbor for forward-looking statements
made by us or on our behalf. We have included or incorporated by reference in this Annual Report on Form 10-K
(including in the sections entitled “Risk Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations”) and from time to time our management may make statements that may
constitute “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities Exchange Act of
1933 and Section 21E of the Securities Act of 1934. These forward-looking statements are based upon
management’s current expectations, estimates, assumptions and beliefs concerning future events and conditions
and may discuss, among other things, anticipated future performance (including sales and earnings), expected
growth, future business plans and costs and potential liability for environmental-related matters. Any statement
that is not historical in nature is a forward-looking statement and may be identified by the use of words and
phrases such as “expects,” “anticipates,” “believes,” “will,” “will likely result,” “will continue,” “plans to” and
similar expressions. These statements include our belief regarding general automotive industry and market
conditions and growth rates, as well as general domestic and international economic conditions.

Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements
are necessarily subject to risks, uncertainties and other factors, many of which are outside the control of the
Company, which could cause actual results to differ materially from such statements and from the Company’s
historical results and experience. These risks, uncertainties and other factors include, but are not limited to, those
described in Part I, Item 1A, “Risk Factors” and Part II - Item 7, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations” of this Annual Report on Form 10-K and elsewhere in the
Annual Report and those described from time to time in our other reports filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission.

Readers are cautioned that it is not possible to predict or identify all of the risks, uncertainties and other factors
that may affect future results and that the risks described herein should not be considered to be a complete list.
Any forward-looking statement speaks only as of the date on which such statement is made, and the Company
undertakes no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a result of new
information, future events or otherwise.



ITEM 1 - BUSINESS

Description of Business and Industry

Our principal business is the design and manufacture of aluminum wheels for sale to original equipment
manufacturers (OEMs) in North America and Europe and aftermarket distributors in Europe. We employ
approximately 8,000 employees, operating in nine manufacturing facilities in North America and Europe with a
combined annual manufacturing capacity of approximately 21 million wheels. We believe we are the #1 North
American aluminum wheel manufacturer, the #3 European aluminum wheel manufacturer and the #1 European
aluminum wheel aftermarket manufacturer and supplier. Our OEM aluminum wheels accounted for approximately
92% of our sales in 2018 and are primarily sold for factory installation on many vehicle models manufactured by
BMW-Mini, Daimler AG Company (Mercedes-Benz, AMG, Smart), FCA, Ford, GM, Honda, Jaguar-Land Rover,
Mazda, Nissan, Renault, Peugeot, PSA, Subaru, Suzuki, Toyota, VW Group (Volkswagen, Audi, Skoda, Porsche,
Bentley) and Volvo. We also sell aluminum wheels to the European aftermarket under the brands ATS, RIAL,
ALUTEC and ANZIO. North America and Europe represent the principal markets for our products, but we have a
global presence and diversified customer base consisting of North American, European and Asian OEMs. We
continue to deliver on our strategic plan to be one of the leading light vehicle aluminum wheel suppliers globally,
delivering innovative wheel solutions to our customers.

As a result of the acquisition of our European operations on May 30, 2017, we have broadened our product
portfolio and acquired a significant customer share with European OEMs including BMW-Mini, Daimler AG
Company, Jaguar-Land Rover, VW Group and Volvo. The acquisition was not only complementary in terms of
customers, market coverage and product offering but also very much aligned with our strategic direction with a
priority focus on larger diameter wheels and premium finishes providing enhanced opportunity for higher value-
added content. Our global reach encompasses sales to the ten largest OEMs in the world. The following chart
shows our sales by customer for the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Demand for our products is mainly driven by light-vehicle production levels in North America and Europe.
North American light-vehicle production in 2018 was 17.0 million vehicles, a 0.6 percent decrease compared to
2017. In Western and Central Europe, light vehicle production level was 18.5 million vehicles, a 2.1 percent
decrease over 2017. The majority of our customers’ wheel programs are awarded one, two or three years in
advance. Our purchase orders with OEMs are typically specific to a particular vehicle model.

Customer Dependence

We have proven our ability to be a consistent producer of high quality aluminum wheels with the capability to
meet our customers’ price, quality, delivery and service requirements. We continually strive to enhance our
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relationships with our customers through continuous improvement programs, not only through our manufacturing
operations but in the engineering, design, development and quality areas as well.

Ford, GM and VW Group were our only customers individually accounting for 10 percent or more of our
consolidated trade sales in 2018, with Toyota accounting for more than 10 percent in 2016 only. Net sales to
these customers in 2018, 2017 and 2016 were as follows (dollars in millions):

2018 2017 2016

Percent of
Net Sales Dollars

Percent of
Net Sales Dollars

Percent of
Net Sales Dollars

Ford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18% $272.6 22% $248.8 38% $271.4
GM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18% $265.3 20% $217.5 30% $216.4
VW Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12% $183.9 9% $ 94.3 <1% $ 2.8
Toyota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8% $114.0 9% $103.8 14% $ 98.4

In addition, sales to Daimler AG Company and Nissan exceeded five percent of our consolidated sales during
2018 and 2017. BMW-Mini and Volvo exceeded five percent of our consolidated sales in 2018 and Fiat Chrysler
and Nissan were at or exceeded 5% of our sales in 2016. The change in sales over the three-year period was
primarily driven by the acquisition of our European operations. The loss of all or a substantial portion of our
sales to Daimler AG Company, Ford, GM, Nissan, Toyota, Volvo, VW Group, and BMW-Mini would have a
significant adverse effect on our financial results. See also Item 1A, “Risk Factors,” of this Annual Report.

Raw Materials

The raw materials used in manufacturing our products are readily available and are obtained through numerous
suppliers with whom we have established trade relationships. Aluminum accounted for the vast majority of our
total raw material requirements during 2018. Our aluminum requirements are met through purchase orders with
major global producers. During 2018, we successfully secured aluminum commitments from our primary
suppliers sufficient to meet our production requirements, and we anticipate being able to source aluminum
requirements to meet our expected level of production in 2019. We procure other raw materials through
numerous suppliers with whom we have established trade relationships.

When market conditions warrant, we may also enter into purchase commitments to secure the supply of certain
other commodities used in the manufacture of our products, such as natural gas, electricity and other raw
materials.

We establish price adjustment clauses with our OEM customers to minimize the aluminum price risk. In the
aftermarket, we use hedging products to secure our aluminum purchase prices.

Foreign Operations

We manufacture a significant portion of our North American products in Mexico for sale in the United States,
Canada and Mexico. Net sales of wheels manufactured in our Mexico operations in 2018 totaled $673.2 million and
represented 84 percent of our total net sales in North America as compared to $608.0 million and 83 percent in
2017. Net property, plant and equipment used in our operations in Mexico totaled $221.5 million at December 31,
2018 and $214.5 million at December 31, 2017. The overall cost for us to manufacture wheels in Mexico is
currently lower than in the United States, due to lower labor costs as a result of lower prevailing wage rates.

Similarly, we manufacture the majority of our products for the European market in Poland, for sale throughout
Europe. For the year ended December 31, 2018, net sales of wheels manufactured in Poland were $421.8 million
and 60 percent of total net European sales versus $220.4 million and 59 percent in the seven months following the
acquisition in 2017. Net property, plant and equipment used in our operations in Poland totaled $221.0 million at
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December 31, 2018 versus $227.3 million at December 31, 2017. Similar to our Mexican operations, the overall
cost to manufacture wheels in Poland is substantially lower than in both the United States and Germany at the
present time due principally to lower labor costs.

Net Sales Backlog

Our customers typically award programs one, two or three years before actual production is scheduled to begin.
Each year, the automotive manufacturers introduce new models, update existing models and discontinue certain
models. In this process, we may be selected as the supplier on a new model, we may continue as the supplier on
an updated model or we may lose a new or updated model to a competitor. Our estimated net sales may be
impacted by various assumptions, including new program vehicle production levels, customer price reductions,
currency exchange rates and program launch timing. Our customers may terminate the awarded programs or
reduce order levels at any time, based on market conditions or change in portfolio direction. Therefore, expected
net sales information does not represent firm commitments or firm orders. We estimate that we have been
awarded programs covering approximately 84 percent of our manufacturing capacity over the next three years.

Competition

Competition in the market for aluminum wheels is based primarily on delivery, overall customer service, price,
quality and technology. We currently supply approximately 19 percent and 13 percent of the aluminum wheels
installed on passenger cars and light-duty trucks in North America and Europe, respectively.

Competition is global in nature with a significant volume of exports from Asia into North America. There are
several competitors with facilities in North America but we estimate that we have more than twice the North
American production capacity of any competitor. Some of the key competitors in North America include Central
Motor Wheel of America (“CMWA”), CITIC Dicastal Co., Ltd., Prime Wheel Corporation, Enkei and Ronal.
Key European competitors include Ronal, Borbet, Maxion and CMS. We are the leading manufacturer of alloy
wheels in the European aftermarket, where the competition is highly fragmented. Key competitors include Alcar,
Brock, Borbet, ATU and Mak. See also Item 1A, “Risk Factors,” of this Annual Report.

Steel and other types of wheels also compete with our products. Aluminum wheel usage on passenger cars,
crossovers, SUV’s and light-duty trucks continues to dominate in North America. According to Ward’s
Automotive Group, the aluminum wheel penetration rate on passenger cars and light-duty trucks in North
America was 88 percent for the 2018 model year compared to 87 percent for 2017. Although similar industry
data is not available for Europe, we estimate aluminum wheel penetration continues to marginally increase year-
over-year with further opportunity to increase. Several factors can affect the aluminum wheel penetration rate
including price, fuel economy requirements and styling preferences. Although aluminum wheels are currently
more costly than steel, aluminum is a lighter material than steel, which is desirable for fuel efficiency, better
ride & handling and generally viewed as aesthetically superior to steel and, thus, more desirable to the OEMs and
their customers.

Research and Development

Our policy is to continuously review, improve and develop our engineering capabilities to satisfy our customer
requirements in the most efficient and cost-effective manner available. We strive to achieve this objective by
attracting and retaining top engineering talent and by maintaining the latest state-of-the-art computer technology
to support engineering development. Fully developed engineering centers located in Fayetteville, Arkansas, and
in Lüdenscheid, Germany support our research and development. We also have a technical sales function at our
corporate headquarters in Southfield, Michigan that maintains a complement of engineering staff located near
some of our largest customers’ headquarters and engineering and purchasing offices. Aftermarket wheels are
developed in Bad Dürkheim.
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Research and development costs (primarily engineering and related costs), which are expensed as incurred, are
included in cost of sales in our consolidated income statements. Research and development costs during each of
the last three years were $5.7 million in 2018, $7.7 million in 2017 and $3.8 million in 2016.

Government Regulation

Safety standards in the manufacture of vehicles and automotive equipment have been established under the
National Traffic and Motor Vehicle Safety Act of 1966, as amended. We believe that we are in compliance with
all federal standards currently applicable to OEM suppliers and to automotive manufacturers.

Environmental Compliance

Our manufacturing facilities, like most other manufacturing companies, are subject to solid waste, water and air
pollution control standards mandated by federal, state and local laws. Violators of these laws are subject to fines
and, in extreme cases, plant closure. We believe our facilities are in material compliance with all presently
applicable standards. The cost of environmental compliance was approximately $0.7 million in 2018,
$0.6 million in 2017 and $0.4 million in 2016. We expect that future environmental compliance expenditures will
approximate these levels and will not have a material effect on our consolidated financial position or results of
operations. However, climate change legislation or regulations restricting emission of “greenhouse gases” could
result in increased operating costs and reduced demand for the vehicles that use our products. See also Item 1A,
“Risk Factors - We are subject to various environmental laws” of this Annual Report.

Employees

As of December 31, 2018, we had approximately 8,000 full-time employees and 260 contract employees compared
to 7,800 full-time employees and 350 contract employees at December 31, 2017. As of December 31, 2016, we had
approximately 4,189 full-time employees and 682 contract employees. None of our employees in North America
are covered by a collective bargaining agreement. Superior Industries Europe AG’s (“SEAG’s”) subsidiary,
Superior Industries Production Germany GmbH (“SPG”), is a member of the employers’ association for the metal
and electronic industry in North Rhine-Westphalia e.V. (Metall und Elektro-Industrie NORDRHEIN-
WESTPFALEN e.V.) and is subject to various collective bargaining agreements entered into by the employers’
association with the trade union IG Metall. These collective bargaining agreements include provisions relating to
wages, holiday, and partial retirement. It is estimated that approximately 432 employees of SEAG employed at SPG
in Germany were unionized and/or subject to collective bargaining agreements in 2018. SPG and Superior
Industries Automotive Germany GmbH (operating a joint workers’ council) operate a statutory workers’ council
and Superior Industries Production (Poland) Sp. z o.o. (“SPP”) operates a voluntary workers’ council.

Fiscal Year End

Fiscal year 2018 started on January 1, 2018 and ended December 31, 2018. The fiscal year for 2017 consisted of
the 53-week period ended December 31, 2017. Thus, 2018 reflects one less calendar week of North America
operations than in 2017. The 2016 fiscal year consisted of the 52-week period ended on December 25, 2016.
Historically our fiscal year ended on the last Sunday of the calendar year. While our European operations
historically reported on a calendar year end, these fiscal periods aligned as of December 31, 2017. Beginning in
2018, both our North American and European operations are on a calendar fiscal year with each month ending on
the last day of the calendar month. For convenience of presentation, all fiscal years are referred to as beginning
as of January 1, and ending as of December 31, but actually reflect our financial position and results of
operations for the periods described above.

Segment Information

We have aligned our executive management structure, organization and operations to focus on our performance
in our North American and European regions. Financial information about our operating segments is contained in
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Note 6, “Business Segments” in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 8, “Financial Statements
and Supplementary Data” of this Annual Report.

Seasonal Variations

The automotive industry is cyclical and varies based on the timing of consumer purchases of vehicles, which in
turn varies based on a variety of factors such as general economic conditions, availability of consumer credit,
interest rates and fuel costs. While there have been no significant seasonal variations in the past few years,
production schedules in our industry can vary significantly from quarter to quarter to meet the scheduling
demands of our customers. Typically, our aftermarket business experiences two seasonal peaks, which require
substantially higher levels of production. The higher demand for aftermarket wheels from our customers occurs
in March and October leading into the spring and winter peak consumer selling seasons.

History

We were initially incorporated in Delaware in 1969. Our entry into the OEM aluminum wheel business in 1973
resulted from our successful development of manufacturing technology, quality control and quality assurance
techniques that enabled us to satisfy the quality and volume requirements of the OEM market for aluminum wheels.
The first aluminum wheel for a domestic OEM customer was a Mustang wheel for Ford. We reincorporated in
California in 1994, and in 2015, we moved our headquarters from Van Nuys, California to Southfield, Michigan and
reincorporated in Delaware. On May 30, 2017, we acquired a majority interest in Uniwheels AG, which is a
European supplier of OEM and aftermarket aluminum wheels. Uniwheels AG was renamed in 2018 to Superior
Industries Europe AG. Our stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol “SUP.”

Available Information

Our Annual Report on Form 10-K, quarterly reports on Form 10-Q and any amendments thereto are available,
without charge, on or through our website, www.supind.com, under “Investor Relations,” as soon as reasonably
practicable after they are filed electronically with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”). Also
included on our website, www.supind.com, under “Investor Relations,” is our Code of Conduct, which, among
others, applies to our Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Chief Accounting Officer. Copies of
all SEC filings and our Code of Conduct are also available, without charge, upon request from Superior
Industries International, Inc., Shareholder Relations, 26600 Telegraph Road, Suite 400, Southfield, Michigan
48033.

The SEC maintains a website (www.sec.gov) that contains reports, proxy and information statements and other
information related to issuers that file electronically with the SEC. The content on any website referred to in this
Annual Report on Form 10-K is not incorporated by reference in this Annual Report on Form 10-K.

ITEM 1A.Risk Factors

The following discussion of risk factors contains “forward-looking” statements, which may be important to
understanding any statement in this Annual Report or elsewhere. The following information should be read in
conjunction with Item 7, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations (“MD&A”)” and Item 8, “Financial Statements and Supplementary Data” of this Annual Report.

Our business routinely encounters and addresses risks and uncertainties. Our business, results of operations,
financial condition and cash flows could be materially adversely affected by the factors described below.
Discussion about the important operational risks that our business encounters can also be found in the MD&A
section and in the business description in Item 1, “Business” of this Annual Report. Below, we have described
our present view of the most significant risks and uncertainties we face. Additional risks and uncertainties not
presently known to us, or that we currently do not consider significant, could also potentially impair our business,
results of operations, financial condition and cash flows. Our reactions to these risks and uncertainties as well as
our competitors’ and customers’ reactions will affect our future operating results.
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The automotive industry is cyclical and volatility in the automotive industry could adversely affect our financial
performance.

Substantially all our sales are made to the European and U.S. automotive markets. Therefore, our financial
performance depends largely on conditions in the European and U.S. automotive industry, which in turn can be
affected significantly by broad economic and financial market conditions. Consumer demand for automobiles is
subject to considerable volatility as a result of consumer confidence in general economic conditions, levels of
employment, prevailing wages, fuel prices and the availability and cost of consumer credit, as well as changing
consumer preferences. Demand for aluminum wheels can be further affected by other factors, including pricing
and performance comparisons to competitive materials such as steel. Finally, the demand for our products is
influenced by shifts of market share between vehicle manufacturers and the specific market penetration of
individual vehicle platforms being sold by our customers. Decreases in demand for automobiles in Europe and
the United States could adversely affect the valuation of our productive assets, results of operations, financial
condition and cash flows.

A limited number of customers represent a large percentage of our sales. The loss of a significant customer or
decrease in demand could adversely affect our operating results.

Ford, GM, Toyota, VW Group, together, represented 56 percent in 2018, 60 percent in 2017 and 82 percent of
our sales in 2016. Despite the decrease in the combined percentage of our four largest customers in 2018 and
2017, a loss of a significant customer or decrease in demand still remains a risk. Our OEM customers are not
required to purchase any minimum amount of products from us. Increasingly global procurement practices, the
pace of new vehicle introduction and demand for price reductions may make it more difficult to maintain long-
term supply arrangements with our customers, and there are no guarantees that we will be able to negotiate
supply arrangements with our customers on terms acceptable to us in the future. The contracts we have entered
into with most of our customers provide that we will manufacture wheels for a particular vehicle model, rather
than manufacture a specific quantity of products. Such contracts range from one year to the life of the model
(usually three to five years), typically are non-exclusive and do not require the purchase by the customer of any
minimum number of wheels from us. Therefore, a significant decrease in consumer demand for certain key
models or group of related models sold by any of our major customers, or a decision by a manufacturer not to
purchase from us, or to discontinue purchasing from us, for a particular model or group of models, could
adversely affect our results of operations, financial condition and cash flows.

We operate in a highly competitive industry and efforts by our competitors to gain market share could adversely
affect our financial performance.

The global automotive component supply industry is highly competitive. Competition is based on a number of
factors, including delivery, overall customer service, price, quality, technology and available capacity to meet
customer demands. Some of our competitors are companies, or divisions or subsidiaries of companies, which are
larger and have greater financial and other resources than we do. We cannot ensure that our products will be able
to compete successfully with the products of these competitors. In particular, our ability to increase
manufacturing capacity typically requires significant investments in facilities, equipment and personnel. The
majority of our operating facilities are at full or near to full capacity levels which may cause us to incur labor
costs at premium rates in order to meet customer requirements, experience increased maintenance expenses or
require us to replace our machinery and equipment on an accelerated basis. Furthermore, the nature of the
markets in which we compete has attracted new entrants, particularly from low-cost countries. As a result, our
sales levels and margins continue to be adversely affected by pricing pressures reflective of significant
competition from producers located in low-cost foreign markets, such as China, Morocco, and Turkey. Such
competition with lower cost structures poses a significant threat to our ability to compete internationally and
domestically. These factors have led to our customers awarding business to foreign competitors in the past, and
they may continue to do so in the future. In addition, any of our competitors may foresee the course of market
development more accurately, develop products that are superior to our products, have the ability to produce
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similar products at a lower cost or adapt more quickly to new technologies or evolving customer requirements.
Consequently, our products may not be able to compete successfully with competitors’ products.

We experience continual pressure to reduce costs.

The global vehicle market is highly competitive at the OEM level, which drives continual cost-cutting initiatives
by our customers. Customer concentration, relative supplier fragmentation and product commoditization have
translated into continual pressure from OEMs to reduce the price of our products. It is possible that pricing
pressures beyond our expectations could intensify as OEMs pursue restructuring and cost-cutting initiatives. If
we are unable to generate sufficient production cost savings in the future to offset such price reductions, our
gross margin and cash flows could be adversely affected. In addition, changes in OEMs’ purchasing policies or
payment practices could have an adverse effect on our business. Our OEM customers typically attempt to qualify
more than one supplier for the programs we participate on and for programs we may bid on in the future. As
such, our OEM customers are able to negotiate favorable pricing or may decrease wheel orders from us. Such
actions may result in decreased sales volumes and unit price reductions for the Company, resulting in lower
revenues, gross profit, operating income and cash flows.

We may be unable to successfully implement cost-saving measures or achieve expected benefits under our plans
to improve operations.

As part of our ongoing focus to provide high quality products, we continually analyze our business to further
improve our operations and identify cost-cutting measures. We may be unable to successfully identify or
implement plans targeting these initiatives, or fail to realize the benefits of the plans we have already
implemented, as a result of operational difficulties, a weakening of the economy or other factors. Cost reductions
may not fully offset decreases in the prices of our products due to the time required to develop and implement
cost reduction initiatives. Additional factors such as inconsistent customer ordering patterns, increasing product
complexity and heightened quality standards are making it increasingly more difficult to reduce our costs. It is
possible that the costs we incur to implement improvement strategies may negatively impact our financial
position, results of operations and cash flow.

We may be unable to successfully launch new products and/or achieve technological advances.

In order to compete effectively in the automotive supply industry, we must be able to launch new products and
adopt technology to meet our customers’ demands in a timely manner. However, we cannot ensure that we will
be able to install and certify the equipment needed for new product programs in time for the start of production,
or that the transitioning of our manufacturing facilities and resources under new product programs will not
impact production rates or other operational efficiency measures at our facilities. In addition, we cannot ensure
that our customers will execute the launch of their new product programs on schedule. We are also subject to the
risks generally associated with new product introductions and applications, including lack of market acceptance,
delays in product development and customer approvals. For example, we recently completed the construction of
a Physical Vapor Deposition (“PVD”) finishing facility. PVD is a wheel coating process that creates a bright
chrome-like surface in a more environmentally friendly manner than traditional chrome plating.
Various commercial opportunities are being evaluated, while at the same time this facility continues to undergo
trial testing to meet customer quality criteria. As a result, existing purchase orders for the PVD process will
continue to be satisfied using alternative finishing processes. The global automotive industry is experiencing a
period of significant technological change. As a result, the success of our business requires us to develop and/or
incorporate leading technologies, including PVD and other finishing capabilities such as surface printing, laser
etching, and 5-Axis milling. Such technologies are subject to rapid obsolescence and may not be proven feasible
on a volume production basis, have a demand with our customers, meet our customer’s specifications or prove
profitable to us. Our failure to satisfy any of these criteria with respect to a particular technology could result in
our not pursuing the development of that technology, expensing any unamortized investment costs and
abandoning or seeking an alternative use for any impacted technology. Our inability to maintain access to these
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technologies (either through development or licensing) may adversely affect our ability to compete. If we are
unable to successfully develop new technologies, differentiate our products, maintain a low-cost footprint or
compete effectively with technology-focused new market entrants, we may lose market share or be forced to
reduce prices, thereby lowering our margins. Any such occurrences could adversely affect our financial
condition, operating results and cash flows.

International trade agreements and our international operations make us vulnerable to risks associated with
doing business in foreign countries that can affect our business, financial condition and results of operations.

We manufacture a substantial portion of our products in Mexico, Germany and Poland and we sell our products
internationally. Accordingly, unfavorable changes in foreign cost structures, trade protection laws, tariffs on
aluminum, regulations and policies affecting trade and investments and social, political, labor or economic
conditions in a specific country or region, among other factors, could have a negative effect on our business and
results of operations. Legal and regulatory requirements differ among jurisdictions worldwide. Violations of
these laws and regulations could result in fines, criminal sanctions, prohibitions on the conduct of our business
and damage to our reputation. Although we have policies, controls and procedures designed to ensure compliance
with these laws, our employees, contractors, or agents may violate our policies.

As a result of changes to U.S. administrative policy, among other possible changes, there may be (i) changes to
existing trade agreements, such as the North American Free Trade Agreement (“NAFTA”) and its anticipated
successor agreement, the U.S.-Mexico-Canada Agreement (“USMCA”), which is still subject to approval by the
United States, Mexico and Canada; (ii) greater restrictions on free trade generally; and (iii) significant increases
in tariffs on goods imported into the United States, particularly tariffs on products manufactured in Mexico. It
remains unclear what the U.S. administration or foreign governments, including China, will or will not do with
respect to tariffs, NAFTA, USMCA or other international trade agreements and policies. A trade war, other
governmental action related to tariffs or international trade agreements, changes in United States social, political,
regulatory and economic conditions or in laws and policies governing foreign trade, manufacturing, development
and investment in the territories and countries where we currently manufacture and sell products, and any
resulting negative sentiments towards the United States as a result of such changes, likely would have an adverse
effect on our business, financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

Cost of manufacturing our products in Mexico, Germany and Poland may be affected by tariffs imposed by the
United States, trade protection laws, policies and other regulations affecting trade and investments, social,
political, labor, or general economic conditions. Other factors that can affect the business and financial results of
our Mexican, German, Polish and U.S. operations include, but are not limited to, changes in cost structures,
currency effects of the Mexican Peso, Euro and Polish Zloty, availability and competency of personnel and tax
regulations.

Fluctuations in foreign currencies may adversely impact our financial results.

Due to our operations outside of the United States, we experience exposure to foreign currency gains and losses
in the ordinary course of our business. We settle transactions between currencies - i.e., in particular, Mexican
Peso to U.S. dollar, Euro to U.S. dollar and Euro to Polish Zloty. To the extent possible, we attempt to match the
timing and magnitude of transaction settlements between currencies to create a “natural hedge.” Based on our
current business model and levels of production and sales activity, the net imbalance between currencies depends
on specific circumstances. While changes in the terms of the contracts with our customers will create an
imbalance between currencies that we hedge with foreign currency forward or option contracts, there can be no
assurances that our hedging program will effectively offset the impact of the imbalance between currencies or
that the net transaction balance will not change significantly in the future.

The foreign currency forward or option contracts we enter into with financial institutions are designed to protect
against foreign exchange risks associated with certain existing assets and liabilities, certain firmly committed
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transactions and forecasted future cash flows. We have a program to hedge a portion of our material foreign
exchange exposures, typically for up to 48 months. However, we may choose not to hedge certain foreign
exchange exposures for a variety of reasons including, but not limited to, accounting considerations and the
prohibitive economic cost of hedging particular exposures. There is no guarantee that our hedge program will
effectively mitigate our exposures to foreign exchange changes which could have material adverse effects on our
cash flows and results of operations.

Fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates may also affect the value of our foreign assets as reported in U.S.
dollars, and may adversely affect reported earnings and, accordingly, the comparability of period-to-period
results of operations. Changes in currency exchange rates may affect the relative prices at which we and our
foreign competitors sell products in the same market. In addition, changes in the value of the relevant currencies
may affect the cost of certain items required in our operations. We cannot ensure that fluctuations in exchange
rates will not otherwise have a material adverse effect on our financial condition or results of operations or cause
significant fluctuations in quarterly and annual results of operations.

Our substantial indebtedness could adversely affect our financial condition

We have a significant amount of indebtedness. As of December 31, 2018, our total debt was $684.9 million
($664.5 million, net of unamortized debt issuance costs of $20.4 million), and we had availability of
$156.6 million under the Senior Secured Credit Facilities, as well as 30.0 million Euros under a secured
European revolving line of credit. The interest expense on indebtedness will remain significantly higher than
historical interest expense (in particular, relative to the time prior to the acquisition of the European Operations)
and could adversely affect our financial condition.

Subject to the limits contained in the Credit Agreement governing the Senior Secured Credit Facilities and the
indenture governing the Notes (the “Indenture”) and our other debt instruments, we may be able to incur
substantial additional debt from time to time to finance working capital, capital expenditures, investments or
acquisitions, or for other purposes. If we do so, the risks related to our high level of debt could intensify.

In addition, the Indenture and the Credit Agreement governing the Senior Secured Credit Facilities and our other
debt instruments contain restrictive covenants that will limit our ability to engage in activities that may be in our
long-term best interest. Our failure to comply with those covenants could result in an event of default which, if
not cured or waived, could result in the acceleration of the maturity of all of our debt.

We may not be able to generate sufficient cash to service all of our indebtedness, including the Notes or our
redeemable preferred stock, and may be forced to take other actions to satisfy our obligations under our
indebtedness, which may not be successful.

Our ability to make scheduled payments or to refinance our debt obligations or redeemable preferred stock
depends on our financial and operating performance, which is subject to prevailing economic, industry and
competitive conditions and to certain financial, business, economic and other factors beyond our control. We
may not be able to maintain a sufficient level of cash flow from operating activities to permit us to pay the
principal, premium, if any, and interest on the Notes, redeemable preferred stock and our other indebtedness.

If our cash flows and capital resources are insufficient to fund our debt service obligations, including payments
with respect to our redeemable preferred stock, we may be forced to reduce or delay capital expenditures, sell
assets, seek additional capital or seek to restructure or refinance our indebtedness, including the Notes. Our
ability to restructure or refinance our debt will depend on the condition of the capital and credit markets and our
financial condition at such time. Any refinancing of our debt could be at higher interest rates and may require us
to comply with more onerous covenants, which could further restrict our business operations and limit our
financial flexibility. In addition, any failure to make payments of interest and principal on our outstanding
indebtedness and redeemable preferred stock on a timely basis would likely result in a reduction of our credit
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rating, which could harm our ability to incur additional indebtedness. These alternative measures may not be
successful and may not permit us to meet our scheduled debt service obligations, including (i) redemption of our
redeemable preferred stock at a redemption price of $300.0 million (2.0 times stated value) or the product of the
number of common shares into which the redeemable preferred stock could be converted (5.3 million shares
currently) and the then current market price of our common stock and (ii) the repurchase of the Notes or
redemption of the redeemable preferred stock upon a change of control or repurchase of the Notes upon sales of
certain assets. In the absence of such cash flows and resources, we could face substantial liquidity problems and
might be required to sell material assets or operations to attempt to meet our debt service and other obligations.
The Credit Agreement governing the Senior Secured Credit Facilities and the Indenture restrict our ability to
conduct asset sales and/or use the proceeds from asset sales. We may not be able to consummate these asset sales
to raise capital or sell assets at prices and on terms that we believe are fair, and any proceeds that we do receive
may not be adequate to meet any debt service obligations then due, including payments due with respect to our
redeemable preferred stock. If we cannot meet our debt service obligations, the holders of our debt may
accelerate our debt and, to the extent such debt is secured, foreclose on our assets. In such an event, we may not
have sufficient assets to repay all of our debt.

The terms of the Credit Agreement governing the Senior Secured Credit Facilities, the Indenture, and other debt
instruments, as well as the documents governing other debt that we may incur in the future may, restrict our
current and future operations, particularly our ability to respond to changes or to take certain actions.

The Indenture, the Credit Agreement governing the Senior Secured Credit Facilities, and our other debt
instruments, and the documents governing other debt that we may incur in the future may, contain a number of
restrictive covenants that impose significant operating and financial restrictions on us and may limit our ability to
engage in acts that may be in our long-term best interests, including restrictions on our ability to:

• incur additional indebtedness and guarantee indebtedness;

• create or incur liens;

• engage in mergers or consolidations or sell all or substantially all of our assets;

• sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of assets;

• make investments, acquisitions, loans or advances or other restricted payments;

• pay dividends or distributions, repurchase our capital stock or make certain other restricted payments;

• prepay, redeem, or repurchase any subordinated indebtedness;

• designate our subsidiaries as unrestricted subsidiaries;

• enter into agreements which limit the ability of our non-guarantor subsidiaries to pay dividends or make
other payments to us; and enter into certain transactions with our affiliates.

In addition, the restrictive covenants in the Credit Agreement governing the Senior Secured Credit Facilities and
other debt instruments require us to maintain specified financial ratios and satisfy other financial condition tests
to the extent subject to certain financial covenant conditions. Our ability to meet those financial ratios and tests
can be affected by events beyond our control. We may not meet those ratios and tests.

A breach of the covenants or restrictions under the Indenture governing the Notes, under the Credit Agreement
governing the Senior Secured Credit Facilities, or under other debt instruments could result in an event of default
under the applicable indebtedness. Such a default may allow the creditors under such facility to accelerate the
related debt, which may result in the acceleration of any other debt to which a cross-acceleration or cross-default
provision applies. In addition, an event of default under the Credit Agreement governing our Senior Secured
Credit Facilities would permit the lenders under our revolving credit facility to terminate all commitments to
extend further credit under that facility. Furthermore, if we were unable to repay the amounts due and payable
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under the Senior Secured Credit Facilities or under other secured debt instruments, those lenders could proceed
against the collateral granted to them to secure that indebtedness. We have pledged substantially all of our assets
as collateral under the Senior Secured Credit Facilities. In the event our lenders or holders of the Notes accelerate
the repayment of our borrowings, we may not have sufficient assets to repay that indebtedness or be able to
borrow sufficient funds to refinance it. Even if we are able to obtain new financing, it may not be on
commercially reasonable terms or on terms acceptable to us. As a result of these restrictions, we may be:

• limited in how we conduct our business;

• unable to raise additional debt or equity financing to operate during general economic or business
downturns; or

• unable to compete effectively or to take advantage of new business opportunities. These restrictions, along
with restrictions that may be contained in agreements evidencing or governing other future indebtedness,
may affect our ability to grow or pursue other important initiatives in accordance with our growth strategy.

Our variable rate indebtedness subjects us to interest rate risk, which could cause our debt service obligations to
increase significantly.

Borrowings under our Senior Secured Credit Facilities are at variable rates of interest and expose us to interest
rate risk. If interest rates increase, our debt service obligations on the variable rate indebtedness will increase
even though the amount borrowed remains the same, and our net income and cash flows, including cash available
for servicing our indebtedness, would correspondingly decrease. As of December 31, 2018, approximately
$382.8 million of our debt was variable rate debt. Our anticipated annual interest expense on $382.8 million
variable rate debt at the current rate of 6.3 percent would be $24.1 million. We have entered into interest rate
swaps exchanging floating for fixed rate interest payments in order to reduce interest rate volatility. As of
December 31, 2018, we have executed interest rate swaps for $90.0 million, maturing $25.0 million March 31,
2019, $30.0 million September 30, 2019, and $35.0 million December 31, 2019. In addition, on January 10, 2019
we entered into additional interest rate swaps for $200 million, maturing $50 million September 30, 2022 and
$150 million December 31, 2022. In the future, we may again enter into interest rate swaps to reduce interest rate
volatility. However, we may not maintain interest rate swaps with respect to all of our variable rate indebtedness,
and any swaps we enter into may not fully mitigate our interest rate risk.

In addition, the interest rates under our Senior Secured Credit Facilities are calculated using LIBOR. On July 27,
2017, the Financial Conduct Authority (the authority that regulates LIBOR) announced that it intends to stop
compelling banks to submit rates for the calculation of LIBOR after 2021 and it is unclear whether new methods
of calculating LIBOR will be established. If LIBOR ceases to exist after 2021, a comparable or successor
reference rate as approved by the Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement will apply or such other
reference rate as may be agreed by the Company and the lenders under the Credit Agreement. The U.S. Federal
Reserve, in conjunction with the Alternative Reference Rates Committee, is considering replacing U.S. dollar
LIBOR with a newly created index, calculated based on repurchase agreements backed by treasury securities. It
is not possible to predict the effect of these changes, other reforms or the establishment of alternative reference
rates in the United Kingdom, the United States or elsewhere. To the extent these interest rates increase, our
interest expense will increase, which could adversely affect our financial condition, operating results and cash
flows.

We are subject to taxation related risks in multiple jurisdictions.

We are a U.S.-based multinational company subject to tax in multiple U.S. and foreign tax jurisdictions.
Significant judgment is required in determining our global provision for income taxes, deferred tax assets or
liabilities and in evaluating our tax positions on a worldwide basis. While we believe our tax positions are
consistent with the tax laws in the jurisdictions in which we conduct our business, it is possible that these
positions may be overturned by jurisdictional tax authorities, which may have a significant impact on our global
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provision for income taxes. Tax laws are dynamic and subject to change as new laws are passed and new
interpretations of the law are issued or applied. We are also subject to ongoing tax audits. These audits can
involve complex issues, which may require an extended period of time to resolve and can be highly subjective.
Tax authorities may disagree with certain tax reporting positions taken by us and, as a result, assess additional
taxes against us. We regularly assess the likely outcomes of these audits in order to determine the appropriateness
of our tax provision.

In December 2017, the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (“The Act”) was signed into law, effective January 1, 2018. The
Act, among other things, contains significant changes to corporate taxation, including the reduction of the
corporate tax rate from 35 percent to 21 percent, a one-time transition tax on offshore earnings at reduced tax
rates regardless of whether earnings are repatriated, the elimination of U.S. tax on foreign dividends (subject to
certain important exceptions), new taxes on certain foreign earnings– Global Intangible Low-Taxed Income
(“GILTI”), limitations on deductibility of interest expense, immediate deductions for certain new investments
and the modification or repeal of many business deductions and credits.

In addition, governmental tax authorities are increasingly scrutinizing the tax positions of companies. Many
countries in the European Union, as well as a number of other countries and organizations such as the
Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development, are actively considering changes to existing tax laws
that, if enacted, could increase our tax obligations in countries where we do business. The impact of tax reform in
the United States or other foreign tax law changes could result in an overall tax rate increase to our business.

Increases in the costs and restrictions on availability of raw materials could adversely affect our operating
margins and cash flow.

Generally, we obtain our raw materials, supplies and energy requirements from various sources. Although we
currently maintain alternative sources, our business is subject to the risk of price increases and periodic delays in
delivery. Fluctuations in the prices of raw materials may be driven by the supply and demand for that commodity
or governmental regulation, including trade laws and tariffs. In addition, if any of our suppliers seek bankruptcy
relief or otherwise cannot continue their business as anticipated, the availability or price of raw materials could
be adversely affected.

Although we are able to periodically pass certain aluminum cost increases on to our customers, we may not be
able to pass along all changes in aluminum costs, or there may be a delay in passing the aluminum costs onto our
customers. Our customers are not obligated to accept energy or other supply cost increases that we may attempt
to pass along to them. This inability to pass on these cost increases to our customers could adversely affect our
operating margins and cash flow.

Aluminum and alloy pricing may have a material effect on our operating margins and cash flows.

The cost of aluminum is a significant component in the overall cost of a wheel and in our selling prices to
customers. The price for aluminum we purchase is adjusted based on changes in certain published market
indices, but the timing of price adjustments is based on specific customer agreements and can vary from monthly
to quarterly. As a result, the timing of aluminum price adjustments with customers flowing through sales rarely
will match the timing of such changes in cost and can result in fluctuations to our gross profit. This is especially
true during periods of frequent increases or decreases in the market price of aluminum.

The aluminum we use to manufacture wheels also contains additional alloy materials, including silicon. The cost
of alloying materials is also a component of the overall cost of a wheel. The price of the alloys we purchase is
also based on certain published market indices; however, most of our customer agreements do not provide price
adjustments for changes in market prices of alloying materials. Increases or decreases in the market prices of
these alloying materials could have a material effect on our operating margins and cash flows.
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There is a risk of discontinuation of the E.U. anti-dumping duty from China which may increase the competitive
pressure from Chinese producers, including in the aftermarket.

In 2010, the European Commission imposed provisional anti-dumping duties of 22.3 percent on imports of aluminum
road wheels from China after a complaint of unfair competition from European manufacturers. The European
Commission argued that the EU manufacturers had suffered a significant decrease in production and sales, and a loss
of market share, as well as price depression due to cheaper imports from China. On January 23, 2017, the European
Commission decided to maintain the anti-dumping duties (Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) 2017/109) for
another five-year period. The anti-dumping duties protect the EU producers until January 24, 2022. After this date, the
competitive pressures from Chinese producers, which have cost advantages, primarily in the aftermarket, may
adversely affect the Company’s financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

We are subject to various environmental laws.

We incur costs to comply with applicable environmental, health and safety laws and regulations in the ordinary
course of our business. We cannot ensure that we have been or will be at all times in complete compliance with
such laws and regulations. Failure to be in compliance with such laws and regulations could result in material
fines or sanctions. Additionally, changes to such laws or regulations may have a significant impact on our cash
flows, financial condition and results of operations.

We are also subject to various foreign, federal, state and local environmental laws, ordinances and regulations,
including those governing discharges into the air and water, the storage, handling and disposal of solid and
hazardous wastes, the remediation of soil and groundwater contaminated by hazardous substances or wastes and
the health and safety of our employees. The nature of our current and former operations and the history of
industrial uses at some of our facilities expose us to the risk of liabilities or claims with respect to environmental
and worker health and safety matters which could have a material adverse effect on our financial condition. In
addition, some of our properties are subject to indemnification and/or cleanup obligations of third parties with
respect to environmental matters. However, in the event of the insolvency or bankruptcy of such third parties, we
could be required to assume the liabilities that would otherwise be the responsibility of such third parties.

Further, changes in legislation or regulation imposing reporting obligations on, or limiting emissions of
greenhouse gases from, or otherwise impacting or limiting our equipment and operations or from the vehicles
that use our products could adversely affect demand for those vehicles or require us to incur costs to become
compliant with such regulations.

We are from time to time subject to litigation, which could adversely impact our financial condition or results of
operations.

The nature of our business exposes us to litigation in the ordinary course of our business. We are exposed to
potential product liability and warranty risks that are inherent in the design, manufacture and sale of automotive
products, the failure of which could result in property damage, personal injury or death. Accordingly, individual
or class action suits alleging product liability or warranty claims could result. Although we currently maintain
what we believe to be suitable and adequate product liability insurance in excess of our self-insured amounts, we
cannot guarantee that we will be able to maintain such insurance on acceptable terms or that such insurance will
provide adequate protection against future liabilities. In addition, if any of our products prove to be defective, we
may be required to participate in a recall. A successful claim brought against us in excess of available insurance
coverage, if any, or a requirement to participate in any product recall, could have a material adverse effect on our
results of operations, financial condition or cash flows.

Our business requires extensive product development activities to launch new products. Accordingly, there is a
risk that wheels under development may not be ready by the start of production (“SOP”) or may fail to meet the
customer’s specifications. In any such case, warranty or compensation claims might be raised, or litigation might
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be commenced, against the Company. Moreover, the Company could lose its reputation of an entrepreneur
actively developing new and innovative solutions, which in turn could affect the volume of orders, particularly
orders for new designs.

Moreover, there are risks related to civil liability under our customer supply contracts (civil liability clauses in
contracts with customers, contractual risks related to civil liability for causing delay in production launch, etc.). If
we fail to ensure production launch as and when required by the customer, thus jeopardizing production
processes at the customer’s facilities, this could lead to increased costs, giving rise to recourse claims against, or
causing loss of orders by the Company. This could also have an adverse effect on our financial condition, results
of operations or cash flows.

If we do not successfully manage the transition associated with the retirement of our former Chief Executive
Officer and the appointment of a new Chief Executive Officer, it could be viewed negatively by our customers
and shareholders and could have an adverse impact on our business.

In December 2018, Donald J. Stebbins retired from his position as our President and Chief Executive Officer.
Timothy C. McQuay, the Chairman of the Board, is serving as the Executive Chairman. The Board has an active
search process underway to select the next Chief Executive Officer from internal and external candidates. If we
are unable to attract and retain a qualified candidate to become our Chief Executive Officer in a timely manner,
our ability to meet our financial and operational goals and strategic plans, as well as our financial performance,
may be adversely impacted. It may also make it more difficult to retain and hire key employees. In addition, such
leadership transitions can be inherently difficult to manage, and a poorly executed transition involving our new
Chief Executive Officer may cause disruption to our business, including to our relationships with customers,
vendors and employees.

Labor-related disruptions involving us or one or more of our customers or suppliers may adversely affect our
operations.

Our business is labor-intensive. Although we consider our current relations with our employees to be good, if
major work disruptions were to occur, our ability to operate our business could be harmed. A labor dispute
involving us or one or more of our customers or our suppliers or our customers’ suppliers, or that could otherwise
affect our operations could reduce our sales and our profitability. A labor dispute involving any of our customers
or our customers’ suppliers that results in a slowdown or a closure of our customers’ assembly plants where our
products are included in the assembled parts or vehicles could also adversely affect our business and harm our
profitability.

We may be unable to attract and retain key personnel.

Our success depends, in part, on our ability to attract, hire, train and retain qualified managerial, operational,
engineering, sales and marketing personnel. We face significant competition for these types of employees in our
industry. We may be unsuccessful in attracting and retaining the personnel we require to conduct our operations
successfully. In addition, key personnel may leave us and compete against us. Our success also depends, to a
significant extent, on the continued service of our senior management team. We may be unsuccessful in replacing
key managers who either resign or retire. The loss of any member of our senior management team or other
experienced senior employees could impair our ability to execute our business plans and strategic initiatives,
cause us to lose customers and experience reduced net sales, or lead to employee morale problems and/or the loss
of other key employees.

A disruption in our information technology systems, including a disruption related to cybersecurity, could
adversely affect our financial performance.

We rely on the accuracy, capacity and security of our information technology systems. Despite the security
measures that we have implemented, including those measures related to cybersecurity, our systems, as well as
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those of our customers, suppliers and other service providers could be breached or damaged by computer viruses,
malware, phishing attacks, denial-of-service attacks, natural or man-made incidents or disasters or unauthorized
physical or electronic access. These types of incidents have become more prevalent and pervasive across
industries, including in our industry, and are expected to continue in the future. A breach could result in business
disruption, theft of our intellectual property, trade secrets or customer information and unauthorized access to
personnel information. Although cybersecurity and the continued development and enhancement of our controls,
processes and practices designed to protect our information technology systems from attack, damage or
unauthorized access are a high priority for us, our activities and investment may not be deployed quickly enough
or successfully protect our systems against all vulnerabilities, including technologies developed to bypass our
security measures. In addition, outside parties may attempt to fraudulently induce employees or customers to
disclose access credentials or other sensitive information in order to gain access to our secure systems and
networks. There are no assurances that our actions and investments to improve the maturity of our systems,
processes and risk management framework or remediate vulnerabilities will be sufficient or completed quickly
enough to prevent or limit the impact of any cyber intrusion. Moreover, because the techniques used to gain
access to or sabotage systems often are not recognized until launched against a target, we may be unable to
anticipate the methods necessary to defend against these types of attacks and we cannot predict the extent,
frequency or impact these problems may have on us. To the extent that our business is interrupted or data is lost,
destroyed or inappropriately used or disclosed, such disruptions could adversely affect our competitive position,
relationships with our customers, financial condition, operating results and cash flows. In addition, we may be
required to incur significant costs to protect against the damage caused by these disruptions or security breaches
in the future.

We are also dependent on security measures that some of our third-party customers, suppliers and other service
providers take to protect their own systems and infrastructures. Some of these third parties store or have access to
certain of our sensitive data, as well as confidential information about their own operations, and as such are
subject to their own cybersecurity threats. Any security breach of any of these third-parties’ systems could result
in unauthorized access to our information technology systems, cause us to be non-compliant with applicable laws
or regulations, subject us to legal claims or proceedings, disrupt our operations, damage our reputation, and cause
a loss of confidence in our products and services, any of which could adversely affect our financial performance.

Competitors could copy our products or technologies and we could violate protected intellectual property rights
or trade secrets of our competitors or other third parties.

We register business-related intellectual property rights, such as industrial designs and trademarks, hold licenses
and other agreements covering the use of intellectual property rights, and have taken steps to ensure that our
trade secrets and technological know-how remain confidential. Nevertheless, there is a risk that third parties
would attempt to copy, in full or in part, our products, technologies or industrial designs, or to obtain
unauthorized access and use of Company secrets, technological know-how or other protected intellectual
property rights. Also, other companies could successfully develop technologies, products or industrial designs
similar to ours, and thus potentially compete with us.

Further, there can be no assurance that we will not unknowingly infringe intellectual property rights of our
competitors, such as patents and industrial designs, especially due to the fact that the interpretations of what
constitutes protected intellectual property may differ. Similarly, there is a risk that we will illegitimately use
intellectual property developed by our employees, which is subject in each case to relevant regulations governing
employee-created innovations. If a dispute concerning intellectual property rights arises, in which the relevant
court issues an opinion on the disputed intellectual property rights contrary to us, identifying a breach of
intellectual property rights, we may be required to pay substantial damages or to stop the use of such intellectual
property. In addition, we are exposed to the risk of injunctions being imposed to prevent further infringement,
leading to a decrease in the number of customer orders.

All these events could have a material adverse effect on our assets, financial condition, results of operations or
cash flows.
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We may be unable to successfully achieve expected benefits from our joint ventures or acquisitions.

As we continue to expand globally, we have engaged, and may continue to engage, in joint ventures and have
pursued, and may continue to pursue, acquisitions, including our acquisition of Uniwheels (now referred to as our
“Europe segment,” “Europe business” or “Europe operations”) in May 2017. The pursuit of potential joint
ventures and/or acquisitions may divert the attention of management and cause us to incur expenses in
identifying, investigating and pursuing suitable joint ventures and/or acquisitions, whether or not they are
consummated. Such joint ventures and acquisitions involve potential risks, including failure to successfully
integrate and/or realize the expected benefits of such joint ventures or acquisitions. Integrating acquired
operations is a significant challenge, and there is no assurance that we will be able to manage any future
integrations successfully. Failure to successfully integrate operations or to realize the expected benefits of such
joint ventures or acquisitions may have an adverse impact on our results of operations, financial condition and
cash flows.

We may fail to comply with conditions of the state tax incentive programs in Poland.

We have three production plants in a special Poland economic zone, Tanobrzeska Specjalna Strefa Ekonomiczna
Euro-Park Wislosan in Stalowa Wola, Poland. Our Polish operations were granted seven permits to operate in
this special economic zone, which allows us to benefit from Polish state tax incentives. The permits require
certain conditions to be met, which include increasing the number of employees, keeping the number of
employees at such level and incurring required capital expenditures. In addition, particular permits indicate
deadlines for completion of respective stages of investments. For three of the seven permits, conditions have
already been fulfilled. As of December 31, 2018, the tax subsidies are limited to 2018 (for three permits) and
2027 (for four permits). If we do not fulfill the conditions required by the permits, the permits might be
withdrawn and we would no longer benefit from state tax incentives, which may impact our assets, financial
condition, results of operations or cash flows in a material way. Furthermore, under current Polish regulations,
special economic zones are scheduled to cease to exist in 2027.

We are currently unable to fully deduct interest charges on German indebtedness.

The interest deduction barrier (Zinsschranke) limits the tax deductibility of interest expenses for a German
business. If no exception to the interest deduction barrier applies, the net interest expense (interest expense less
interest income) is deductible up to 30 percent of the taxable EBITDA (verrechenbares EBITDA) taxable in
Germany in a given financial year. Non-deductible interest expenses can be carried forward. Interest carry-
forwards are subject to the same tax cancellation rules as tax loss carry-forwards. Whenever interest expenses are
not deductible or if an interest carry-forward is lost, the tax burden in future assessment periods could rise, which
might have alone, or in combination, a material adverse effect on our assets, financial condition, results of
operation or cash flows.

We may be exposed to risks related to existing and future profit and loss transfer agreements executed with
German subsidiaries of our European Operations.

Profit and loss transfer agreements are one of the prerequisites of the taxation of Superior and its German
subsidiaries as a German tax group. For tax purposes, a profit and loss transfer agreement must have a contract
term for a minimum of five years. In addition, such agreement must be fully executed. If a profit and loss transfer
agreement or its actual execution does not meet the prerequisites for the taxation as a German tax group, Superior
Industries International AG (“SII AG”) and each subsidiary are taxed on their own income (and under certain
circumstances even with retrospective effect). Additionally, 5 percent of dividends from the subsidiary to SII AG
would be regarded as non-deductible expenses at the SII AG level. Furthermore, the compensation of a loss of a
subsidiary would be regarded as a contribution by SII AG into the subsidiary and thus, would not directly reduce
SII AG’s profits. As a consequence, if the profit and loss transfer agreements do not meet the prerequisites of a
German tax group, this could have a future material adverse effect on our assets, financial condition, results of
operations or cash flows.
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Purchase of additional shares of Uniwheels may require a higher purchase price.

Superior executed a Domination and Profit Loss Transfer Agreement, “DPLTA”, which became effective in
January 2018. According to the terms of the DPLTA, SII AG offered to purchase any outstanding shares for cash
consideration of Euro 62.18, or approximately Polish Zloty 264 per share. The cash consideration paid to
shareholders, which tendered under the DPLTA may be subject to change based on appraisal proceedings that the
minority shareholders of Uniwheels have initiated.

ITEM 1B - UNRESOLVED STAFF COMMENTS

None.

ITEM 2 - PROPERTIES

Our worldwide headquarters is located in Southfield, Michigan. In our North American operations, we maintain
and operate five facilities that manufacture aluminum wheels for the automotive industry and a new facility for
finishing wheels with physical vapor deposition. Four of these five facilities are located in Chihuahua, Mexico
and one facility is located in Fayetteville, Arkansas. The five manufacturing facilities encompass 2.5 million
square feet of manufacturing space. We own all of our manufacturing facilities in North America, and we lease
our worldwide headquarters located in Southfield, Michigan.

Our European operations include five locations. The European headquarters is located in Bad Dürkheim,
Germany which includes our European management, sales and distribution functions, as well as the logistics
center and warehouse for the aftermarket business. The largest of European production facilities is in Stalowa
Wola, Poland, which consists of 3 plants. The newest plant in Poland was put into operation in the beginning of
June 2016. Another production facility is situated in Werdohl, Germany, where most development work is
performed. Forged wheels are manufactured in Fußgönheim, Germany, near the Bad Dürkheim offices. The
European locations also include a research and development center in Lüdenscheid, Germany. Our European
production facilities encompass approximately 1.5 million square feet. We own all of our manufacturing facilities
in Europe, and we lease our European headquarters located in Bad Dürkheim, Germany.

In general, our manufacturing facilities, which have been constructed at various times, are in good operating
condition and are adequate to meet our current production capacity requirements. There are active maintenance
programs to keep these facilities in good condition, and we have an active capital spending program to replace
equipment as needed to maintain factory reliability and remain technologically competitive on a worldwide basis.

Additionally, reference is made to Note 1, “Summary of Significant Accounting Policies,” Note 9, “Property,
Plant and Equipment” and Note 16 “Leases,” in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 8,
“Financial Statements and Supplementary Data” of this Annual Report.

ITEM 3 - LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

We are party to various legal and environmental proceedings incidental to our business. Certain claims, suits and
complaints arising in the ordinary course of business have been filed or are pending against us. Based on facts
now known, we believe all such matters are adequately provided for, covered by insurance, are without merit,
and/or involve such amounts that would not materially adversely affect our consolidated results of operations,
cash flows or financial position. See also under Item 1A, “Risk Factors - We are from time to time subject to
litigation, which could adversely impact our financial condition or results of operations” of this Annual Report.

ITEM 4 - MINE SAFETY DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.
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ITEM 4A - EXECUTIVE OFFICERS OF THE REGISTRANT

Information regarding executive officers who are also Directors is contained in our 2019 Proxy Statement under
the caption “Election of Directors.” Such information is incorporated into Part III, Item 10, “Directors, Executive
Officers and Corporate Governance.” All executive officers are appointed annually by the Board of Directors and
serve at the will of the Board of Directors.

The following table sets forth the names, ages and positions of our executive officers.

Name Age Position

Joanne M. Finnorn . . . . . . . . . . . 54 Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate Secretary
Michael J. Hatzfeld Jr. . . . . . . . . 46 Vice President of Finance and Corporate Controller
Dr. Wolfgang Hiller . . . . . . . . . . 57 Senior Vice President of European Operations and Aftermarket
Parveen Kakar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 52 Senior Vice President of Sales, Marketing and Product Development
Matti M. Masanovich . . . . . . . . 47 Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
Dr. Karsten Obenaus . . . . . . . . . 54 Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer Europe
Timothy C. McQuay . . . . . . . . . 67 Executive Chairman
Shawn J. Pallagi . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61 Senior Vice President and Chief Human Resources Officer
Robert M. Tykal . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56 Senior Vice President, North American Operations

Set forth below is a description of the business experience of each of our executive officers.

Joanne M. Finnorn Ms. Finnorn is the Company’s Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Corporate
Secretary, a position she has held since September 2017. Previously, Ms. Finnorn
served as the Vice President, General Counsel and Chief Compliance Officer of
Amerisure Mutual Insurance Company from February 2016 to August 2017. From 2013
to January 2016, Ms. Finnorn served as General Counsel of HouseSetter LLC, a home
monitoring company and was the Principal of Finnorn Law & Advisory Services.
Ms. Finnorn began her career as an attorney with General Motors, served as general
Counsel for their GMAC European Operations in Zurich, Switzerland and Vice
President & General Counsel and Vice President, Subscriber Services, for OnStar LLC.
Ms. Finnorn obtained a Bachelor degree from Alma college and a Juris Doctor from
Stanford Law School.

Michael J. Hatzfeld Jr. Mr. Hatzfeld Jr. is the Company’s Vice President of Finance and Corporate Controller.
Prior to joining the Company, Mr. Hatzfeld Jr. held various positions with General
Motors Company since 2011, most recently as Controller, US Sales and Marketing Unit
in 2018, Controller, Global Revenue Recognition Project from 2016 to 2017, Controller,
Customer Care and Aftersales Units from 2014 to 2016 and Assistant Director,
Corporate Reporting and Analysis from 2013 to 2014. Mr. Hatzfeld Jr. began his career
in public accounting at Ernst & Young LLP. Mr. Hatzfeld Jr. holds a Bachelor of
Science degree from Duquesne University. Mr. Hatzfeld Jr. is also a Certified Public
Accountant.

Dr. Wolfgang Hiller Dr. Hiller is the Company’s Senior Vice President of European Operations and
Aftermarket, a position he has held since July 2017. Prior to that, he was the Chief
Operating Officer of UNIWHEELS AG (“Uniwheels”), a leading manufacturer of
aluminum wheels that was acquired by the Company. Dr. Hiller has more than 26 years
of international experience in the automotive industry. Prior to joining Uniwheels,
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Dr. Hiller worked as Managing Director Automotive for an investment company located
in Dubai. Prior to this assignment, Dr. Hiller served as CEO of Buderus-Guss, a
manufacturer of automotive brake discs. Apart from that, he spent six years with Bosch
Japan & Thailand, where he held a position as Board Member and Senior Managing
Director, being in charge of the Chassis Division / Global Sales JOEM and the ASEAN
Region. Dr. Hiller holds a Master degree in Physics and subsequently acquired a
Doctorate in Physics and Nuclear Medicine at University of Bonn.

Parveen Kakar Mr. Kakar is the Company’s Senior Vice President of Sales, Marketing and Product
Development, a position that he has held since September 2014. Mr. Kakar joined the
Company in 1989 as the Director of Engineering Services and has held various
positions at the Company since then. From July 2008 to September 2014, Mr. Kakar
served as the Company’s Senior Vice President of Corporate Engineering and Product
Development and from 2003 to 2008 as the Vice President of Program Development.
Mr. Kakar holds a Bachelor of Science in Mechanical Engineering from Punjab
Engineering College in India.

Matti Masanovich Mr. Masanovich is the Company’s Executive Vice President and Chief Financial
Officer, a position he has held since September 2018. Prior to joining the Company,
Mr. Masanovich was the Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer at General
Cable Corporation (NYSE: BGC), a publicly held global wire and cable manufacturer,
from November 2016 to July 2018. Prior to that, Mr. Masanovich served as the short-
term Vice President and Controller of International Automotive Components, an
automotive interiors supplier, from August 2016 to October 2016. From November
2013 to April 2016, Mr. Masanovich served as Global Vice President of Finance,
Packard Electrical and Electronic Architecture (E/EA) Division in Shanghai, China at
APTIV (NYSE: APTV) (formerly Delphi Automotive), an automotive technology
company. Mr. Masanovich previously served in various executive positions with both
public and private companies. Mr. Masanovich began his career in public accounting at
Coopers & Lybrand and PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. Mr. Masanovich holds a
Bachelor of Commerce degree and a Master of Business Administration degree from the
University of Windsor. Mr. Masanovich is also a Chartered Accountant.

Dr. Karsten Obenaus Dr. Obenaus is the Company’s Senior Vice President, Chief Financial Officer Europe;
Global ERM & Strategic Planning, a position he has held since July 2017. Prior to that,
Dr. Obenaus served as the Chief Financial Officer of UNIWHEELS AG from
November 2014 and Head of Accounting, Head of Risk Management, Head of
Controlling and Chief Financial Officer Polish Operations from 2008. Before that, he
served as the Head of Controlling at the German alloy wheel producer ATS, which was
later acquired by Uniwheels. Dr. Obenaus started his professional career in 1994 and
obtained accounting and finance positions at Deutsche Industrie-Treuhand, Goedecke
AG (Pfizer Group) and EMTEC (BASF Group). He holds a Master degree in
Economics and subsequently acquired a Doctorate in Economics at the Johann
Wolfgang Goethe-University of Frankfurt/Main.

Timothy C. McQuay Mr. McQuay is the Company’s Executive Chairman, a position he has held since
December 2018, and he has served as a director of the Company since 2011. From
November 2011 until his retirement in December 2015, he served as Managing
Director, Investment Banking with Noble Financial Capital Markets, an investment
banking firm. Previously, he served as Managing Director, Investment Banking with B.
Riley & Co., an investment banking firm, from September 2008 to November 2011.
From August 1997 to December 2007, he served as Managing Director – Investment
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Banking at A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc. From May 1995 to August 1997, Mr. McQuay
was a Partner at Crowell, Weedon & Co. and from October 1994 to August 1997, he
also served as Managing Director of Corporate Finance. From May 1993 to October
1994, Mr. McQuay served as Vice President, Corporate Development with Kerr Group,
Inc., a New York Stock Exchange listed plastics manufacturing company. From May
1990 to May 1993, Mr. McQuay served as Managing Director of Merchant Banking
with Union Bank. Mr. McQuay received an A.B. degree in economics from Princeton
University and a M.B.A. degree in finance from the University of California at Los
Angeles.

Shawn J. Pallagi Mr. Pallagi is the Company’s Senior Vice President and Chief Human Resources
Officer, a position he has held since May 2016. Prior to joining the Company,
Mr. Pallagi served as the Senior Vice President Chief Human Resource Officer of Remy
International (“Remy”), one of the largest producers of electrical replacement
components for the automotive aftermarket, from January 2013 to December 2015, and
in various other roles at Remy prior to that. Earlier in his career, Mr. Pallagi held
several management positions at General Motors Corporation, including Executive
Director of Human Resources of Global Manufacturing and Labor Relations from 2005
through 2010. He holds a Bachelor of Science in Business Administration from Western
Michigan University.

Robert M. Tykal Mr. Tykal is the Company’s Senior Vice President of North American Operations, a
position he has held since June 2017. Prior to joining the Company, Mr. Tykal was the
Vice President of Global Operations for Gilbarco Veeder Root at Fortive Corporation, a
leading global provider of integrated technology solutions in the retail petroleum
industry, from April 2013 to March 2017. Before that, Mr. Tykal was President of
Jacobs Vehicle Systems of Danaher Corporation, as well as President and Chief
Executive Officer of DaimlerChrysler AG/MTU Drive Shafts (“MTU”). Prior to joining
MTU, he worked at Detroit Diesel Corporation for 18 years, where he served as Vice
President and General Manager. Mr. Tykal earned his Bachelor of Science in
Mechanical Engineering from Michigan State University.
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PART II

ITEM 5 - MARKET FOR REGISTRANT’S COMMON EQUITY, RELATED STOCKHOLDER
MATTERS AND ISSUER PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES

Performance Graph

Our common stock is traded on the New York Stock Exchange under the symbol “SUP.”

The following graph compares the cumulative total stockholder return from December 31, 2013 through
December 31, 2018, for our common stock, the Russell 2000 and a peer group(1) of companies that we have
selected for purposes of this comparison. We have assumed that dividends have been reinvested, and the returns
of each company in the Russell 2000 and the peer group have been weighted to reflect relative stock market
capitalization. The graph below assumes that $100 was invested on December 31, 2013, in each of our common
stock, the stocks comprising the Russell 2000 and the stocks comprising the peer group.
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COMPARISON OF 5 YEAR CUMULATIVE TOTAL RETURN*

Superior Industries International, Inc.

Among Superior Industries International, Inc., Russel 2000 and Peer Group

Russel 2000 Peer Group

12/1812/17

Superior
Industries

International, Inc. Russel 2000 Peer Group (1)

2013 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100 $100 $100
2014 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $100 $105 $112
2015 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 96 $100 $103
2016 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $141 $122 $129
2017 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 81 $139 $151
2018 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 27 $124 $124

(1) We do not believe that there is a single published industry or line of business index that is appropriate for
comparing stockholder returns. As a result, we have selected a peer group comprised of companies as
disclosed in the 2018 Proxy Statement.

Holders of Common Stock

As of March 4, 2019, there were approximately 362 holders of record of our common stock.

Purchases of Equity Securities by the Issuer and Affiliated Purchasers

In January of 2016, our Board of Directors approved a new stock repurchase program (the “2016 Repurchase
Program”), authorizing the repurchase of up to an additional $50.0 million of common stock. The timing and
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extent of the repurchases under the 2016 Repurchase Program depend upon market conditions and other
corporate considerations in our sole discretion. Under the 2016 Repurchase Program, we repurchased common
stock from time to time on the open market or in private transactions, totaling 454,718 shares of Company stock
at a cost of $10.4 million in 2016. During 2017, we purchased an additional 215,841 shares of Company stock at
a cost of $5.0 million under the 2016 Repurchase Program. We did not repurchase any shares in 2018.

Recent Sales of Unregistered Securities

Not applicable.

Securities Authorized for Issue Under Equity Compensation Plans

The information about securities authorized for issuance under Superior’s equity compensation plans is included
in Note 20, “Stock-Based Compensation” in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 8 of this
Annual Report and will also be included in our 2019 Proxy Statement under the caption “Securities Authorized
for Issuance under the Equity Compensation Plans.”

ITEM 6 - SELECTED FINANCIAL DATA

The following selected consolidated financial data should be read in conjunction with Item 7, “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and Item 8, “Financial Statements
and Supplementary Data” of this Annual Report.

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Income Statement (000s)
Net sales (1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,501,827 $1,108,055 $732,677 $727,946 $745,447
Value added sales (2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 797,187 $ 616,753 $408,690 $360,846 $369,355
Closure and impairment costs (3) . . . . . . . . . . $ — $ 138 $ 1,458 $ 7,984 $ 8,429
Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 163,527 $ 102,897 $ 86,204 $ 71,217 $ 50,222
Income from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 85,805 $ 21,518 $ 54,602 $ 36,294 $ 17,913
Consolidated income before income taxes

and equity earnings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 32,252 $ 866 $ 54,721 $ 35,283 $ 15,702
Income tax provision (4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (6,291) $ (6,875) $ (13,340) $ (11,339) $ (6,899)
Net income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 25,961 $ (6,009) $ 41,381 $ 23,944 $ 8,803
Net income (loss) attributable to Superior . . . $ 25,961 $ (6,203) $ 41,381 $ 23,944 $ 8,803
Adjusted EBITDA (5) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 185,623 $ 140,085 $ 88,511 $ 76,053 $ 55,753

Balance Sheet (000s)
Current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 370,421 $ 417,383 $254,081 $245,820 $276,011
Current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 178,463 $ 195,059 $ 85,964 $ 73,862 $ 71,962
Working capital . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 191,958 $ 222,324 $168,117 $171,958 $204,049
Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,451,616 $1,551,252 $542,756 $539,929 $579,910
Long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 661,426 $ 679,552 $ — $ — $ —
Shareholders’ equity (6) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 373,265 $ 445,723 $398,226 $413,912 $439,006

Financial Ratios
Current ratio (7) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.1:1 2.1:1 3.0:1 3.3:1 3.8:1
Return on average shareholders’ equity (8) . . . 6.3% (1.4)% 10.2% 5.6% 1.9%

Share Data
Net income (loss)
- Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.29 $ (1.01) $ 1.63 $ 0.90 $ 0.33
- Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.29 $ (1.01) $ 1.62 $ 0.90 $ 0.33
Shareholders’ equity at year-end . . . . . . . . . . $ 14.92 $ 17.89 $ 15.84 $ 15.86 $ 16.42
Dividends declared . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.36 $ 0.45 $ 0.72 $ 0.72 $ 0.72
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(1) Effective January 1, 2018, the Company adopted ASU 2014-09, Topic ASC 606, “Revenue from Contracts
with Customers”, on a modified retrospective basis. Accordingly, periods prior to 2018 have not been
adjusted.

(2) Value added sales is a key measure that is not calculated according to U.S. GAAP. See “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis, Non-GAAP Financial Measures” section of this Annual Report for a definition of
value added sales and a reconciliation of value added sales to net sales, the most comparable GAAP
measure.

(3) During 2016, we sold the shut-down Rogers facility for total proceeds of $4.3 million, resulting in a
$1.4 million gain on sale. Prior to selling the facility, we incurred $1.5 million of further closure costs
including carrying costs for the closed facility and $0.3 million in depreciation. During 2015, the shutdown
of the Rogers facility resulted in a gross margin loss of $8.0 million due to $4.3 million in impairment of
fixed assets and asset relocation costs, $2.0 million of carrying costs for the closed facility and $1.7 million
in depreciation. The Adjusted EBITDA impact of the Rogers facility closure for 2015 was $6.3 million,
which includes the $4.3 million of restructuring costs and $2.0 million of carrying costs related to the closed
facility. During 2014, we had $8.4 million of restructuring costs related to the closure of the Rogers facility.
The carrying costs for the closed facility are not included in the restructuring line in the Consolidated
Income Statements of our Consolidated Financial Statements.

(4) See Note 15, “Income Taxes” in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 8, “Financial
Statements and Supplementary Data” in this Annual Report for a discussion of material items impacting the
2018, 2017 and 2016 income tax provisions.

(5) Adjusted EBITDA is a key measure that is not calculated according to GAAP. See “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis, Non-GAAP Financial Measures” section of this Annual Report for a definition of
Adjusted EBITDA and a reconciliation of our Adjusted EBITDA to net income, the most comparable
GAAP measure.

(6) During 2018, $51.9 million of non-controlling interests were reclassified from shareholders’ equity to
European non-controlling redeemable equity within mezzanine equity in our Consolidated Balance Sheet.

(7) The current ratio is current assets divided by current liabilities.
(8) Return on average shareholders’ equity is net income divided by average shareholders’ equity. Average

shareholders’ equity is the beginning of the year shareholders’ equity plus the end of year shareholders’
equity divided by two.

ITEM 7 - MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

The following discussion of our financial condition and results of operations should be read in conjunction with
our Consolidated Financial Statements and the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements included in
Item 8, “Financial Statements and Supplementary Data” in this Annual Report. This discussion contains forward-
looking statements, which involve risks and uncertainties. Please refer to the section entitled “Forward Looking
Statements” at the beginning of this Annual Report immediately prior to Item 1. Our actual results could differ
materially from those anticipated in the forward-looking statements as a result of certain factors, including but
not limited to those discussed in Item 1A, “Risk Factors” and elsewhere in this Annual Report.

Executive Overview

Our principal business is the design and manufacture of aluminum wheels for sale to original equipment
manufacturers (OEMs) in North America and Europe and aftermarket suppliers in Europe. We employ
approximately 8,000 employees, operating in nine manufacturing facilities in North America and Europe with a
combined annual manufacturing capacity of approximately 21 million wheels. We believe we are the #1 North
American aluminum wheel manufacturer, the #3 European aluminum wheel manufacturer and the #1 European
aluminum wheel aftermarket supplier. Our OEM aluminum wheels accounted for approximately 92% of our
sales in 2018 and are sold for factory installation on many vehicle models manufactured by BMW-Mini, Daimler
AG Company, FCA, Ford, GM, Honda, Jaguar-Land Rover, Mazda, Nissan, Renault, Peugeot, PSA, Subaru,
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Suzuki, Toyota, VW Group and Volvo. We sell aluminum wheels to the European aftermarket under the brands
ATS, RIAL, ALUTEC and ANZIO. North America and Europe represent the principal markets for our products,
but we have a global presence and influence with North American, European and Asian OEMs. The following
chart shows our sales by customer for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016:

2018 was the first full year as a more diversified and globally competitive company with the addition of our
European operations. Despite slightly weaker year-over-year industry production volumes in both of our regions,
the overall market remained relatively strong compared to historical levels. Globally, we shipped more than
21.0 million units, compared to 17.0 million in 2017, and our European operations had sales exceeding
$700 million. In the second half of the year we faced various challenges, including lower industry volumes in
Europe, rising energy rates in Mexico, and launch challenges in North America as customer preferences continue
to shift toward larger more sophisticated finishes and larger wheel diameter. While we continued to incur costs
associated with integration of our European operations in 2018, we are focused on leveraging the best practices
of both regional teams to drive operational efficiencies globally and to continue to realize the benefits of our
acquisition of the European operations.

The following chart shows the comparison of our operational performance in 2018, 2017 and 2016:

Net sales in 2018 increased 36 percent to $1,501.8 million from $1,108.1 million in 2017. Net sales in 2018
benefited from a 9.8 percent increase in average selling price per wheel due to improved product mix comprised
of larger diameter wheels and premium finishes, increased aluminum prices, which we generally pass on to our
customers, and additional five months of our European operations. Income from operations increased in 2018 to
$85.8 million from $21.5 million in 2017 due to the inclusion of an additional five months of our European
operations, higher gross profit margins from improved product mix and lower integration costs, partially offset
by lower second-half volumes globally and second-half production inefficiencies in North America. Our
Adjusted EBITDA increased to $185.6 million in 2018 from $140.1 million in 2017, primarily due the inclusion
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of five more months of our European operations in 2018, strong first-half results in both regions, and improved
product mix with larger diameter wheels, partially offset by second-half production inefficiencies in North
America, lower second-half global volume, and unrealized foreign exchange gains in 2017.

In the North American market, overall production of passenger cars and light-duty trucks in 2018 decreased
0.6 percent compared to 2017 with production of light-duty trucks, which includes pick-up trucks, SUVs, vans
and crossover vehicles, increasing 4.9 percent and production of passenger cars decreasing 11.1 percent. In the
Western and Central European market, new vehicle production of passenger cars and light-duty trucks decreased
2.1 percent in 2018 as compared to 2017. Germany, UK, France, Italy and Spain remained the largest car markets
in Europe for 2018.

The following table is a summary of the Company’s operating results from 2018, 2017 and 2016:

Results of Operations

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017 2016

(Thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

Net Sales
North America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 800,383 $ 732,418 $732,677
Europe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 701,444 375,637 —

Net sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,501,827 1,108,055 732,677
Cost of sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,338,300 1,005,158 646,473

Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 163,527 102,897 86,204
Percentage of net sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.9% 9.3% 11.8%
Selling, general and administrative . . . . . . . . 77,722 81,379 31,602

Income from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85,805 21,518 54,602
Percentage of net sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.7% 1.9% 7.5%

Interest (expense) income, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (50,097) (40,004) 245
Other (expense) income, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6,936) 13,188 (126)
Change in fair value of redeemable preferred

stock embedded derivative . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,480 6,164 —
Income tax provision . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6,291) (6,875) (13,340)

Consolidated net income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,961 (6,009) 41,381
Less: net loss attributable to non-controlling

interests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (194) —

Net income (loss) attributable to Superior . . . . . . . 25,961 (6,203) 41,381
Percentage of net sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.7% (0.6)% 5.6%

Diluted earnings (loss) per share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.29 $ (1.01) $ 1.62
Value added sales (1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 797,187 616,753 408,690
Adjusted EBITDA (2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 185,623 $ 140,085 $ 88,511

Percentage of net sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.4% 12.6% 12.1%
Percentage of value added sales . . . . . . . . . . . 23.3% 22.7% 21.7%
Unit shipments in thousands . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,991 17,008 12,260

(1) Value added sales is a key measure that is not calculated according to GAAP. See “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis, Non-GAAP Financial Measures” section of this Annual Report for a definition of
value added sales and a reconciliation of value added sales to net sales, the most comparable GAAP
measure.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA is a key measure that is not calculated according to GAAP. See the Non-GAAP Financial
Measures section of this Annual Report for a definition of Adjusted EBITDA and a reconciliation of our
Adjusted EBITDA to net income, the most comparable GAAP measure.
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2018 versus 2017

Shipments

Wheel unit shipments were 21 million for 2018, an increase of 23.4%, compared to unit shipments of 17 million
in the prior year period. The increase in unit shipments was primarily due to the inclusion of additional five
months of the European operations’ units, which drove 4.2 million units of improvement.

Net Sales

Net sales for 2018 were $1,501.8 million, compared to net sales of $1,108.1 million in 2017. The increase was
driven by the inclusion of an additional five months of our European operations in 2018, which contributed
$305.0 million of the increase. Additionally, a 9.8 percent increase in our global average selling price per wheel
contributed $89.0 million of the sales increase, due to increases in aluminum prices and improved product mix
comprised of larger diameter wheels and premium finishes.

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales were $1,338.3 million in 2018 compared to $1,005.2 million in the prior year period. The increase
in cost of sales was due mainly to the inclusion of an additional five months of the European operations.
Additionally, cost of sales increased due to higher aluminum prices and increased manufacturing costs associated
with larger diameter wheels, energy rates in Mexico and launch costs in North America.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses for 2018 were $77.7 million, or 5.2 percent of net sales, compared
to $81.4 million, or 7.3 percent of net sales in 2017. The decrease as a percentage of sales is primarily due to
$22.4 million of reduced acquisition and integration expenses.

Net Interest Expense

Net interest expense for 2018 was $50.1 million and $40.0 million for 2017. The increase is due to the full year
of interest on the acquisition debt in 2018, partially offset by a non-recurring interest cost related to the bridge
loan financing for the European business acquisition incurred in 2017.

Net Other (Expense) Income

Net other expense was $(6.9) million in 2018 compared with net other income of $13.2 million in 2017. The
change was primarily due to foreign exchange losses of $(1.0) million in 2018 compared to gains of
$12.9 million in 2017 and $2.2 million to year-over-year changes in derivative contracts. The remaining items
were of an individually insignificant nature.

Change in Fair Value of Embedded Derivative Liability

During 2018 and 2017, we recognized a $3.5 million and $6.2 million change in the fair value of our redeemable
preferred stock embedded derivative liability, respectively, primarily due to the declines in our stock price
experienced in the respective years.

Income Tax Provision

The income tax provision for 2018 was $6.3 million on a pre-tax income of $32.3 million primarily due to the
favorable split of jurisdictional pre-tax income or loss and finalizing 2017 provisional amounts recorded for the
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enactment-date-effects of The Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (“the Act”). The income tax provision for 2017 was
$6.9 million on pre-tax income of $0.9 million primarily due to earnings in countries with tax rates lower than
the U.S. statutory rate, acquisition costs, and the effects of the Act.

Net Income (Loss) Attributable to Superior

Net income attributable to Superior in 2018 was $26.0 million, or $0.29 per diluted share, compared to a net loss
in 2017 of $(6.2) million, or $(1.01) loss per diluted share.

Segment Sales and Income from Operations

Year Ended
December 31,

2018 2017 Change

(Dollars in thousands)

Selected data
Net Sales

North America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 800,383 $ 732,418 $ 67,965
Europe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 701,444 375,637 325,807

Total net sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,501,827 $1,108,055 $393,772

Income from Operations
North America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 29,702 $ 9,808 $ 19,894
Europe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56,103 11,710 44,393

Total income from operations . . . . . . . . $ 85,805 $ 21,518 $ 64,287

North America

In 2018, net sales of our North America segment increased 9.3 percent due to an 11.1 percent increase in average
selling price per wheel partially offset by a 1.7 percent decrease in volumes. The increase in average selling price
per wheel, contributed $81.5 million, and was driven by higher aluminum pricing, which we generally pass
through to our customers, and improved product mix comprised of larger diameter wheels and premium finishes.
Unit shipments declined from 11.5 million in 2017 to 11.3 million in 2018 resulting in a $12.2 million reduction
in revenue. The decline in unit shipments was primarily due to lower sales to Ford, FCA, BMW and Subaru,
partially offset by increased sales to GM. North American segment sales between U.S. and Mexico was
approximately 15.9 percent and 84.1 percent, respectively during 2018, which compares to 17.0 percent and
83.0 percent for 2017. The North America segment income from operations increased in 2018 due primarily to
lower integration costs and favorable product mix, partially offset by increased launch and energy costs.

Europe

In 2018, net sales of our European segment increased 86.7 percent primarily due to additional 5 months of sales,
which contributed $283.3 million, and a 6.5 percent increase in average selling price per wheel. The increase in
average selling price per wheel, was driven by a higher aluminum pricing, which we generally pass through to
our customers. European segment sales between Germany and Poland was approximately 39.9 percent and
60.1 percent, respectively, during 2018, which compares to 41.3 percent and 58.7 percent for 2017. European
segment income from operations for the year ended 2018 increased consistent with increasing sales, as well as a
reduction in integration related expenses from $14.8 million in 2017 to $2.4 million in 2018.
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2017 versus 2016

Net Sales

Net sales for 2017 increased $375.4 million over 2016 due to the inclusion of seven months of sales of our
European operations. Overall unit shipments increased in the current year to 17.0 million from 12.3 million, an
increase of 38.2 percent, which was driven by the addition of seven months’ unit sales for our newly acquired
European operations. Net sales were also favorably impacted by an increase in the value of the aluminum
component of sales, which we generally pass through to our customers. The North American average selling
price per wheel increased by 6.8 percent during 2017 in comparison to 2016 due mainly to favorable mix with a
higher percentage of larger diameter wheels and the increase in aluminum prices.

Cost of Sales

Cost of sales increased significantly in 2017 due to the inclusion of seven months of costs of our newly acquired
European operations. In addition, an increase in aluminum costs resulted in higher cost of sales in our North
American operations, which is typically passed through to the customer.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general and administrative expenses also increased significantly in 2017 in comparison to 2016 due to
the inclusion of seven months of our European operations and $32.1 million of acquisition and integration
expenses related to the acquisition of Uniwheels.

Net Interest Expense

Net interest expense for 2017 was $40.0 million, while the Company recognized $0.2 million of net interest
income in 2016. Interest expense increased in 2017 due to the new debt issued to finance the acquisition of
Uniwheels.

Net Other Income

Net other income was $13.2 million in 2017 compared with net other expense of $0.1 million in 2016. The
significant increase was due in part to foreign exchange gains of $12.9 million in 2017 (including an acquisition-
related foreign exchange gain of $8.2 million), as compared to foreign exchange losses of $0.4 million in 2016.
We also recognized a $0.5 million gain on sale of our minority interest in Synergies Casting Limited, a private
aluminum wheel manufacturer based in Visakhapatnam, India.

Change in Fair Value of Embedded Derivative Liability

During 2017, we recognized a $6.2 million change in the fair value of our redeemable preferred stock embedded
derivative liability. The beginning fair value of the embedded derivative liability was measured as of the date of
issuance, May 22, 2017. During the third and fourth quarter, the fair value of the embedded derivative liability
decreased, primarily due to the decline in our stock price.

Income Tax Provision

The income tax provision for 2017 was $6.9 million on a pre-tax income of $0.9 million due primarily to the split
of jurisdictional pre-tax income or loss, certain non-deductible acquisition costs related to the Uniwheels’
acquisition, and provisional estimates recorded for the transition tax on offshore earnings and a deferred tax
expense. The deferred tax expense resulted from the reduction of our deferred tax assets due to the change in the
statutory federal income tax rate from 35% to 21% for years subsequent to 2017, based on the newly enacted
U.S. Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (“The Act”). The income tax provision for 2016 was $13.3 million, representing an
effective income tax rate of 24.4 percent. The effective tax rate for 2016 was lower than the statutory rate due to
earnings in countries with tax rates lower than the U.S. statutory rate.
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Net Income Attributable to Superior

Net loss attributable to Superior in 2017 was $6.2 million, or a loss of $1.01 per diluted share, compared to net
income in 2016 of $41.4 million, or $1.62 per diluted share. The decrease in 2017 diluted per share was mainly
driven by the acquisition costs, integration costs, interest expense, accretion on preferred equity, and the
dividends that were issued to the preferred equity holder.

Segment Sales and Income from Operations

Year Ended
December 31,

2017 2016 Change

(Dollars in thousands)

Selected data
Net Sales

North America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 732,418 $732,677 $ (259)
Europe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 375,637 — 375,637

Total net sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,108,055 $732,677 $375,378

Income from Operations
North America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 9,808 $ 54,602 $ (44,794)
Europe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,710 — 11,710

Total income from operations . . . . . . . . . . $ 21,518 $ 54,602 $ (33,084)

North America

Due to the acquisition of our European operations on May 30, 2017, we will provide geographical segment
analysis for the 2017 and 2016 results of operations discussion and analysis rather than the geographical
discussion that was provided in 2016. In 2017, net sales of our North America segment remained at a consistent
level despite a 6.4 percent decrease in volume due to a 6.8 percent increase in average unit selling price. Unit
shipments declined from 12.3 million in 2016 to 11.5 million in 2017 resulting in a $47.0 million reduction in
revenue which was fully offset by the increase in average selling price. The decline in volume resulted from
lower unit sales with Ford, GM and FCA, partially offset by increased sales at Nissan and Subaru. The increase
in average selling price was driven by an increase in the value of the aluminum component of sales, which we
generally pass through to our customers, and our value added sales. The split between U.S. and Mexico sales
were approximately 17.0 percent and 83.0 percent, respectively during 2017, which compares to 16.4 percent and
83.6 percent for 2016.

The North America segment income from operations decreased in 2017 due to nonrecurring costs and production
inefficiencies. During 2017, the Company incurred $29.5 million of additional costs relating to the acquisition
and integration of the European operations. We continued to invest in our machinery through higher levels of
maintenance than in past years to alleviate the production issues that we have experienced since the second
quarter of 2016.

Europe

We acquired the Uniwheels business on May 30, 2017, which comprises our European operations. As a result,
we have included seven months of our European operations in our consolidated statement of operations for 2017.
The European operations sales increased over the same seven-month period last year by 18.6 percent. Income
from operations for this period included purchase accounting adjustments of $14.8 million related to inventory,
and other expenses related to the acquisition and integration of the business.
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Financial Condition, Liquidity and Capital Resources

Our sources of liquidity primarily include cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments, net cash provided
by operating activities, our senior notes and borrowings under available debt facilities and, factoring
arrangements for trade receivables and, from time to time, other external sources of funds. Working capital
(current assets minus current liabilities) and our current ratio (current assets divided by current liabilities) were
$192.0 million and 2.1:1, respectively, at December 31, 2018, versus $222.3 million and 2.1:1 at December 31,
2017. As of December 31, 2018, our cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments totaled $48.2 million
compared to $47.1 million at December 31, 2017.

Our working capital requirements, investing activities and cash dividend payments have historically been funded
from internally generated funds, debt facilities, cash equivalents and short-term investments, and we believe
these sources will continue to meet our capital requirements in the foreseeable future.

In connection with the acquisition of our European business, we entered into several debt and equity financing
arrangements during 2017. On March 22, 2017, we entered into a senior secured credit agreement (the “Credit
Agreement”) consisting of a $400.0 million senior secured term loan facility (the “Term Loan Facility”) and a
$160.0 million revolving credit facility. On May 22, 2017, we issued 150,000 shares of redeemable preferred
stock to TPG Superior and TPG Growth III Sidewall, L.P. (“TPG”) for an aggregate purchase price of
$150.0 million. On June 15, 2017, we issued €250.0 million aggregate principal amount of 6.00% Senior Notes
(the “Notes”) due June 15, 2025. In addition, as a part of our European business acquisition, we assumed
$70.7 million of outstanding debt. At December 31, 2018, balances outstanding under the Term Loan Facility,
Notes, and an equipment loan were $382.8 million, $286.1 million, $16.0 million, respectively. There was no
balance outstanding under the revolving credit facility at December 31, 2018 and unused commitments were
$156.6 million. In addition, there was 30 million Euro available under our European business line of credit as of
December 31, 2018.

The following table summarizes the cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities as reflected in
the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017 2016

(Thousands of dollars)

Net cash provided by operating activities . . . . . . . . . . $156,116 $ 63,710 $ 78,491
Net cash used in investing activities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (77,097) (777,614) (35,038)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities . . (76,338) 701,107 (37,327)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash . . . . . . . . . . . (1,577) 1,371 (376)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 1,104 $ (11,426) $ 5,750

2018 versus 2017

Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities was $156.1 million in 2018 and $63.7 million in 2017. The increase in
cash flow provided by operating activities was mainly due to the inclusion of a full year of our European
operations in 2018 as compared to 7 months in 2017, improved working capital management and the introduction
of receivables factoring program in North America, which generated $30.1 million of operating cash flows in the
year.

Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities was $77.1 million in 2018 compared to $777.6 million in 2017. Net cash
used in investing activities was higher in 2017 due to our European business acquisition in 2017.
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Financing Activities

Net cash used in financing activities was $76.3 million compared to net cash provided by financing activities of
$701.1 million in 2017. Net cash provided by financing activities was higher in 2017 due to the issuance of debt
to finance the European business acquisition.

2017 versus 2016

Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities was $63.7 million in 2017, compared to net cash provided by operating
activities of $78.5 million for 2016. The decrease in cash flow provided by operating activities was mainly due to
lower net income primarily due to the acquisition of Uniwheels and integration related fees, and an increase in
inventory partially offset by increases in trade payables.

Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities was $777.6 million in 2017 compared to $35.0 million in 2016. Net cash
used in investing activities was higher in 2017 primarily due to the Uniwheels acquisition.

Financing Activities

Net cash provided by financing activities was $701.1 million in 2017 compared to net cash used in financing
activities of $37.3 million in 2017. Net cash provided by financing activities was higher in 2017 due to debt
issued to finance the Uniwheels acquisition.

Contractual Obligations

Contractual obligations as of December 31, 2018 are as follows (amounts in millions):

Payments Due by Fiscal Year

Contractual Obligations 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Thereafter Total

Long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 3.1 $ 3.1 $ 3.9 $ 7.1 $ 7.1 $660.6 $684.9
Retirement plans . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.4 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 42.0 49.4
Purchase obligations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9.9 — — — — — 9.9
Capital leases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 — 1.3
Operating leases . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.2 3.2 2.9 2.6 2.3 7.8 23.0

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $19.1 $ 8.0 $ 8.5 $11.4 $11.1 $710.4 $768.5

The table above does not reflect unrecognized tax benefits and related interest and penalties of $34.3 million, for
which the timing of settlement is uncertain, $8.8 million liability for derivative financial instruments maturing in
2019 through 2022 nor the redeemable preferred stock embedded derivative liability of $3.1 million. In addition,
the table does not include dividend payments due quarterly nor the redemption value of the redeemable preferred
stock in 2025.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

As of December 31, 2018, we had no significant off-balance sheet arrangements other than factoring of
$53.8 million of our trade receivables.

NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

In this Annual Report, we discuss two important measures that are not calculated according to U.S. GAAP, value
added sales and Adjusted EBITDA.
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Value added sales is a key measure that is not calculated according to GAAP. In the discussion of operating
results, we provide information regarding value added sales. Value added sales represents net sales less the value
of aluminum and services provided by outsourced service providers (OSPs) that are included in net sales. As
discussed further below, arrangements with our customers allow us to pass on changes in aluminum prices and
OSP costs; therefore, fluctuations in underlying aluminum price and the use of OSPs generally do not directly
impact our profitability. Accordingly, value added sales is worthy of being highlighted for the benefit of users of
our financial statements. Our intent is to allow users of the financial statements to consider our net sales
information both with and without the aluminum and OSP cost components thereof. Management utilizes value
added sales as a key metric to determine growth of the Company because it eliminates the volatility of aluminum
prices.

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

(Thousands of dollars)

Net Sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,501,827 $1,108,055 $ 732,677 $ 727,946 $ 745,447
Less, aluminum value and OSP . . . . . . . . . . . . . (704,640) (491,302) (323,987) (367,100) (376,092)

Value added sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 797,187 $ 616,753 $ 408,690 $ 360,846 $ 369,355

Adjusted EBITDA is a key measure that is not calculated according to GAAP. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as
earnings before interest income and expense, income taxes, depreciation, amortization, restructuring charges and
other closure costs and impairments of long-lived assets and investments, changes in fair value of redeemable
preferred stock embedded derivative liability, acquisition and integration costs, CEO separation related costs, and
AR factoring fees. We use Adjusted EBITDA as an important indicator of the operating performance of our
business. Adjusted EBITDA is used in our internal forecasts and models when establishing internal operating
budgets, supplementing the financial results and forecasts reported to our Board of Directors and evaluating
short-term and long-term operating trends in our operations. We believe the Adjusted EBITDA financial measure
assists in providing a more complete understanding of our underlying operational measures to manage our
business, to evaluate our performance compared to prior periods and the marketplace and to establish operational
goals. Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure and should not be considered in isolation or as a
substitute for financial information provided in accordance with GAAP. This non-GAAP financial measure may
not be computed in the same manner as similarly titled measures used by other companies.

The following table reconciles our net income, the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure, to our
Adjusted EBITDA:

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

(Thousands of dollars)

Net income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 25,961 $ (6,009) $41,381 $23,944 $ 8,803
Interest expense (income), net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 50,097 40,004 (245) (103) (1,095)
Income tax provision . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,291 6,875 13,340 11,339 6,899
Depreciation (1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68,753 54,167 34,261 34,530 35,582
Amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26,303 15,168 — — —
Acquisition, integration and CEO separation costs and

factoring fees (2) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,698 35,906 — — —
Change in fair value of redeemable preferred stock

embedded derivative liability (3) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,480) (6,164) — — —
Closure costs (excluding accelerated depreciation) (4) . . . . — 138 1,210 6,343 5,564
Gain on sale of facility (4) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — (1,436) — —

Adjusted EBITDA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $185,623 $140,085 $88,511 $76,053 $55,753

Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of net sales . . . . . 12.4% 12.6% 12.1% 10.4% 7.5%
Adjusted EBITDA as a percentage of value

added sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23.3% 22.7% 21.7% 21.1% 15.1%
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(1) Depreciation expense in 2016 and 2015 includes $0.2 million and $1.7 million, respectively, of accelerated
depreciation charges as a result of shortened estimated useful lives due to restructuring activities.

(2) In 2018, we incurred approximately $9.7 million in integration costs, $1.5 million of CEO separation costs
and $0.5 million of AR factoring fees. In 2017, we incurred $25.1 million of costs related to the acquisition
of Uniwheels and $10.8 million in integration costs.

(3) The change in the fair value is mainly driven by the change in our stock price from the original valuation
date in May 2017. Refer to Note 12, “Redeemable Preferred Stock” in the Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements in Item 8, “Financial Statements and Supplementary Data” in this Annual Report.

(4) In the fourth quarter of 2016, we sold the Rogers facility for total proceeds of $4.3 million, resulting in a
$1.4 million gain on sale. Prior to the sale in 2016, Rogers incurred $1.5 million in closure and operating
costs, which included $0.3 million in depreciation. The Rogers facility Adjusted EBITDA was a negative
$0.2 million in 2016 due to the $1.4 million gain on sale. During 2015, we had completed the shutdown of
the Rogers facility which resulted in a gross margin loss of $8.0 million due to $4.3 million in impairment
of fixed assets, $2.0 million of further closure costs and $1.7 million in depreciation. The Adjusted EBITDA
impact of the Rogers facility closure for 2015 was $6.3 million, which includes the $4.3 million of
restructuring costs and $2.0 million of inefficiency costs related to the closure. During 2014, we recorded
$3.1 million of restructuring costs excluding accelerated depreciation and we impaired an investment by
$2.5 million.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. These estimates require the use
of judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses in the periods presented. We believe the accounting estimates employed are appropriate and the
resulting balances are reasonable; however, due to the inherent uncertainties in developing estimates actual
results could differ from the original estimates, requiring adjustments to these balances in future periods. Refer to
Note 1 to our consolidated financial statements for our significant accounting policies related to our critical
accounting estimates.

Wheel Revenue Recognition - Sales of our products and related costs are recognized when control transfers to the
customer, generally upon shipment. Tooling reimbursement revenues, related to initial tooling reimbursed by our
customers, are deferred and recognized over the expected life of the wheel program on a straight-line basis. A
portion of our selling prices to OEM customers is attributable to the aluminum content of our wheels. Our selling
prices are adjusted for changes in the current aluminum market based upon specified aluminum price indices
during specific pricing periods, as agreed with our customers. Our selling prices also incorporate a wheel weight
price component which is based on customer product specifications. Weights are monitored, and prices are
adjusted as variations arise. Customer contract prices are generally adjusted quarterly to incorporate these
retroactive price adjustments. Price adjustments due to production efficiencies are generally recognized as and
when negotiated with customers.

Redeemable Preferred Stock Embedded Derivative - In addition to derivative financial instruments used in
hedging activities, we issued redeemable preferred stock as a part of the financing for the acquisition of our
European business. The redeemable preferred stock includes embedded derivatives relating to the conversion and
early redemption options. Accordingly, we have recorded an embedded derivative liability representing the
combined fair value of the right of holders to receive common stock upon conversion of redeemable preferred
stock at any time (the “conversion option”) and the right of the holders to exercise their early redemption option
upon the occurrence of a redemption event (the “early redemption option”). The embedded derivative liability is
adjusted to reflect fair value at each period end with changes in fair value recorded in the “Change in fair value
of redeemable preferred stock embedded derivative liability” financial statement line item of the Company’s
Consolidated Income Statement.
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A binomial option pricing model is used to estimate the fair value of the conversion and early redemption options
embedded in the redeemable preferred stock. The binomial model utilizes a “decision tree” whereby future
movement in the Company’s common stock price is estimated based on the volatility factor. The binomial
options pricing model requires the development and use of assumptions. These assumptions include estimated
volatility of the value of our common stock, assumed possible conversion or early redemption dates, an
appropriate risk-free interest rate, risky bond rate and dividend yield. See Note 5, “Derivative Financial
Instruments” in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 8 for additional information pertaining to
these embedded derivatives.

Fair Value Measurements - The Company applies fair value accounting for all financial assets and liabilities and
non-financial assets and liabilities that are recognized or disclosed at fair value in the financial statements on a
recurring basis, while other assets and liabilities are measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis, such as when
we have an asset impairment. Fair value is estimated by applying the following hierarchy, which prioritizes the
inputs used to measure fair value into three levels and bases the categorization within the hierarchy upon the
lowest level of input that is available and significant to the fair value measurement:

Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - Observable inputs other than quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities,
quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets, or other inputs that are
observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or
liabilities.

Level 3 - Inputs that are generally unobservable and typically reflect management’s estimate of assumptions
that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability.

Our derivatives are over-the-counter customized derivative transactions and are not exchange traded. We
estimate the fair value of these instruments using industry-standard valuation models such as a discounted cash
flow. These models project future cash flows and discount the future amounts to a present value using market-
based expectations for interest rates, foreign exchange rates, commodity prices and the contractual terms of the
derivative instruments. The discount rate used is the relevant interbank deposit rate (e.g., LIBOR) plus an
adjustment for non-performance risk. In certain cases, market data may not be available, and we may use broker
quotes and models (e.g., Black-Scholes) to determine fair value. This includes situations where there is lack of
liquidity for a particular currency or commodity or when the instrument is longer dated. The fair value
measurements of the redeemable preferred shares embedded derivatives are based upon Level 3 unobservable
inputs reflecting management’s own assumptions about the inputs used in pricing the liability - refer to Note 5,
“Derivative Financial Instruments” in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 8.

Impairment of Goodwill - As of December 31, 2018 and 2017, we had recorded goodwill of $291.4 million and
304.8 million, respectively, as a result of our acquisition of our European business on May 30, 2017. Goodwill is
not amortized but is tested for impairment on at least an annual basis.

We conducted the annual goodwill impairment testing as of December 31, 2018. The Company evaluated its
goodwill using a quantitative approach. The identification of potential impairment involves comparing our
Europe reporting unit’s estimated fair value to its carrying value, including goodwill. In performing our
valuation, we utilized an income approach and a market approach to determine fair value. The income approach
is based on projected debt-free cash flow, which is discounted to the present value using discount factors that
consider the timing and risk of cash flows. The discount rate used is the weighted average of an estimated cost of
equity and of debt (“weighted average cost of capital”). The weighted average cost of capital is adjusted as
necessary to reflect risk associated with the business of the Europe reporting unit. Business forecasts are based on
estimated production volumes, product prices and expenses, including raw material cost, wages, energy and other
expenses. Other significant assumptions include terminal value cash flow and growth rates, future capital
expenditures and changes in future working capital requirements. The market approach is based on the observed
ratios of enterprise value to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) of
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comparable, publicly traded companies. The market approach fair value is determined by multiplying historical
and anticipated financial metrics of the Europe reporting unit by the EBITDA pricing multiples derived from the
comparable, publicly traded companies. Our assessment indicated that the fair value of the European reporting
unit exceeded its respective carrying value by approximately $12.2 million, or approximately 2%, which is
reasonable given the relative proximity of the goodwill impairment testing date to the acquisition date, as well as
the business’ performance since acquisition.

Retirement Plans - Subject to certain vesting requirements, our unfunded retirement plan generally provides for a
benefit based on final average compensation, which becomes payable on the employee’s death or upon attaining
age 65, if retired. The net periodic pension cost and related benefit obligations are based on, among other things,
assumptions of the discount rate and the mortality of the participants. The net periodic pension costs and related
obligations are measured using actuarial techniques and assumptions. See Note 18, “Retirement Plans” in the
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 8 for a description of these assumptions.

The following information illustrates the sensitivity to a change in certain assumptions of our unfunded
retirement plans as of December 31, 2018. Note that these sensitivities may be asymmetrical and are specific to
2018. They also may not be additive, so the impact of changing multiple factors simultaneously cannot be
calculated by combining the individual sensitivities shown.

The effect of the indicated increase (decrease) in selected factors is shown below (in thousands):

Increase (Decrease) in:

Assumption
Percentage

Change

Projected Benefit
Obligation at
December 31,

2018

2019 Net
Periodic
Pension

Cost

Discount rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +1.0% $(2,883) $(101)
Rate of compensation increase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +1.0% $ 306 $ 41

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets and Investments - Management evaluates the recoverability and estimated
remaining lives of long-lived assets whenever facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying value of the
assets may not be recoverable or the useful life has changed. See Note 1, “Summary of Significant Accounting
Policies” in the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 8 for further discussion of asset impairments.

Valuation of Deferred Tax Assets - The ability to realize deferred tax assets depends on the ability to generate
sufficient taxable income within the carryback or carryforward periods provided for in the tax law for each
applicable tax jurisdiction. The assessment regarding whether a valuation allowance is required or should be
adjusted is based on an evaluation of possible sources of taxable income and also considers all available positive
and negative evidence factors. Our accounting for the valuation of deferred tax assets represents our best estimate
of future events. Changes in our current estimates, due to unanticipated market conditions, governmental
legislative actions or events, could have a material effect on our ability to utilize deferred tax assets. At
December 31, 2018 total deferred tax assets were $84.6 million and valuation allowances against those deferred
tax assets were $16.6 million. Refer to Note 15 to our consolidated financial statements for additional
information.

ITEM 7A - QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT MARKET RISK

Foreign Currency. We have business operations in the United States, Mexico, Germany and Poland. As a result,
we have a certain degree of market risk with respect to our cash flows due to changes in foreign currency
exchange rates when transactions are denominated in currencies other than our functional currency, including
inter-company transactions.

In accordance with our corporate risk management policies, we may enter into foreign currency forward, swap
and option contracts with financial institutions to mitigate foreign currency exposures associated with certain
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existing assets and liabilities, firmly committed transactions and forecasted future cash flows. We have
implemented a program to hedge a portion of our Peso, Zloty and Euro foreign exchange exposure, for up to
approximately 48 months. We do not use derivative contracts for trading, market-making, or speculative
purposes. For additional information on our derivatives, see Note 5, “Derivative Financial Instruments” in the
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 8.

At December 31, 2018, the net fair value liability of foreign currency exchange derivatives with an aggregate
notional value of $513.1 million was $3.1 million. The potential loss in fair value of such financial instruments
from a 10 percent adverse change in quoted foreign currency exchange rates would be $51.7 million at
December 31, 2018.

In addition to operational foreign currency exposure, we have issued notes with a face value of €250 million
maturing June 15, 2025. We have entered into a cross currency swap with a notional value of $12.2 million to
hedge a portion of the foreign currency exposure relating to this debt. At December 31, 2018, the fair value
liability associated with this swap was $ 0.2 million. The potential loss in fair of this instrument from a
10 percent adverse change in the quoted foreign currency exchange rates would be $29.4 million.

Commodity Price Risk. When market conditions warrant, we may enter into purchase commitments to secure the
supply of certain commodities used in the manufacture of our products, such as aluminum, natural gas and other
raw materials. Our OEM customer contracts generally provide for price adjustment based on fluctuations in
aluminum costs, however our European aftermarket customer contracts do not include such price adjustments. As
a consequence, our European business has entered into forward contracts to hedge price fluctuations in its
aluminum raw materials for the aftermarket business. At December 31, 2018, the fair value liability of forward
contracts for aluminum with a notional value of $10.8 million was $0.9 million. The potential loss in fair value
for such financial instruments from a 10 percent adverse change in aluminum prices would be $1.1 million at
December 31, 2018.

Interest Rate Risk. At December 31, 2018, approximately $382.8 million of our debt bears interest at variable
rates, currently 6.3 percent. A 100 basis point change in our rate would result in an increase or decrease of
$3.8 million. We have entered into interest rate swaps exchanging floating for fixed rate interest payments in
order to reduce interest rate volatility. As of December 31, 2018, we have executed interest rate swaps for
$90.0 million, maturing $25.0 million March 31, 2019, $30.0 million September 30, 2019, and $35.0 million
December 31, 2019. In addition, on January 10, 2019 we entered into additional interest rate swaps for
$200 million, maturing $50 million September 30, 2022 and $150 million December 31, 2022. In the future, we
may again enter into interest rate swaps to reduce interest rate volatility. However, we may not maintain interest
rate swaps with respect to all of our variable rate indebtedness, and any swaps we enter into may not fully
mitigate our interest rate risk.
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the shareholders and the Board of Directors of Superior Industries International, Inc.

Opinion on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of Superior Industries International, Inc. and
subsidiaries (the “Company”) as of December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the related consolidated
statements of income, comprehensive income, shareholders’ equity, and cash flows, for each of the three years in
the periods ended December 31, 2018, December 31, 2017, and December 25, 2016, and the related notes and the
schedule listed in the Index at Item 15 (collectively referred to as the “financial statements”). In our opinion, the
financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of
December 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for each of the
three years in the periods ended December 31, 2018, December 31, 2017, and December 25, 2016, in conformity
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

We have also audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board
(United States) (PCAOB), the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2018,
based on criteria established in Internal Control — Integrated Framework (2013) issued by the Committee of
Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission and our report dated March 7, 2019, expressed an
unqualified opinion on the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.

Basis for Opinion

These financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express
an opinion on the Company’s financial statements based on our audits. We are a public accounting firm
registered with the PCAOB and are required to be independent with respect to the Company in accordance with
the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange
Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audits in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan
and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material
misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. Our audits included performing procedures to assess the risks of
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that
respond to those risks. Such procedures included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial
statements. We believe that our audits provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

/s/ Deloitte & Touche LLP

Detroit, Michigan
March 7, 2019

We have served as the Company’s auditor since 2009.
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REPORT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM

To the shareholders and the Board of Directors of Superior Industries International, Inc.

Opinion on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

We have audited the internal control over financial reporting of Superior Industries International, Inc. and subsidiaries
(the “Company”) as of December 31, 2018, based on criteria established in Internal Control – Integrated Framework
(2013) issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO). In our opinion,
the Company maintained, in all material respects, effective internal control over financial reporting as of December 31,
2018, based on criteria established in Internal Control – Integrated Framework (2013) issued by COSO.

We have also audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board
(United States) (PCAOB), the consolidated financial statements and financial statement schedule as of and for
the year ended December 31, 2018, of the Company and our report dated March 7, 2019, expressed an
unqualified opinion on those financial statements.

Basis for Opinion

The Company’s management is responsible for maintaining effective internal control over financial reporting and
for its assessment of the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting, included in the accompanying
Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express an opinion
on the Company’s internal control over financial reporting based on our audit. We are a public accounting firm
registered with the PCAOB and are required to be independent with respect to the Company in accordance with
the U.S. federal securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange
Commission and the PCAOB.

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards of the PCAOB. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether effective internal control over financial reporting
was maintained in all material respects. Our audit included obtaining an understanding of internal control over
financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, testing and evaluating the design and
operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk, and performing such other procedures as we
considered necessary in the circumstances. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Definition and Limitations of Internal Control over Financial Reporting

A company’s internal control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance
regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company’s internal control over financial reporting
includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail,
accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2) provide reasonable
assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance
with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made
only in accordance with authorizations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable
assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the
company’s assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect
misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that
controls may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the
policies or procedures may deteriorate.

/s/ Deloitte & Touche LLP

Detroit, Michigan
March 7, 2019
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SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017 2016

NET SALES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,501,827 $1,108,055 $732,677
Cost of sales:

Cost of sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,338,300 1,005,020 645,015
Restructuring costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 138 1,458

Total cost of sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,338,300 1,005,158 646,473

GROSS PROFIT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 163,527 102,897 86,204
Selling, general and administrative expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,722 81,379 31,602

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 85,805 21,518 54,602
Interest (expense) income, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (50,097) (40,004) 245
Other (expense) income, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6,936) 13,188 (126)
Change in fair value of redeemable preferred stock embedded derivative

liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,480 6,164 —

CONSOLIDATED INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES . . . . . . . . . 32,252 866 54,721
Income tax provision . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6,291) (6,875) (13,340)

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME (LOSS) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,961 (6,009) 41,381
Less: Net (income) attributable to non-controlling interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (194) —

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO SUPERIOR . . . . . . . . . $ 25,961 $ (6,203) $ 41,381

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SUPERIOR – BASIC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.29 $ (1.01) $ 1.63

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO
SUPERIOR – DILUTED . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.29 $ (1.01) $ 1.62

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

40



SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(Dollars in thousands)

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017 2016

Net income (loss) attributable to Superior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 25,961 $ (6,203) $ 41,381
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax:

Foreign currency translation (loss) gain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (23,924) 29,822 (16,904)
Change in unrecognized gains (losses) on derivative instruments:

Change in fair value of derivatives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,221 14,067 (11,062)
Tax (provision) benefit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,928) (6,464) 4,250

Change in unrecognized gains (losses) on derivative instruments,
net of tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,293 7,603 (6,812)

Defined benefit pension plan:
Actuarial gains (losses) on pension obligation, net of curtailments and

amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,924 (1,931) 799
Tax (provision) benefit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (667) 310 (295)

Pension changes, net of tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,257 (1,621) 504

Other comprehensive (loss) income, net of tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (16,374) 35,804 (23,212)

Comprehensive income attributable to Superior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 9,587 $29,601 $ 18,169

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Dollars in thousands)

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 47,464 $ 46,360
Short-term investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 750 750
Accounts receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 104,649 160,167
Inventories, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 175,578 173,999
Income taxes receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,791 6,929
Other current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 35,189 29,178

Total current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 370,421 417,383
Property, plant and equipment, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 532,767 536,686
Non-current deferred income tax assets, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42,105 54,302
Goodwill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 291,434 304,805
Intangibles, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 168,369 203,473
Other non-current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46,520 34,603

Total assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,451,616 $1,551,252

LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE EQUITY AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 107,274 $ 118,424
Short-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,052 4,000
Accrued expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 65,662 68,786
Income taxes payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,475 3,849

Total current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 178,463 195,059
Long-term debt (less current portion) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 661,426 679,552
Embedded derivative liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,134 4,685
Non-current income tax liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9,046 5,731
Non-current deferred income tax liabilities, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18,664 28,539
Other non-current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49,306 47,269
Commitments and contingent liabilities (Note 22) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — —
Mezzanine equity:

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value
Authorized - 1,000,000 shares . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Issued and outstanding - 150,000 shares outstanding at December 31, 2018

and December 31, 2017 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 144,463 144,694
European non-controlling redeemable equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,849 —

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, $0.01 par value

Authorized - 100,000,000 shares
Issued and outstanding - 25,019,237 and 24,917,025 shares at December 31,

2018 and December 31, 2017) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87,723 89,755
Accumulated other comprehensive loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (105,495) (89,121)
Retained earnings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 391,037 393,146

Superior shareholders’ equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 373,265 393,780
Non-controlling interests . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 51,943

Total shareholders’ equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 373,265 445,723

Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and shareholders’ equity . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,451,616 $1,551,252

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

42



SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Accumulated Other Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Retained
Earnings Total

Common Stock Unrecognized
Gains (Losses)
on Derivative
Instruments

Pension
Obligations

Cumulative
Translation
Adjustment

Number of
Shares Amount

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31,
2015 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26,098,895 $88,108 $ (9,289) $(4,140) $ (88,284)$427,517 $413,912

Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — 41,381 41,381
Change in unrecognized gains/

losses on derivative instruments,
net of tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — (6,812) — — — (6,812)

Change in employee benefit plans,
net of taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — 504 — — 504

Net foreign currency translation
adjustment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — (16,904) — (16,904)

Stock options exercised . . . . . . . . . . 86,908 1,641 — — — — 1,641
Common stock issued, net of shares

withheld for employee taxes . . . . (1,165) — — — — — —
Stock-based compensation . . . . . . . — 3,618 — — — — 3,618
Tax impact of stock options . . . . . . — 92 — — — — 92
Common stock repurchased . . . . . . (1,040,688) (3,543) — — — (17,176) (20,719)
Cash dividends declared ($0.72 per

share) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — (18,487) (18,487)

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31,
2016 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,143,950 $89,916 $(16,101) $(3,636) $(105,188)$433,235 $398,226

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Accumulated Other Comprehensive
Income (Loss)

Retained
Earnings

Non-
Controlling

Interest Total

Unrecognized
Gains (Losses)
on Derivative
Instruments

Pension
Obligations

Cumulative
Translation
Adjustment

Common Stock

Number of
Shares Amount

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31,
2016 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,143,950 $89,916 $(16,101) $(3,636) $(105,188) $433,235 $ — $398,226

Consolidated net income (loss) . . . — — — — — (6,203) 194 (6,009)
Change in unrecognized gains/

losses on derivative instruments,
net of tax . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 7,603 — — — — 7,603

Change in employee benefit plans,
net of taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — (1,621) — — — (1,621)

Net foreign currency translation
adjustment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — 29,822 — 4,267 34,089

Stock options exercised . . . . . . . . . 2,000 41 — — — — — 41
Common stock issued, net of

shares withheld for employee
taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (13,084) — — — — — — —

Stock-based compensation . . . . . . . — 889 — — — — — 889
Common stock repurchased . . . . . . (215,841) (777) — — — (4,237) — (5,014)
Cash dividends declared . . . . . . . . — — — — — (10,737) — (10,737)
($0.45 per share)
Redeemable preferred dividend

and accretion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — (18,912) — (18,912)
Non-controlling interest . . . . . . . . . — — — — — — 63,200 63,200
Uniwheels additional tenders . . . . . — (314) — — — — (15,718) (16,032)

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31,
2017 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,917,025 $89,755 $ (8,498) $(5,257) $ (75,366) $393,146 $ 51,943 $445,723

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(Dollars in thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited) Common Stock
Accumulated Other Comprehensive (Loss)

Income

Number of
Shares Amount

Unrecognized
Gains (Losses)
on Derivative
Instruments

Pension
Obligations

Cumulative
Translation
Adjustment

Retained
Earnings

Non-
controlling

Interest Total

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31,
2017 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,917,025 $89,755 $(8,498) $(5,257) $(75,366) $393,146 $ 51,943 $445,723

Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — 25,961 — 25,961
Change in unrecognized gains/losses on

derivative instruments, net of tax . . . . . — — 5,293 — — — — 5,293
Change in employee benefit plans, net of

taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — 2,257 — — — 2,257
Net foreign currency translation

adjustment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — (23,924) — — (23,924)
Stock options exercised . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,500 68 — — — — — 68
Common stock issued, net of shares

withheld for employee taxes . . . . . . . . . 97,712 — — — — — — —
Stock-based compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . — 1,525 — — — — — 1,525
Cash dividends declared ($0.36 per

share) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — (9,353) — (9,353)
Redeemable preferred dividend and

accretion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — (32,462) — (32,462)
Preferred stock modification . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — 15,257 — 15,257
Reclassification to European

non-controlling redeemable equity . . . . — — — — — — (51,943) (51,943)
Adjust European non-controlling

redeemable equity to redemption
value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (3,625) — — — — — (3,625)

European non-controlling redeemable
equity dividend . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — — — (1,512) — (1,512)

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31,
2018 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,019,237 $87,723 $(3,205) $(3,000) $(99,290) $391,037 $ — $373,265

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Dollars in thousands)

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017 2016

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 25,961 $ (6,009) $ 41,381
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating

activities:
Depreciation and amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 95,056 69,335 34,261
Income tax, non-cash changes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,048) (3,395) (4,669)
Stock-based compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,131 2,576 3,618
Debt amortization . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,868 7,328 —
Other non-cash items . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,733 1,133 812

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42,829 4,599 8,043
Inventories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (6,125) (1,264) (22,339)
Other assets and liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7,732) (8,214) 6,244
Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (9,132) 1,411 15,880
Income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,575 (3,790) (4,740)

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 156,116 63,710 78,491

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Additions to property, plant and equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (77,697) (70,937) (39,575)
Acquisition of Uniwheels, net of cash acquired . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (706,733) —
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600 — 200
Proceeds from sales of fixed assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 56 4,337

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (77,097) (777,614) (35,038)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 975,571 —
Proceeds from issuance of redeemable preferred shares . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 150,000 —
Debt repayment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7,936) (323,177) —
Cash dividends paid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (28,816) (19,473) (18,340)
Purchase of non-controlling redeemable shares . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (39,048) — —
Cash paid for common stock repurchase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (5,014) (20,719)
Payments related to tax withholdings for stock-based compensation . . . (606) (1,687) —
Net decrease in short term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (10,877) —
Proceeds from borrowings on revolving credit facility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 324,450 71,750 —
Repayments of borrowings on revolving credit facility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (324,450) (100,650) —
Proceeds from exercise of stock options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68 41 1,641
Redeemable preferred shares issuance costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (3,737) —
Financing costs paid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (31,640) —
Excess tax benefits from exercise of stock options . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 91

NET CASH (USED IN) PROVIDED BY FINANCING ACTIVITIES . . . . . (76,338) 701,107 (37,327)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,577) 1,371 (376)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,104 (11,426) 5,750
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 46,360 57,786 52,036

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 47,464 $ 46,360 $ 57,786

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

46



SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2018

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Operations

Superior Industries International, Inc. (referred to herein as the “Company” or “we,” “us” and “our”) designs and
manufactures aluminum wheels for sale to original equipment manufacturers (“OEMs”) and aftermarket
customers. We are one of the largest suppliers of cast aluminum wheels to the world’s leading automobile and
light truck manufacturers, with manufacturing operations in the United States, Mexico, Germany and Poland.
Our OEM aluminum wheels are sold primarily for factory installation, as either standard equipment or optional
equipment, on vehicle models manufactured by BMW-Mini, Daimler AG Company (Mercedes-Benz, AMG,
Smart), FCA, Ford, GM, Honda, Jaguar-Land Rover, Mazda, Mitsubishi, Nissan, PSA, Subaru, Suzuki, Toyota,
VW Group (Volkswagen, Audi, Skoda, Porsche, Bentley) and Volvo. We also sell aluminum wheels to the
European aftermarket under the brands ATS, RIAL, ALUTEC and ANZIO. North America and Europe represent
the principal markets for our products, but we have a global presence and influence with North American,
European and Asian OEMs. We have determined that our North American and European operations should be
treated as separate operating segments as further described in Note 6, “Business Segments.”

Presentation of Consolidated Financial Statements

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiaries.
All intercompany transactions are eliminated in consolidation.

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements. These estimates require the use
of judgments and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and
expenses in the periods presented. We believe that the accounting estimates employed are appropriate and the
resulting balances are reasonable; however, due to the inherent uncertainties in making estimates, actual results
could differ from the original estimates, requiring adjustments to these balances in future periods.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents generally consist of cash, certificates of deposit, fixed deposits and money market
funds with original maturities of three months or less. Certificates of deposit and fixed deposits whose original
maturity is greater than three months and is one year or less are classified as short-term investments. At
December 31, 2018 and 2017, certificates of deposit totaling $0.8 million were restricted in use (to collateralize
letters of credit securing workers’ compensation obligations) and were classified as short-term investments on
our consolidated balance sheet.

Derivative Financial Instruments and Hedging Activities

We account for our derivative instruments as either assets or liabilities and carry them at fair value. For
derivative instruments that hedge the exposure to variability in expected future cash flows that are designated as
cash flow hedges, the gain or loss on the derivative instrument (including changes in time value for forward
contracts) is reported as a component of accumulated other comprehensive income or loss in shareholders’ equity
and reclassified into income in the same period or periods during which the hedged transaction affects earnings.
Derivatives that do not qualify or have not been designated as hedges are adjusted to fair value through current
income. See Note 5, “Derivative Financial Instruments” for additional information pertaining to our derivative
instruments.

47



We enter into contracts to purchase certain commodities used in the manufacture of our products, such as
aluminum, natural gas and other raw materials. These contracts are considered to be derivative instruments under
U.S. GAAP; however, these purchase contracts are not accounted for as derivatives because they qualify for the
normal purchase normal sale exemption.

Cash Paid for Interest and Taxes and Non-Cash Investing Activities

Cash paid for interest was $43.8 million, $24.3 million and $0.3 million for the years ended December 31, 2018,
2017 and 2016. Cash paid for income taxes was $6.5 million, $11.1 million and $21.9 million for the years ended
December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016.

As of December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016, $10.3 million, $15.1 million and $4.0 million, respectively, of
equipment had been purchased but not yet paid for and are included in accounts payable and accrued expenses in
our consolidated balance sheets.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable primarily consists of amounts that are due and payable from our customers for the sale of
aluminum wheels. We evaluate the collectability of receivables each reporting period and record an allowance
for doubtful accounts representing our estimate of probable losses. Additions to the allowance are charged to bad
debt expense reported in selling, general and administrative expense.

Inventory

Inventories, which are categorized as raw materials, work-in-process or finished goods, are stated at the lower of
cost or net realizable value. Inventories are reviewed to determine if inventory quantities are in excess of
forecasted usage or if they have become obsolete. Aluminum is the primary material component in our
inventories. Currently our three primary vendors make up more than 10 percent of our aluminum purchases in
2018 and 2017.

Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are carried at cost, less accumulated depreciation. The cost of additions,
improvements and interest during construction, if any, are capitalized. Our maintenance and repair costs are
charged to expense when incurred. Depreciation is calculated generally on the straight-line method based on the
estimated useful lives of the assets.

Classification Expected Useful Life

Computer equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 to 5 years
Production machinery and technical equipment . . . . 3 to 20 years
Buildings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 to 50 years
Other equipment, operating and office equipment . . 3 to 20 years

When property, plant and equipment is replaced, retired or disposed of, the cost and related accumulated
depreciation are removed and any resulting gain or loss is recorded as a component of cost of sales or other
income or expense.

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

The carrying amount of long-lived assets and finite-lived intangible assets to be held and used in the business is
evaluated for impairment when events and circumstances warrant. If the carrying amount of a long-lived asset
group is considered impaired, a loss is recorded based on the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds fair
value. Fair value is determined primarily using anticipated cash flows.
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Impairment of Goodwill

Goodwill is not amortized but is tested for impairment on at least an annual basis. Impairment testing is required
more often than annually if an event or circumstance indicates that an impairment is more likely than not to have
occurred. If the net book value of a reporting unit exceeds its fair value, an impairment loss is measured and
recognized. We conduct our annual impairment testing as of December 31, 2018.

Foreign Currency Transactions and Translation

The assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries that use local currency as their functional currency are translated
to U.S. dollars based on the current exchange rate prevailing at each balance sheet date and any resulting
translation adjustments are included in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss). The assets and liabilities
of foreign subsidiaries whose local currency is not their functional currency are remeasured from their local
currency to their functional currency and then translated to U.S. dollars. Revenues and expenses are translated
into U.S. dollars using the average exchange rates prevailing for each period presented.

Gains and losses arising from foreign currency transactions and the effects of remeasurement discussed in the
preceding paragraph are recorded in other income (expense), net. We had foreign currency transaction gains
(losses) of ($1.0) million, $12.9 million, ($0.4) million in 2018, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Revenue Recognition

On January 1, 2018, we adopted ASU 2014-09, Topic ASC 606, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers.”
Under this new standard, revenue is recognized when performance obligations under our contracts are satisfied.
Generally, this occurs upon shipment when control of products transfers to our customers. At this point, revenue
is recognized in an amount reflecting the consideration we expect to be entitled to under the terms of our
contract.

The Company maintains long term business relationships with our OEM customers and aftermarket distributors;
however, there are no definitive long-term volume commitments under these arrangements. Volume
commitments are limited to near-term customer requirements authorized under purchase orders or production
releases generally with delivery periods of less than a month. Sales do not involve any significant financing
component since customer payment is generally due 40-60 days after shipment. Contract assets and liabilities
consist of customer receivables and deferred revenues related to tooling.

At contract inception, the Company assesses goods and services promised in its contracts with customers and
identifies a performance obligation for each promise to deliver a good or service (or bundle of goods or services)
that is distinct. Principal performance obligations under our customer contracts consist of the manufacture and
delivery of aluminum wheels, including production wheels, service wheels and replacement wheels. As a part of
the manufacture of the wheels, we develop tooling necessary to produce the wheels. Accordingly, tooling costs,
which are explicitly recoverable from our customers, are capitalized as preproduction costs and amortized to cost
of sales over the average life of the vehicle wheel program. Similarly, customer reimbursement for tooling costs
is deferred and amortized to net sales over the average life of the vehicle wheel program.

In the normal course of business, the Company’s warranties are limited to product specifications and the
Company does not accept product returns unless the item is defective as manufactured. Accordingly, warranty
costs are treated as a cost of fulfillment subject to accrual, rather than a performance obligation. The Company
establishes provisions for both estimated returns and warranties when revenue is recognized. In addition, the
Company does not typically provide customers with the right to a refund but provides for product replacement.

Prices allocated to production, service and replacement wheels are based on prices established in our customer
purchase orders which represent the standalone selling price. Prices for service and replacement wheels are

49



commensurate with production wheels with adjustment for any special packaging. In addition, prices are subject
to retrospective adjustment for changes in commodity prices for certain raw materials, aluminum and silicon, as
well as production efficiencies and wheel weight variations from specifications used in pricing. These price
adjustments are treated as variable consideration. Customer tooling reimbursement is generally based on quoted
prices or cost not to exceed quoted prices.

We estimate variable consideration by using the “most likely” amount estimation approach. For commodity
prices, initial estimates are based on the commodity index at contract inception. Changes in commodity prices are
monitored and revenue is adjusted as changes in the commodity index occur. Prices incorporate the wheel weight
price component based on product specifications. Weights are monitored, and prices are adjusted as variations
arise. Price adjustments due to production efficiencies are generally recognized as and when negotiated with
customers. Customer contract prices are generally adjusted quarterly to incorporate retroactive price adjustments.

Under the Company’s policies, shipping costs are treated as a cost of fulfillment. In addition, as permitted under
a practical expedient relating to disclosure of performance obligations, the Company does not disclose remaining
performance obligations under its contracts since contract terms are substantially less than a year (generally less
than one month). Our revenue recognition practices and related transactions and balances are further described in
Note 3, “Revenue.”

Research and Development

Research and development costs (primarily engineering and related costs) are expensed as incurred and are
included in cost of sales in the consolidated income statements. Amounts expensed during 2018, 2017 and 2016
were $5.7 million, $7.7 million and $3.8 million, respectively.

Stock-Based Compensation

We account for stock-based compensation using the estimated fair value recognition method. We recognize these
compensation costs net of the applicable forfeiture rate on a straight-line basis for only those shares expected to
vest over the requisite service period of the award, which is generally the vesting term of three years. We
estimate the forfeiture rate based on our historical experience. See Note 20, “Stock-Based Compensation” for
additional information concerning our stock-based compensation awards.

Income Taxes

We account for income taxes using the asset and liability method. The asset and liability method requires the
recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for expected future tax consequences of temporary differences
that currently exist between the tax basis and financial reporting basis of our assets and liabilities. We calculate
current and deferred tax provisions based on estimates and assumptions that could differ from actual results
reflected on the income tax returns filed during the following years. Adjustments based on filed returns are
recorded when identified in the subsequent years.

The effect on deferred taxes for a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the period that the tax rate
change is enacted. In assessing the realizability of deferred tax assets, we consider whether it is more likely than
not that some portion of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. A valuation allowance is provided for
deferred income tax assets when, in our judgment, based upon currently available information and other factors,
it is more likely than not that all or a portion of such deferred income tax assets will not be realized. The
determination of the need for a valuation allowance is based on an on-going evaluation of current information
including, among other things, historical operating results, estimates of future earnings in different taxing
jurisdictions and the expected timing of the reversals of temporary differences. We believe that the determination
to record a valuation allowance to reduce a deferred income tax asset is a significant accounting estimate because
it is based, among other things, on an estimate of future taxable income in the U.S. and certain other jurisdictions,
which is susceptible to change and may or may not occur, and because the impact of adjusting a valuation
allowance may be material.
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In determining when to release the valuation allowance established against our net deferred income tax assets, we
consider all available evidence, both positive and negative. Consistent with our policy, the valuation allowance
against our net deferred income tax assets will not be reversed until such time as we have generated three years
of cumulative pre-tax income and have reached sustained profitability, which we define as two consecutive one
year periods of pre-tax income.

We account for uncertain tax positions utilizing a two-step approach to evaluate tax positions. Step one,
recognition, requires evaluation of the tax position to determine if based solely on technical merits it is more
likely than not to be sustained upon examination. Step two, measurement, is addressed only if a position is more
likely than not to be sustained. In step two, the tax benefit is measured as the largest amount of benefit,
determined on a cumulative probability basis, which is more-likely-than-not to be realized upon ultimate
settlement with tax authorities. If a position does not meet the more-likely-than-not threshold for recognition in
step one, no benefit is recorded until the first subsequent period in which the more likely than not standard is met,
the issue is resolved with the taxing authority, or the statute of limitations expires. Positions previously
recognized are derecognized when we subsequently determine the position no longer is more likely than not to be
sustained. Evaluation of tax positions, their technical merits, and measurements using cumulative probability are
highly subjective management estimates. Actual results could differ materially from these estimates.

Presently, we have not recorded a deferred tax liability for temporary differences related to investments in
foreign subsidiaries that are essentially permanent in duration. These temporary differences may become taxable
upon a repatriation of earnings from the subsidiaries or a sale or liquidation of the subsidiaries. At this time the
Company does not have any plans to repatriate income from its foreign subsidiaries.

New Accounting Standards

Adoption of New Accounting Standards

Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2014-09, Topic 606, “Revenue – Revenue from Contracts with
Customers” (including all related amendments). On January 1, 2018, we adopted “Revenue from Contracts with
Customers” and all the related amendments (the “new revenue standard”) using the modified retrospective
method. Adoption of the new revenue standard did not have a material effect on our financial position or results
of operations as the Company’s method for recognizing revenue under the new revenue standard does not vary
significantly from revenue recognition practices under the prior standard.

ASU 2017-12 Improvements to Hedge Accounting Activities.” On January 1, 2018, we adopted the “Targeted
Improvements to Accounting for Hedging Activities.” The principal change in accounting for hedges under this
standard is that hedge ineffectiveness (for qualifying hedges subject to hedge accounting) will be recognized in
other comprehensive income (rather than earnings) until the hedged item is recognized in earnings, at which
point accumulated gains or losses will be recognized in earnings and classified with the underlying hedged
transaction. Other than the accounting for hedge ineffectiveness, the provisions of this standard apply
prospectively. Gains and losses arising from hedge ineffectiveness previously recognized in earnings have been
immaterial. Accordingly, there is no cumulative balance sheet adjustment or restatement associated with
adoption of this standard.

ASU 2016-15, “Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments.” We adopted this standard as of
January 1, 2018. The objective of the ASU is to address the diversity in practice in the presentation of certain
cash receipts and cash payments in the statement of cash flows. Adoption of this standard did not have a material
effect on our statements of cash flows for the years ended 2018, 2017, or 2016.

ASU 2017-07, “Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement
Benefit Cost.” In March 2017, the FASB issued this standard to improve the reporting of net benefit cost in the
financial statements. We adopted this standard as of January 1, 2018. Adoption of this standard did not have a
material effect on our results of operations.
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ASU 2017-01, “Clarifying the Definition of a Business.” We have adopted this standard as of January 1, 2018 on
a prospective basis as required. The objective of the ASU is to assist entities with evaluating whether transactions
should be accounted for as acquisitions (or disposals) of assets or businesses. Adoption of this standard did not
have a material effect on our financial condition or results of operations since we have no imminent acquisitions
or disposals.

ASU 2016-16, “Intra-Entity Transfers of Assets Other than Inventory.” The objective of the ASU is to improve
the accounting for the income tax consequences of intra-entity transfers of assets other than inventory. This
standard was adopted January 1, 2018 and did not have a material effect on our financial condition or results of
operations since we have no significant intra-entity transfers other than inventory.

Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Adopted

ASU 2017-04, “Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment.” The objective of the ASU is to simplify how an
entity is required to test goodwill for impairment by eliminating Step 2 from the goodwill impairment test. Step 2
measures a goodwill impairment loss by comparing the implied fair value of a reporting unit’s goodwill with the
carrying amount of that goodwill. This standard is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods within those
years, beginning after December 15, 2019, with early adoption permitted. We are evaluating the impact this new
standard will have on our financial statements and disclosures.

ASU 2016-02, Topic 842, “Leases” (including all related amendments). In February of 2016, the FASB issued an
ASU 2016-02, “Leases (Topic 842).” The ASU requires an entity to recognize right-of-use assets and lease
liabilities on its balance sheet and disclose key information about leasing arrangements. ASU 2016-02 offers
specific accounting guidance for a lessee, a lessor and sale and leaseback transactions. Lessees and lessors are
required to disclose qualitative and quantitative information about leasing arrangements to enable a user of the
financial statements to assess the amount, timing and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. ASU 2016-02
is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after December 15, 2018, including interim periods within that
reporting period. We adopted this standard as of January 1, 2019, using the optional transition method, which
resulted in capitalization of right of use assets and recognition of lease obligations of approximately $20 million.
We have elected the package of practical expedients that will allow us to 1) not reassess whether existing or
expired contracts contain or contained a lease; 2) not reassess the classification (operating or financing) of our
existing leases; and 3) not reassess initial direct costs for existing leases; as well as the accounting policy election
not to apply balance sheet recognition to leases with terms of 12 months or less. Our assessment and adoption of
the new accounting standard are based on a global review of our leasing arrangements. Our lease portfolio
principally includes leases of real estate, such as office buildings, and leases of personal property, such as
equipment used in our manufacturing processes. We have refined our internal policies to include criteria for
evaluating the impact of the new standard and related internal controls to support the requirements of the new
standard. We do not anticipate that the adoption of this standard will have a significant impact on our results of
operations or cash flows.

ASU 2018-02, “Income Statement — Reporting Comprehensive Income (Topic 220): Reclassification of Certain
Tax Effects from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income.” In January 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-02,
“Income Statement — Reporting Comprehensive Income (Topic 220): Reclassification of Certain Tax Effects
from Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income,” which gives entities the option to reclassify to retained
earnings the tax effects resulting from the Tax Cut and Jobs Act (“the Act”) related to items in accumulated other
comprehensive income (AOCI) that the FASB refers to as having been stranded in AOCI. The new guidance may
be applied retrospectively to each period in which the effect of the Act is recognized in the period of adoption.
The Company must adopt this guidance for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018 and interim periods
within those fiscal years. The guidance, when adopted, will require new disclosures regarding a company’s
accounting policy for releasing the tax effects in AOCI. The Company has elected to not reclassify the income
tax effects of the Tax Cut and Jobs Act from AOCI. The Company has decided it will not prospectively
implement ASU 2018-02.
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ASU 2018-13, “Fair Value Measurement.” In August 2018, the FASB issued an ASU entitled “Fair Value
Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosure Framework - Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Fair Value
Measurement,” which is designed to improve the effectiveness of disclosures by removing, modifying and
adding disclosures related to fair value measurements. ASU 2018-13 is effective for fiscal years beginning after
December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years. The ASU allows for early adoption in
any interim period after issuance of the update. We are evaluating the impact this guidance will have on our notes
to the consolidated financial statements.

ASU 2018-14, “Compensation - Retirement Benefits - Defined Benefit Plans.” In August 2018, the FASB issued
an ASU entitled “Compensation - Retirement Benefits - Defined Benefit Plans - General Subtopic 715-20 -
Disclosure Framework - Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Defined Benefit Plans,” which is designed
to improve the effectiveness of disclosures by removing and adding disclosures related to defined benefit plans.
ASU 2018-14 is effective for fiscal years ending after December 15, 2020. The new standard allows for early
adoption in any year end after issuance of the update. We are evaluating the impact this new standard will have
on our financial statement disclosures.

NOTE 2 - ACQUISITION

On May 30, 2017, the Company acquired 92.3 percent of the outstanding stock of Uniwheels (now referred to as
our “Europe segment,” “Europe business”, “Europe operations” or “European operations”) for approximately
$703.0 million (based on an exchange rate of 1.00 U.S. dollar = 3.74193 Polish Zloty) via a tender offer. On
June 30, 2017, the Company commenced the delisting and associated tender process for the remaining
outstanding shares of Uniwheels. As of December 31, 2018, a total of 12,213,079 shares have been tendered and
the Company now owns 98.5 percent of the outstanding shares of Uniwheels. Superior pursued a Domination and
Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement (“DPLTA”) which became effective on January 17, 2018, with retroactive
effect as of January 1, 2018. Under the DPLTA, the Company offered to purchase any further tendered shares for
cash consideration of Euro 62.18, or approximately Polish Zloty 264 per share. This cash consideration may be
subject to change based on appraisal proceedings that the minority shareholders of Uniwheels have initiated.
Because the aggregate equity purchase price of the Acquisition (assuming an exchange rate of 1.00 U.S. dollar =
3.74193 Polish Zloty) was determined at the time of the initial tender offer, any increase in the resulting price
must be reflected as a reduction of paid in capital (common stock). Upon Uniwheels’ shareholder approval each
year beginning in 2019, The Company must pay an annual dividend of Euro 3.38 on any then outstanding shares
as long as the DPLTA is in effect. For any shares tendered prior to approval of the dividend each year, the
Company must pay interest at a statutory rate, currently 4.12 percent, at the time the shares are redeemed.

As a result of the effectiveness of the DPLTA as of January 1, 2018, the carrying value of the non-controlling
interest related to Uniwheels common shares outstanding of $51.9 million, which was presented as a component
of stockholders’ equity as of December 31, 2017, was reclassified to European non-controlling redeemable
equity during the first quarter of 2018. The non-controlling interest shares may be tendered at any time and are,
therefore, immediately redeemable and must be classified outside stockholders’ equity. For the period of time
that the DPLTA is in effect, the non-controlling interests will continue to be presented in European
non-controlling redeemable equity outside of stockholders’ equity in the consolidated balance sheets.

The Company’s consolidated financial statements include the results of our European operations subsequent to
May 30, 2017 (see Note 6, “Business Segments” for the more information). The Company’s consolidated
financial statements reflect the purchase accounting adjustments in accordance with ASC 805 “Business
Combinations”, whereby the purchase price was allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based
upon their fair values on the acquisition date.
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The following is the allocation of the purchase price:

(Dollars in thousands)

Estimated purchase price
Cash consideration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $703,000

Non-controlling interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63,200

Preliminary purchase price allocation
Cash and cash equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,296
Accounts receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 60,580
Inventories . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83,901
Prepaid expenses and other current assets . . . . . . . . . . . 11,859

Total current assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 168,636
Property and equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 259,784
Intangible assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 205,000
Goodwill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 286,249
Other assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32,987

Total assets acquired . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 952,656

Accounts payable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61,883
Other current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,903

Total current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 102,786
Other long-term liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83,670

Total liabilities assumed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 186,456

Net assets acquired . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $766,200

Acquired intangible assets were recorded at estimated fair value, as determined through the use of the income
approach, specifically the relief from royalty and multi-period excess earnings methods. The major assumptions
used in arriving at the estimated identifiable intangible asset values included estimates of future cash flows,
discounted at an appropriate rate of return which is based on the weighted average cost of capital for both the
Company and other market participants. The useful lives for intangible assets were determined based upon the
remaining useful economic lives of the intangible assets that are expected to contribute directly or indirectly to
our future cash flows. The estimated fair value of intangible assets and related useful lives as included in the
purchase price allocation include:

Estimated
Fair Value

Estimated
Useful Life
(in Years)

(Dollars in thousands)

Brand name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 9,000 4-6
Technology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,000 4-6
Customer relationships . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167,000 7-11
Trade names . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,000 Indefinite

$205,000

Goodwill represents future economic benefits expected to be recognized from the Company’s expansion into the
European wheel market, as well as expected future synergies and operating efficiencies. The purchase price
allocation of goodwill, which was finalized in the second quarter of 2018, yielding an amount of $286.2 million,
was allocated to the Europe segment.

The following unaudited combined pro forma information is for informational purposes only. The pro forma
information is not necessarily indicative of what the combined Company’s results actually would have been had
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the acquisition been completed as of the beginning of the periods as indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro
forma information does not purport to project the future results of the combined Company.

Twelve Months Ended
December 31,

2017
December 31,

2016

Proforma Proforma
(Dollars in thousands)

Proforma combined sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,351,799 $1,246,248
Proforma net income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 17,692 $ 38,809

NOTE 3 - REVENUE

In accordance with ASC 606, the Company disaggregates revenue from contracts with customers into our
segments, North America and Europe. Revenues by segment for the year ended December 31, 2018 are
summarized in Note 6, “Business Segments”.

The opening and closing balances of the Company’s receivables and current and long-term contract liabilities are
as follows (in thousands):

December 31,
2018

January 1,
2018 Change

Customer receivables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $97,566 $150,151 $(52,585)
Contract liabilities — current . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,810 5,736 74
Contract liabilities — noncurrent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,354 5,222 3,132

The changes in the contract liability balances primarily result from timing differences between our performance
and customer payment while the decline in customer receivables is primarily due to the sale of receivables (refer
to Note 23, “Receivables Factoring”). During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company recognized
tooling reimbursement revenue of $8.5 million, which had been deferred in prior periods and was previously
included in the current portion of the contract liability (deferred revenue). During the year ended December 31,
2018, the Company recognized revenue of $2.8 million from obligations satisfied in prior periods as a result of
retrospective price adjustments arising from changes in commodity prices, production efficiencies and wheel
weight variations.

NOTE 4 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The Company applies fair value accounting for all financial assets and liabilities and non-financial assets and
liabilities that are recognized or disclosed at fair value in the financial statements on a recurring basis, while
other assets and liabilities are measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis, such as when we have an asset
impairment. Fair value is estimated by applying the following hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used to
measure fair value into three levels and bases the categorization within the hierarchy upon the lowest level of
input that is available and significant to the fair value measurement:

Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2 - Observable inputs other than quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities,
quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets, or other inputs that are
observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or
liabilities.

Level 3 - Inputs that are generally unobservable and typically reflect management’s estimate of assumptions
that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability.
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The carrying amounts for cash and cash equivalents, investments in certificates of deposit, accounts receivable,
accounts payable and accrued expenses approximate their fair values due to the short period of time until
maturity.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents generally consist of cash, certificates of deposit and fixed deposits and money market
funds with original maturities of three months or less. Certificates of deposit and fixed deposits whose original
maturity is greater than three months and is one year or less are classified as short-term investments.

Derivative Financial Instruments

Our derivatives are over-the-counter customized derivative transactions and are not exchange traded. We
estimate the fair value of these instruments using industry-standard valuation models such as a discounted cash
flow. These models project future cash flows and discount the future amounts to a present value using market-
based expectations for interest rates, foreign exchange rates, commodity prices and the contractual terms of the
derivative instruments. The discount rate used is the relevant interbank deposit rate (e.g., LIBOR) plus an
adjustment for non-performance risk. In certain cases, market data may not be available and we may use broker
quotes and models (e.g., Black-Scholes) to determine fair value. This includes situations where there is lack of
liquidity for a particular currency or commodity or when the instrument is longer dated. The fair value
measurements of the redeemable preferred stock embedded derivative are based upon Level 3 unobservable
inputs reflecting management’s own assumptions about the inputs used in pricing the liability – refer to “Note 5,
Derivative Financial Instruments.”

Cash Surrender Value

We have an unfunded salary continuation plan, which was closed to new participants effective February 3, 2011.
We purchased life insurance policies on certain participants to provide, in part, for future liabilities. Refer to
Note 18, “Retirement Plans.” The amount of the asset recorded for the investment in the life insurance contracts
is equal to the cash surrender value which is the amount that will be realized under the contract as of the balance
sheet date if the insured event occurs.

The following tables categorize items measured at fair value at December 31, 2018 and 2017:

Fair Value Measurement at Reporting Date Using

December 31, 2018

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets

for Identical Assets
(Level 1)

Significant Other
Observable

Inputs (Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)

(Dollars in thousands)

Assets
Certificates of deposit . . . . . . . . . . . $ 750 $— $ 750 $ —
Cash surrender value . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,057 — 8,057 —
Derivative contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,218 — 4,218 —

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,025 — 13,025 —

Liabilities
Derivative contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,836 — 8,836
Embedded derivative liability . . . . . 3,134 — — 3,134

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $11,970 $— $ 8,836 $3,134
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Fair Value Measurement at Reporting Date Using

December 31, 2017

Quoted Prices in
Active Markets

for Identical Assets
(Level 1)

Significant Other
Observable

Inputs (Level 2)

Significant
Unobservable

Inputs
(Level 3)

(Dollars in thousands)

Assets
Certificates of deposit . . . . . . . . . . . $ 750 — $ 750 —
Cash surrender value . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,040 — 8,040 —
Derivative contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,342 — 6,342 —

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,132 — 15,132 —

Liabilities
Derivative contracts . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,106 — 16,106 —
Embedded derivative liability . . . . . 4,685 — — 4,685

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $20,791 — $16,106 $4,685

The following table summarizes the changes during 2018 and 2017 in level 3 fair value measurement of the
embedded derivative liability relating to the redeemable preferred stock issued May 22, 2017 in connection with
the acquisition of our European operations:

January 1, 2017 – December 31, 2018

(Dollars in thousands)

Beginning fair value – January 1, 2017 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ —

Change in fair value of redeemable preferred stock
embedded . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

derivative liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,685

Ending fair value – December 31, 2017 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,685
Change in fair value of redeemable preferred stock

embedded . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
derivative liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,480)
Effect of redeemable preferred stock modification . . . . . . . . . 1,929

Ending fair value – December 31, 2018 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,134

Debt Instruments

The carrying values of the Company’s debt instruments vary from their fair values. The fair values were
determined by reference to transacted prices of these securities (Level 2 input based on the GAAP fair value
hierarchy). The estimated fair value, as well as the carrying value, of the Company’s debt instruments are shown
below (in thousands):

December 31,
2018

December 31,
2017

(Dollars in thousands)

Estimated aggregate fair value . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $624,943 $704,005
Aggregate carrying value (1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 684,922 707,864

(1) Long-term debt excluding the impact of unamortized debt issuance costs.
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NOTE 5 - DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities

We use derivatives to partially offset our exposure to foreign currency, interest rates, aluminum and other
commodity risk. We may enter into forward contracts, option contracts, swaps, collars or other derivative
instruments to offset some of the risk on expected future cash flows and on certain existing assets and liabilities.
However, we may choose not to hedge certain exposures for a variety of reasons including, but not limited to,
accounting considerations and the prohibitive economic cost of hedging particular exposures. There can be no
assurance the hedges will offset more than a portion of the financial impact resulting from movements in foreign
currency exchange rates, interest rates, and aluminum as well as natural gas commodity prices.

To help protect gross margins from fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates, certain of our subsidiaries,
whose functional currency is the U.S. dollar or the Euro, hedge a portion of their forecasted foreign currency
costs denominated in the Mexican Peso and Polish Zloty, respectively. We may hedge portions of our forecasted
foreign currency exposure up to 48 months.

We record all derivatives in the consolidated balance sheets at fair value. Our accounting treatment for these
instruments is based on the hedge designation. The cash flow hedges that are designated as hedging instruments
are recorded in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (“AOCI”) until the hedged item is recognized in
earnings, at which point accumulated gains or losses will be recognized in earnings and classified with the
underlying hedged transaction. Derivatives that are not designated as hedging instruments are adjusted to fair
value through earnings in the financial statement line item to which the derivative relates. The Company has
derivatives that are designated as hedging instruments as well as derivatives that did not qualify for designation
as hedging instruments.

Redeemable Preferred Stock Embedded Derivative

We have determined that the conversion option embedded in our redeemable preferred stock is required to be
accounted for separately from the redeemable preferred stock as a derivative liability. Separation of the
conversion option as a derivative liability is required because its economic characteristics are considered more
akin to an equity instrument and therefore the conversion option is not considered to be clearly and closely
related to the economic characteristics of the redeemable preferred stock. This is because the economic
characteristics of the redeemable preferred stock are considered more akin to a debt instrument due to the fact
that the shares are redeemable at the holder’s option, the redemption value is significantly greater than the face
amount, the shares carry a fixed mandatory dividend and the stock price necessary to make conversion more
attractive than redemption ($56.324) is significantly greater than the price at the date of issuance ($19.05), all of
which lead to the conclusion that redemption is more likely than conversion.

We also have determined that the embedded early redemption option upon the occurrence of a redemption event
(e.g. change of control, etc.) must also be bifurcated and accounted for separately from the redeemable preferred
stock, because the debt host contract involves a substantial discount (face of $150.0 million as compared to the
redemption value of $300.0 million) and exercise of the early redemption option would accelerate the holder’s
option to redeem the shares.

Accordingly, we have recorded an embedded derivative liability representing the combined fair value of the right
of holders to receive common stock upon conversion of redeemable preferred stock at any time (the “conversion
option”) and the right of the holders to exercise their early redemption option upon the occurrence of a
redemption event (the “early redemption option”). The embedded derivative liability is adjusted to reflect fair
value at each period end with changes in fair value recorded in the “Change in fair value of redeemable preferred
stock embedded derivative” financial statement line item of the Company’s consolidated income statements (see
Note 12, “Redeemable Preferred Stock.”)
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A binomial option pricing model is used to estimate the fair value of the conversion and early redemption options
embedded in the redeemable preferred stock. The binomial model utilizes a “decision tree” whereby future
movement in the Company’s common stock price is estimated based on a volatility factor. The binomial option
pricing model requires the development and use of assumptions. These assumptions include estimated volatility
of the value of our common stock, assumed possible conversion or early redemption dates, an appropriate risk-
free interest rate, risky bond rate and dividend yield.

The expected volatility of the Company’s common stock is estimated based on historical volatility. The assumed
base case term used in the valuation model is the period remaining until September 14, 2025 (the earliest date at
which the holder may exercise its unconditional redemption option). A number of other scenarios incorporate
earlier redemption dates to address the possibility of early redemption upon the occurrence of a redemption
event. The risk-free interest rate is based on the yield on the U.S. Treasury zero coupon yield curve with a
remaining term equal to the expected term of the conversion and early redemption options. The significant
assumptions utilized in the Company’s valuation of the embedded derivative at December 31, 2018 are as
follows: valuation scenario terms between 3.00 and 6.70 years, volatility of 58 percent, risk-free rate of
2.5 percent to 2.6 percent related to the respective assumed terms, a risky bond rate of 22 percent and a dividend
yield of 7.5 percent.

The following tables display the fair value of derivatives by balance sheet line item at December 31, 2018 and
December 31, 2017:

December 31, 2018

Other
Current
Assets

Other
Non-current

Assets
Accrued

Liabilities

Other
Non-current

Liabilities

(Dollars in thousands)

Foreign exchange forward contracts designated as hedging . . . . . .
instruments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,599 1,011 659 6,202
Foreign exchange forward contracts not designated as hedging

instruments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 333 — 207 —
Aluminum forward contracts designated as hedging

instruments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — 927 —
Cross currency swap not designated as hedging instrument . . . . . . — — 227 —
Natural gas forward contracts designated as hedging

instruments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 275 — 355 —
Interest rate swap contracts designated as hedging instruments . . . — — 131 128
Embedded derivative liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — 3,134

Total derivative financial instruments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,207 1,011 2,506 9,464

December 31, 2017

Other
Current
Assets

Other
Non-current

Assets
Accrued

Liabilities

Other
Non-current

Liabilities

(Dollars in thousands)

Foreign exchange forward contracts and collars designated as
hedging instruments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,065 723 4,922 8,405

Foreign exchange forward contracts not designated as hedging
instruments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 721 — 206 —

Aluminum forward contracts not designated as hedging
instruments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,833 — — —

Cross currency swap not designated as hedging instrument . . . . . . — — 1,467 1,106
Embedded derivative liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — — 4,685

Total derivative financial instruments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,619 723 6,595 14,196
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The following table summarizes the notional amount and estimated fair value of our derivative financial
instruments:

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Notional
U.S. Dollar

Amount
Fair

Value

Notional
U.S. Dollar

Amount
Fair

Value

(Dollars in thousands)

Foreign currency forward contracts and collars designated as
hedging instruments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $467,253 $(3,251) $397,744 $(9,539)

Foreign exchange forward contracts not designated as hedging
instruments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45,905 126 23,305 515

Aluminum forward contracts not designated as hedges . . . . . . . . . . . 10,810 (927) 15,564 1,833
Cross currency swap not designated as hedging instrument . . . . . . . 12,151 (227) 36,454 (2,573)
Natural gas forward contracts designated as hedging instrument . . . 2,165 (80) — —
Interest rate swap contracts designated as hedging instrument . . . . . 90,000 (259) — —

Total derivative financial instruments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $628,284 $(4,618) $473,067 $(9,764)

Notional amounts are presented on a gross basis. The notional amounts of the derivative financial instruments do
not represent amounts exchanged by the parties and, therefore, are not a direct measure of our exposure to the
financial risks described above. The amounts exchanged are calculated by reference to the notional amounts and
by other terms of the derivatives, such as interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates or commodity volumes
and prices.

The following tables summarize the gain or loss recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)
(“AOCI”) as of December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016 the amounts reclassified from AOCI into earnings and the
amounts recognized directly into earnings for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016:

Year ended December 31, 2018

Amount of Gain or (Loss)
Recognized in AOCI on

Derivatives

Amount of Pre-tax Gain or
(Loss) Reclassified from

AOCI into Income

Amount of Pre-tax Gain or
(Loss) Recognized in Income

on Derivatives

(Dollars in thousands)

Derivative Contracts . . . . . . . . . $ 5,293 $ 728 $(406)

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 5,293 $ 728 $(406)

Year ended December 31, 2017

Amount of Gain or (Loss)
Recognized in AOCI on
Derivatives (Effective

Portion)

Amount of Pre-tax Gain or
(Loss) Reclassified from

AOCI into Income (Effective
Portion)

Amount of Pre-tax Gain or
(Loss) Recognized in Income

on Derivatives (Ineffective
Portion and Amount Excluded

from Effectiveness Testing)

(Dollars in thousands)

Derivative Contracts . . . . . . . . . $ 7,603 $ (4,539) $(538)

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 7,603 $ (4,539) $(538)

Year ended December 31, 2016

Amount of Gain or (Loss)
Recognized in AOCI on
Derivatives (Effective

Portion)

Amount of Pre-tax Gain or
(Loss) Reclassified from

AOCI into Income (Effective
Portion)

Amount of Pre-tax Gain or
(Loss) Recognized in Income

on Derivatives (Ineffective
Portion and Amount Excluded

from Effectiveness Testing)

(Dollars in thousands)

Derivative Contracts . . . . . . . . . $(6,812) $(13,597) $(156)

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(6,812) $(13,597) $(156)
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NOTE 6 - BUSINESS SEGMENTS

As a result of our 2017 acquisition of Uniwheels, the Company expanded into the European market and extended
its customer base to include the principal European OEMs. As a consequence, we have realigned our executive
management structure, organization and operations to focus on our performance in the North American and
European regions. In accordance with the requirements of ASC Topic 280, “Segment Reporting,” we have
concluded that our North American and European businesses represent separate operating segments in view of
significantly different markets, customers and products within each of these regions. Each operating segment has
discrete financial information which is evaluated regularly by the Company’s CEO in determining resource
allocation and assessing performance. Within each of these regions, markets, customers, products and production
processes are similar and production can be readily transferred between production facilities. Moreover, our
business within each region leverages common systems, processes and infrastructure. Accordingly, North
America and Europe comprise the Company’s reportable segments for purposes of segment reporting.

(Dollars in thousands) Net Sales Income from Operations

2018 2017 2016 2018 2017 2016

North America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 800,383 $ 732,418 $732,677 $29,702 $ 9,808 $54,602
Europe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 701,444 375,637 — 56,103 11,710 —

$1,501,827 $1,108,055 $732,677 $85,805 $21,518 $54,602

(Dollars in thousands)
Depreciation and

Amortization Capital Expenditures

2018 2017 2016 2018 2017 2016

North America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 33,588 $ 35,931 $ 34,261 $37,476 $47,493 $39,575
Europe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 61,468 33,404 — 40,221 23,444 —

$ 95,056 $ 69,335 $ 34,261 $77,697 $70,937 $39,575

(Dollars in thousands)
Property, Plant, and

Equipment, net
Goodwill and

Intangible Assets

2018 2017 2018 2017

North America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $249,791 $245,178 $ — $ —
Europe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 282,976 291,508 459,803 508,278

$532,767 $536,686 $459,803 $508,278

(Dollars in thousands) Total Assets

2018 2017

North America . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 484,682 $ 519,192
Europe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 966,934 1,032,060

$1,451,616 $1,551,252
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Geographic information

Net sales by geographic location:

Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017 2016

(Dollars in thousands)

Net sales:
U.S. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 127,178 $ 124,711 $120,395
Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 673,205 607,707 612,282
Germany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 279,631 155,227 —
Poland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 421,813 220,410 —

Consolidated net sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,501,827 $1,108,055 $732,677

NOTE 7 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

December 31, 2018 2017

(Dollars in thousands)

Trade receivables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $101,864 $152,476
Other receivables . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,083 10,016

108,947 162,492
Allowance for doubtful accounts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4,298) (2,325)

Accounts receivable, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $104,649 $160,167

2018
Percent of
Net Sales

2017
Percent of
Net Sales

2016
Percent of
Net Sales

Ford . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18% 22% 38%
GM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18% 20% 30%
VW Group . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12% 9% <1%
Toyota . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8% 9% 14%

The accounts receivable from GM, Ford, VW Group and Toyota at December 31, 2018 represented
approximately 24 percent, 11 percent, 8 percent and 6 percent of the total accounts receivable, respectively. The
accounts receivable from GM, Ford and Toyota represented approximately 26 percent, 20 percent and 4 percent
at December 31, 2017.

NOTE 8 - INVENTORIES

December 31, 2018 2017

(Dollars in thousands)

Raw materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 49,571 $ 59,353
Work in process . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42,886 48,803
Finished goods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83,121 65,843

Inventories, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $175,578 $173,999

Service wheel and supplies inventory included in other non-current assets in the consolidated balance sheets
totaled $8.9 million and $8.1 million at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively.
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NOTE 9 - PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

December 31, 2018 2017

(Dollars in thousands)

Land and buildings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 140,471 $ 136,918
Machinery and equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 769,451 720,175
Leasehold improvements and others . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12,883 12,192
Construction in progress . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67,559 58,753

990,364 928,038
Accumulated depreciation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (457,597) (391,352)

Property, plant and equipment, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 532,767 $ 536,686

Depreciation expense was $68.8 million, $54.2 million and $34.3 million for the years ended December 31,
2018, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

NOTE 10 - GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill and indefinite-lived assets, such as certain trade names acquired in connection with the acquisition of
our European operations on May 30, 2017, are not amortized, but are instead evaluated for impairment on an
annual basis at the end of the fiscal year, or more frequently if events or circumstances indicate that impairment
may be more likely than not.

We conducted the annual goodwill impairment testing as of December 31, 2018. The Company evaluated its
goodwill using a quantitative approach. The identification of potential impairment involves comparing the
Company’s Europe reporting unit’s estimated fair value to its carrying value, including goodwill. In performing
our valuation, we utilized an income approach and a market approach to determine fair value. The income
approach is based on projected debt-free cash flow, which is discounted to the present value using discount
factors that consider the timing and risk of cash flows. The discount rate used is the weighted average of an
estimated cost of equity and of debt (“weighted average cost of capital”). The weighted average cost of capital is
adjusted as necessary to reflect risk associated with the business of the Europe reporting unit. Business forecasts
are based on estimated production volumes, product prices and expenses, including raw material cost, wages,
energy and other expenses. Other significant assumptions include terminal value cash flow and growth rates,
future capital expenditures and changes in future working capital requirements. The market approach is based on
the observed ratios of enterprise value to earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA)
of comparable, publicly traded companies. The market approach fair value is determined by multiplying
historical and anticipated financial metrics of the Europe reporting unit by the EBITDA pricing multiples derived
from the comparable, publicly traded companies. Our assessment indicated that the fair value of the European
reporting unit exceeded its respective carrying value.
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The Company’s finite lived intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful
lives. Following is a summary of the Company’s finite-lived and indefinite-lived intangible assets and goodwill
as of December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Currency
Translation

Net
Carrying
Amount

Remaining
Weighted
Average

Amortization
Period

Year Ended December 31, 2018
(Dollars in thousands)

Brand name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 9,000 $ (2,979) $ 237 $ 6,258 4-5
Technology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,000 (4,964) 394 10,430 3-5
Customer relationships . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167,000 (33,468) 3,823 137,355 5-10

Total finite . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191,000 (41,411) 4,454 154,043
Trade names . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,000 — 326 14,326 Indefinite

Total intangibles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $205,000 $(41,411) $4,780 $168,369

Beginning
Balance

Currency
Translation

Ending
Balance

Year Ended December 31, 2018
(Dollars in thousands)

Goodwill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $304,805 $(13,371) $291,434

Gross
Carrying
Amount

Accumulated
Amortization

Currency
Translation

Net
Carrying
Amount

Remaining
Weighted
Average

Amortization
Period

Year Ended December 31, 2017
(Dollars in thousands)

Brand name . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 9,000 $ (1,091) $ 581 $ 8,490 5-6
Technology . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,000 (1,818) 968 14,150 4-6
Customer relationships . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 167,000 (12,259) 11,005 165,746 6-11

Total finite . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 191,000 (15,168) 12,554 188,386
Trade names . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14,000 — 1,087 15,087 Indefinite

Total intangibles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $205,000 $(15,168) $13,641 $203,473

Beginning
Balance

Currency
Translation

Ending
Balance

Year Ended December 31, 2017
(Dollars in thousands)

Goodwill . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $286,249 $18,556 $304,805

Amortization expense for these intangible assets was $26.3 million and $15.2 million for the years ended
December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The anticipated annual amortization expense for these intangible
assets is $25.0 million for 2019 to 2021, $22.2 million for 2022 and $20.2 million for 2023.
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NOTE 11 - DEBT

A summary of long-term debt and the related weighted average interest rates is shown below:

December 31, 2018
(Dollars in Thousands)

Debt Instrument
Total
Debt

Debt
Issuance
Costs (1)

Total
Debt, Net

Weighted
Average
Interest

Rate

Term Loan Facility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $382,800 $(13,078) $369,722 6.3%
6.00% Senior Notes due 2025 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 286,100 (7,366) 278,734 6.0%
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16,022 — 16,022 2.2%

$684,922 $(20,444) 664,478

Less: Current portion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,052)

Long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $661,426

December 31, 2017
(Dollars in Thousands)

Debt Instrument
Total
Debt

Debt
Issuance
Costs (1)

Total
Debt, Net

Weighted
Average
Interest

Rate

Term Loan Facility . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $386,800 $(15,802) $370,998 5.6%
6.00% Senior Notes due 2025 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 300,250 (8,510) 291,740 6.0%
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,814 — 20,814 1.0%

$707,864 $(24,312) 683,552

Less: Current portion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4,000)

Long-term debt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $679,552

(1) Unamortized portion

Senior Notes

On June 15, 2017, Superior issued Euro 250.0 million aggregate principal amount of 6.00% Senior Notes (the
“Notes”) due June 15, 2025. Interest on the Notes is payable semiannually, on June 15 and December 15.
Superior may redeem the Notes, in whole or in part, on or after June 15, 2020 at redemption prices of 103.000%
and 101.500% of the principal amount thereof if the redemption occurs during the 12-month period beginning
June 15, 2020 or 2021, respectively, and a redemption price of 100% of the principal amount thereof on or after
June 15, 2022, in each case plus accrued and unpaid interest to, but not including, the applicable redemption date.
In addition, the Company may redeem some or all of the Notes prior to June 15, 2020 at a price equal to 100.0%
of the principal amount thereof plus a “make-whole” premium and accrued and unpaid interest, if any, up to, but
not including, the redemption date. Prior to June 15, 2020, the Company may redeem up to 40% of the aggregate
principal amount of the Notes using the proceeds of certain equity offerings at a certain redemption price. If we
experience a change of control or sell certain assets, the Company may be required to offer to purchase the Notes
from the holders. The Notes are senior unsecured obligations ranking equally in right of payment with all of its
existing and future senior indebtedness and senior in right of payment to any subordinated indebtedness. The
Notes are effectively subordinated in right of payment to the existing and future secured indebtedness of the
Company, including the Senior Secured Credit Facilities (as defined below), to the extent of the assets securing
such indebtedness.
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Guarantee

The Notes are unconditionally guaranteed by all material wholly-owned direct and indirect domestic restricted
subsidiaries of the Company (the “Subsidiary Guarantors”), with customary exceptions including, among other
things, where providing such guarantees is not permitted by law, regulation or contract or would result in adverse
tax consequences.

Covenants

Subject to certain exceptions, the indenture governing the Notes contains restrictive covenants that, among other
things, limit the ability of Superior and the Subsidiary Guarantors to: (i) incur additional indebtedness or issue
certain preferred stock; (ii) pay dividends on, or make distributions in respect of, their capital stock; (iii) make
certain investments or other restricted payments; (iv) sell certain assets or issue capital stock of restricted
subsidiaries; (v) create liens; (vi) merge, consolidate, transfer or dispose of substantially all of their assets; and
(vii) engage in certain transactions with affiliates. These covenants are subject to several important limitations
and exceptions that are described in the indenture.

The indenture provides for customary events of default that include, among other things (subject in certain cases
to customary grace and cure periods): (i) nonpayment of principal, premium, if any, and interest, when due;
(ii) breach of covenants in the indenture; (iii) a failure to pay certain judgments; and (iv) certain events of
bankruptcy and insolvency. If an event of default occurs and is continuing, the Bank of New York Mellon,
London Branch (“the Trustee”) or holders of at least 30% in principal amount of the then outstanding Notes may
declare the principal, premium, if any, and accrued and unpaid interest on all the Notes to be due and payable.
These events of default are subject to several important qualifications, limitations and exceptions that are
described in the indenture. As of December 31, 2018, the Company was in compliance with all covenants under
the indenture governing the Notes.

Senior Secured Credit Facilities

On March 22, 2017, Superior entered into a senior secured credit agreement (the “Credit Agreement”) with
Citibank, N.A, as Administrative Agent, Collateral Agent and Issuing Bank, JP Morgan Chase N.A., Royal Bank
of Canada and Deutsche Bank A.G. New York Branch as Joint Lead Arrangers and Joint Book Runners, and the
other lenders party thereto (collectively, the “Lenders”). The Credit Agreement consisted of a $400.0 million
senior secured term loan facility (the “Term Loan Facility”), which matures on May 22, 2022, and a
$160.0 million revolving credit facility maturing on May 23, 2024 (the “Revolving Credit Facility” and, together
with the Term Loan Facility, the “Senior Secured Credit Facilities”).

On June 29, 2018, the Company entered into an amendment to the Credit Agreement pursuant to which the
interest rate under the Term Loan Facility was reduced to LIBOR plus 4.00 percent (from LIBOR plus 4.50
percent), subject to a LIBOR floor of 0.00 percent (in place of the previous LIBOR floor of 1.00 percent).
Substantially all of the original loans under the Term Loan Facility were replaced with loans from existing
lenders under terms that were not substantially different than those of the original loans. As a result, this
transaction did not result in any debt extinguishment and the unamortized debt issuance costs associated with the
original loans will continue to be amortized over the remaining term of the replacement loans (which is
unchanged from the original term). Borrowings under the Term Loan Facility will bear interest at a rate equal to,
at the Company’s option, either (a) LIBOR for the relevant interest period, adjusted for statutory reserve
requirements, subject to a floor of 0.00 percent per annum, plus an applicable rate of 4.00 percent or (b) a base
rate, subject to a floor of 2.00 percent per annum, equal to the highest of (1) the rate of interest in effect as
publicly announced by the administrative agent as its prime rate, (2) the federal funds rate plus 0.50 percent and
(3) LIBOR for an interest period of one month plus 1.00 percent, in each case, plus an applicable rate of
3.50 percent. Borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility initially bear interest at a rate equal to, at the
Company’s option, either (a) LIBOR for the relevant interest period, adjusted for statutory reserve requirements,
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subject to a floor of 1.00 percent per annum, plus an applicable rate of 3.50 percent or (b) a base rate, equal to the
highest of (1) the rate of interest in effect as publicly announced by the administrative agent as its prime rate,
(2) the federal funds effective rate plus 0.50 percent and (3) LIBOR for an interest period of one month plus
1.00 percent, in each case, plus an applicable rate of 2.50 percent provided such rate may not be less than zero.
The initial commitment fee for unused commitments under the Revolving Credit Facility shall be 0.50 percent.
The applicable rates for borrowings under the Revolving Credit Facility and commitment fees for unused
commitments under the Revolving Credit Facility are based upon the First Lien Net Leverage Ratio effective for
the preceding quarter with LIBOR applicable rates between 3.50 percent and 3.00 percent, base rate applicable
rates between 2.50 percent and 2.00 percent and commitment fees between 0.50 percent and 0.25 percent.
Commitment fees are included in our consolidated financial statements line, interest (expense) income, net.

As of December 31, 2018, the Company had repaid $17.2 million under the Term Loan Facility resulting in a
balance of $382.8 million. As of December 31, 2018, the Company had no outstanding borrowings under the
Revolving Credit Facility, had outstanding letters of credit of $3.4 million and available unused commitments
under this facility of $156.6 million.

Guarantees and Collateral Security

Our obligations under the Credit Agreement are unconditionally guaranteed by all material wholly-owned direct
and indirect domestic restricted subsidiaries of the Company, with customary exceptions including, among other
things, where providing such guarantees is not permitted by law, regulation or contract or would result in adverse
tax consequences. The guarantees of such obligations, will be secured, subject to permitted liens and other
exceptions, by substantially all of our assets and the Subsidiary Guarantors’ assets, including but not limited to:
(i) a perfected pledge of all of the capital stock issued by each of the Company’s direct wholly-owned domestic
restricted subsidiaries or any guarantor (subject to certain exceptions) and up to 65 percent of the capital stock
issued by each direct wholly-owned foreign restricted subsidiary of the Company or any guarantor (subject to
certain exceptions) and (ii) perfected security interests in and mortgages on substantially all tangible and
intangible personal property and material fee-owned real property of the Company and the guarantors (subject to
certain exceptions and exclusions).

Covenants

The Senior Secured Credit Facilities contain a number of restrictive covenants that, among other things, restrict,
subject to certain exceptions, our ability to incur additional indebtedness and guarantee indebtedness, create or
incur liens, engage in mergers or consolidations, sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of assets, make investments,
acquisitions, loans or advances, pay dividends, distributions or other restricted payments, or repurchase our
capital stock, prepay, redeem, or repurchase any subordinated indebtedness, enter into agreements which limit
our ability to incur liens on our assets or that restrict the ability of restricted subsidiaries to pay dividends or
make other restricted payments to us, and enter into certain transactions with our affiliates.

In addition, the Credit Agreement contains customary default provisions, representations and warranties and
other covenants. The Credit Agreement also contains a provision permitting the Lenders to accelerate the
repayment of all loans outstanding under the Senior Secured Credit Facilities during an event of default. As of
December 31, 2018, the Company was in compliance with all covenants under the Credit Agreement.

Acquisition Debt

In connection with the acquisition of Unwheels, the Company assumed $70.7 million of outstanding debt. At
December 31, 2018, $16.0 million of debt remained outstanding relating to an equipment loan of which
$3.1 million was classified as current. The Company also has an available unused line of credit of Euro
30.0 million which expires July 31, 2020. The line of credit bears interest at Euribor plus 1.0 percent (but in any
event not less than 0.95 percent) and the equipment loan bears interest at 2.2 percent.

67



NOTE 12 - REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK

During 2017, we issued 150,000 shares of Series A (140,202 shares) and Series B (9,798 shares) Perpetual
Convertible Preferred Stock, par value $0.01 per share to TPG Growth III Sidewall, L.P. (TPG) for an aggregate
purchase price of $150.0 million. On August 30, 2017, the Series B shares were converted into Series A
redeemable preferred stock, the “redeemable preferred stock” after approval by our shareholders. The
redeemable preferred stock has an initial stated value of $1,000 per share, par value of $0.01 per share and
liquidation preference over common stock.

The redeemable preferred stock is convertible into shares of our common stock equal to the number of shares
determined by dividing the sum of the stated value and any accrued and unpaid dividends by the conversion price
of $28.162. The redeemable preferred stock accrues dividends at a rate of 9 percent per annum, payable at our
election either in-kind or in cash and is also entitled to participate in dividends on common stock in an amount
equal to that which would have been due had the shares been converted into common stock.

We may mandate conversion of the redeemable preferred stock if the price of the common stock exceeds $84.49.
TPG may redeem the shares upon the occurrence of any of the following events (referred to as a “redemption
event”): a change in control, recapitalization, merger, sale of substantially all of the Company’s assets,
liquidation or delisting of the Company’s common stock. In addition, as originally issued, TPG had the right, at
its option, to unconditionally redeem the shares at any time after May 23, 2024, (the “redemption date”). We
may, at our option, redeem in whole at any time all of the shares of redeemable preferred stock outstanding. At
redemption by either party, the redemption value will be the greater of $300.0 million (2.0 times stated value) or
the product of the number of common shares into which the redeemable preferred stock could be converted
(5.3 million shares currently) and the then current market price of the common stock.

We have determined that the conversion option and the redemption option exercisable upon occurrence of a
“redemption event” which are embedded in the redeemable preferred stock must be accounted for separately
from the redeemable preferred stock as a derivative liability. We have also determined that the early redemption
option exercisable on the occurrence of a redemption event must also be bifurcated and accounted for separately
as a derivative liability (as more fully described under Note 5, “Derivative Financial Instruments”).

Since the redeemable preferred stock may be redeemed at the option of the holder, but is not mandatorily
redeemable, the redeemable preferred stock has been classified as mezzanine equity and initially recognized at
fair value of $150.0 million (the proceeds on the date of issuance) less issuance costs of $3.7 million, resulting in
an initial value of $146.3 million. This amount has been further reduced by $10.9 million assigned to the
embedded derivative liability at date of issuance, resulting in an adjusted initial value of $135.5 million. The
difference between the adjusted initial value of $135.5 million and the redemption value of $300 million was
being accreted over the eight-year period from the date of issuance through September 14, 2025 (the original date
at which the holder had the unconditional right to redeem the shares, deemed to be the earliest likely redemption
date) using the effective interest method. The accretion to the carrying value of the redeemable preferred stock is
treated as a deemed dividend, recorded as a charge to retained earnings and deducted in computing earnings per
share (analogous to the treatment for stated and participating dividends paid on the redeemable preferred shares).

On November 7, 2018, the Company filed a Certificate of Correction to the Certificate of Designations for the
preferred stock, which became effective upon filing and corrected the redemption date to September 14, 2025.
This resulted in a modification of the redeemable preferred stock. As a result of the modification, the carrying
value of the redeemable preferred stock decreased $17.2 million (which was credited to retained earnings, treated
as a deemed dividend and is added back to compute earnings per share) and the period for accretion of the
carrying value to the redemption value has been extended to September 14, 2025. The accretion has been
adjusted to amortize the excess of the redemption value over the carrying value over the period through
September 14, 2025. The accumulated accretion net of the modification adjustment as of December 31, 2018 is
$9.0 million resulting in an adjusted redeemable preferred stock balance of $144.5 million.
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NOTE 13 - EUROPEAN NON-CONTROLLING REDEEMABLE EQUITY

On January 17, 2018, the DPLTA (referred to in Note 2, “Acquisition”) became effective retroactively to
January 1, 2018. As a result, non-controlling interests with a carrying value of $51.9 million were reclassified
from stockholders’ equity to mezzanine equity effective January 1, 2018 because non-controlling interests with
redemption rights (not within the Company’s control) are considered redeemable and must be classified outside
shareholders’ equity. In addition, the carrying value of the non-controlling interests must be adjusted to
redemption value since they are currently redeemable. The following table summarizes the European
non-controlling redeemable equity activity for the year ended December 31, 2018:

Balance at December 31, 2017 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ —
Reclassification of non-controlling interests . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51,943
Redemption value adjustment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,625
Dividends accrued . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,512
Dividends paid . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (964)
Translation adjustment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,219)
Purchase of shares . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (39,048)

Balance at December 31, 2018 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 13,849

Annual compensation payable on untendered outstanding shares under the DPLTA must be recognized as it
accrues, whether declared or paid. As of December 31, 2018, we have recognized $1.5 million representing the
annual dividend to the European non-controlling shareholders for 2018, $1.0 million of which was paid upon
redemption of the shares tendered during the year ended December 31, 2018.

NOTE 14 - EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income (loss) attributable to Superior, after adjusting for
preferred dividend, European non-controlling redeemable equity dividends and the preferred stock modification
(consisting of the preferred stock reduction of $17.2 million, net of the increase in the embedded derivative
liability of $1.9 million), by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding. For purposes of
calculating diluted earnings per share, the weighted average shares outstanding includes the dilutive effect of
outstanding stock options and time and performance based restricted stock units under the treasury stock method.
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The redeemable preferred shares discussed in Note 12, “Redeemable Preferred Stock” are not included in the
diluted earnings per share because the conversion would be anti-dilutive as of the period ended December 31,
2018.

Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017 2016

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Basic Earnings Per Share:
Reported net income (loss) attributable to Superior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 25,961 $ (6,203) $41,381
Less: Redeemable preferred stock dividends and accretion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (32,462) (18,912) —
Add: Preferred stock modification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,257 — —
Less: European non-controlling redeemable equity dividend . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,512) — —

Basic numerator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 7,244 $(25,115) $41,381

Basic earnings (loss) per share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.29 $ (1.01) $ 1.63

Weighted average shares outstanding-Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,994 24,929 25,439

Diluted Earnings Per Share:
Reported net income (loss) attributable to Superior . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 25,961 $ (6,203) $41,381
Less: Redeemable preferred stock dividends and accretion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (32,462) (18,912) —
Add: Preferred stock modification . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15,257 — —
Less: European non-controlling redeemable equity dividend . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,512) — —

Diluted numerator . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 7,244 $(25,115) $41,381

Diluted earnings (loss) per share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.29 $ (1.01) $ 1.62

Weighted average shares outstanding-Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 24,994 24,929 25,439
Dilutive effect of common share equivalents . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 161 — 100

Weighted average shares outstanding-Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,155 24,929 25,539

NOTE 15 - INCOME TAXES

Income before income taxes from domestic and international jurisdictions is comprised of the following:

Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017 2016

(Dollars in thousands)

Income before income taxes:
Domestic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(44,058) $(63,716) $18,499
Foreign . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 76,310 64,582 36,222

$ 32,252 $ 866 $54,721
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The provision for income taxes is comprised of the following:

Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017 2016

(Dollars in thousands)

Current taxes
Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 3,714 $ 6,121 $ (5,017)
State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 127 (390) 450
Foreign . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (11,180) (12,564) (10,639)

Total current taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (7,339) (6,833) (15,206)

Deferred taxes
Federal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (919) (4,387) (1,199)
State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 521 1,492 (332)
Foreign . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,446 2,853 3,397

Total deferred taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,048 (42) 1,866

Income tax provision . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (6,291) $ (6,875) $(13,340)

The following is a reconciliation of the U.S. federal tax rate to our effective income tax rate:

Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017 2016

Statutory rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (21.0)% (35.0)% (35.0)%
State tax provisions, net of federal income tax benefit . . . . . . . . 6.4 263.4 (6.3)
Tax credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.3 88.9 0.6
Foreign income taxes at rates other than the statutory rate . . . . . 16.8 1,206.6 11.7
Valuation allowance and other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (28.0) (138.0) 5.1
Changes in tax liabilities, net . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (0.6) (11.3) 0.5
Share based compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1.0) (61.5) (1.2)
Transaction costs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — (372.2) —
US Tax Reform implementation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10.9 (1,918.7) —
US Tax on non-US income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (16.1) — —
Non-taxable income . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 16.3 152.6 —
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (4.5) 31.3 0.2

Effective income tax rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (19.5)% (793.9)% (24.4)%
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Tax effects of temporary differences that gave rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and deferred
liabilities are as follows:

December 31, 2018 2017

(Dollars in thousands)

Deferred income tax assets:
Accrued liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 8,117 $ 2,445
Hedging and foreign currency losses . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,163) 2,034
Deferred compensation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,021 8,628
Inventory reserves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,984 2,954
Net loss carryforwards and credits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 51,552 69,018
Interest carryforwards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,269 —
Competent authority deferred tax assets and other

foreign timing differences . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,749 6,939
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (3,921) (830)

Total before valuation allowance . . . . . . . . . . . . 84,608 91,188
Valuation allowance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (16,576) (7,634)

Net deferred income tax assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 68,032 83,554

Deferred income tax liabilities:
Intangibles, property, plant and equipment and

other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (44,591) (57,791)

Deferred income tax liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (44,591) (57,791)

Net deferred income tax assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 23,441 $ 25,763

The classification of our net deferred tax asset is shown below:

December 31, 2018 2017

(Dollars in thousands)

Long-term deferred income tax assets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 42,105 $ 54,302
Long-term deferred income tax liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . (18,664) (28,539)

Net deferred tax asset . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 23,441 $ 25,763

Realization of any of our deferred tax assets at December 31, 2018 is dependent on the Company generating
sufficient taxable income in the future. The determination of whether or not to record a full or partial valuation
allowance on our deferred tax assets is a critical accounting estimate requiring a significant amount of judgment
on the part of management. In determining when to release the valuation allowance established against our
deferred income tax assets, we consider all available evidence, both positive and negative. We perform our
analysis on a jurisdiction by jurisdiction basis at the end of each reporting period. The increase in the valuation
allowance of $9.0 million relates primarily to interest expense subject to limitations on deductibility in the U.S.

The Tax Cut and Jobs Act (“the Act”) was enacted on December 22, 2017. The Act contains significant changes
to corporate taxation, including the reduction of the corporate tax rate from 35 percent to 21 percent, a one-time
transition tax on offshore earnings at reduced tax rates regardless of whether earnings are repatriated, the
elimination of U.S. tax on foreign dividends (subject to certain important exceptions), new tax on U.S.
shareholders of certain foreign subsidiaries earnings — Global Intangible Low-Tax Income (“GILTI”),
limitations on deductibility of interest expense, immediate deductions for certain new investments and the
modification or repeal of many business deductions and credits.

The Company had recorded provisional amounts for enactment-date income tax effects of the Act at
December 31, 2017 following the guidance in SAB 118. At December 31, 2018 the Company has completed the
accounting for all enactment-date income tax effects of the Act and recorded a benefit of $3.9 million as an
adjustment to the provisional amounts. The Company also recorded $5.2 million expense related to GILTI.
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As of December 31, 2018, we have cumulative tax effected U.S. federal, state and Germany NOL carryforwards
of $12.9 million that expire in the years 2019 to 2038. Also, we have $38.6 million of tax credit carryforwards,
primarily in Poland, which expire in the years 2021 to 2026.

The transition tax substantially eliminated the basis difference that existed previously for purposes of ASC Topic
740. However, there are limited other taxes that could continue to apply such as foreign withholding and certain
state taxes. Taxes have not been provided on basis differences in investments of $173 million that are deemed
indefinitely reinvested. Quantification of the deferred tax liability, if any, associated with indefinitely reinvested
basis differences is not practicable.

We account for our uncertain tax positions in accordance with U.S. GAAP. A reconciliation of the beginning and
ending amounts of these tax benefits is as follows:

Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017 2016

(Dollars in thousands)

Beginning balance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $33,054 $ 3,446 $ 7,318
Increases (decreases) due to foreign currency

translations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,018) — —
Increases (decreases) as a result of positions taken

during:
Prior periods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — — (3,872)
Current period . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — 29,773 —

Expiration of applicable statutes of limitation . . . . . . — (165) —

Ending balance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $31,036 $33,054 $ 3,446

Our policy regarding interest and penalties related to uncertain tax positions is to record interest and penalties as
an element of income tax expense. At the end of 2018, 2017 and 2016 the Company had liabilities of
$3.3 million, $2.4 million and $1.8 million of potential interest and penalties associated with uncertain tax
positions. Included in the unrecognized tax benefits is $2.2 million that, if recognized, would favorably affect our
annual effective tax rate. Within the next twelve-month period we do not expect a decrease in unrecognized tax
benefits.

Income tax returns are filed in multiple jurisdictions and are subject to examination by tax authorities in various
jurisdictions where the Company operates. The Company has open tax years from 2013 to 2018 with various
significant tax jurisdictions.

NOTE 16 - LEASES

We lease certain land, facilities and equipment under long-term operating leases expiring at various dates through
2026. Total lease expense for all operating leases amounted to $7.0 million in 2018, $4.3 million in 2017 and
$1.9 million in 2016.

The following are summarized future minimum payments under our operating leases:

Year Ended December 31,
Operating

Leases

(Dollars in thousands)

2019 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 4,249
2020 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,232
2021 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,870
2022 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,635
2023 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,346
Thereafter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7,647

$22,979
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NOTE 17 - RELATED PARTIES

Purchase Agreement

In the first quarter of 2015, we entered into an agreement to purchase a subscription to online software provided
by NGS Inc. Our former Senior Vice President, Business Operations and our Vice President of Information
Technology are passive investors in NGS. We made payments to NGS of $479,520, $376,920 and $243,000
during the 2018, 2017 and 2016 fiscal years, respectively. The transaction was entered into in the ordinary course
of business and is an arms-length transaction agreement.

NOTE 18 - RETIREMENT PLANS

We have an unfunded salary continuation plan covering certain directors, officers and other key members of management.
We purchase life insurance policies on certain participants to provide in part for future liabilities. Cash surrender value of
these policies, totaling $8.1 million and $8.0 at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively, are included in other
non-current assets in the Company’s consolidated balance sheets. Subject to certain vesting requirements, the plan
provides for a benefit based on final average compensation, which becomes payable on the employee’s death or upon
attaining age 65, if retired. The plan was closed to new participants effective February 3, 2011.

The following table summarizes the changes in plan assets and plan benefit obligations:

Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017

(Dollars in thousands)

Change in benefit obligation
Beginning benefit obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $29,759 $27,612

Interest cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,086 1,189
Actuarial (gain) loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (2,486) 2,300
Benefit payments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,406) (1,342)

Ending benefit obligation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $26,953 $29,759

Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017

(Dollars in thousands)

Change in plan assets
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year . . . . . . $ — $ —

Employer contribution . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,406 1,342
Benefit payments . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,406) (1,342)

Fair value of plan assets at end of year . . . . . . . . $ — $ —

Funded status . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(26,953) $(29,759)

Amounts recognized in the consolidated balance sheets
consist of:

Accrued expenses . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1,392) (1,407)
Other non-current liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (25,561) (28,352)

Net amount recognized . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $(26,953) $(29,759)

Amounts recognized in accumulated other comprehensive
loss consist of:

Net actuarial loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 4,799 $ 7,722
Prior service cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) (1)

Net amount recognized, before tax effect . . . . . . . . . . $ 4,798 $ 7,721

Weighted average assumptions used to determine benefit
obligations:

Discount rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.4% 3.7%
Rate of compensation increase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.0% 3.0%
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Components of net periodic pension cost are described in the following table:

Year Ended December 31, 2018 2017 2016

(Dollars in thousands)

Components of net periodic pension cost:
Interest cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,086 1,189 1,216
Amortization of actuarial loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 438 369 335

Net periodic pension cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,524 1,558 $1,551

Weighted average assumptions used to determine net periodic pension cost:
Discount rate . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.7% 4.4% 4.4%
Rate of compensation increase . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%

Benefit payments during the next ten years, which reflect applicable future service, are as follows:

Year Ended December 31, Amount

(Dollars in thousands)

2019 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,422
2020 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,484
2021 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,457
2022 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,495
2023 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,472
Years 2024 to 2028 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $8,448

The following is an estimate of the components of net periodic pension cost in 2019:

Estimated Year Ended December 31, 2019

(Dollars in thousands)

Interest cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,144
Amortization of actuarial loss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 209

Estimated 2019 net periodic pension cost . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $1,353

Other Retirement Plans

We also contribute to employee retirement savings plans in the U.S. and Mexico that cover substantially all of
our employees in those countries. The employer contribution totaled $1.8 million, $1.7 million and $1.4 million
for the three years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

NOTE 19 - ACCRUED EXPENSES

December 31, 2018 2017

(Dollars in thousands)

Payroll and related benefits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $23,503 $27,954
Insurance Reserves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,120 590
Taxes, other than income taxes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,115 9,419
Current portion of derivative liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,506 6,595
Dividends and interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,197 7,322
Deferred tooling revenue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5,810 4,654
Current portion of executive retirement liabilities . . . . . . . . 1,392 1,407
Professional Fees . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,750 3,674
Warranty Liability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 437 872
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13,832 6,299

Accrued liabilities . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $65,662 $68,786
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NOTE 20 - STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

Equity Incentive Plan

Our 2018 Equity Incentive Plan (the “Plan”) was approved by stockholders in May 2018 and amended and
restated the 2008 Equity Incentive Plan. The Plan authorizes us to issue up to 4.35 million shares of common
stock, along with non-qualified stock options, stock appreciation rights, restricted stock and performance units to
our officers, key employees, non-employee directors and consultants. At December 31, 2018, there were
2.4 million shares available for future grants under this Plan. No more than 1.2 million shares may be used under
the Plan as “full value” awards, which include restricted stock and performance stock units. It is our policy to
issue shares from authorized but not issued shares upon the exercise of stock options.

Per the terms of the program, each year eligible participants are granted time value restricted stock units
(“RSUs”), vesting ratably over a three-year time period, and performance restricted stock units (“PSUs”), with a
three-year cliff vesting. Upon vesting, each restricted stock award is exchangeable for one share of the
Company’s common stock, with accrued dividends. Stock-based compensation expense was $2.1 million,
$1.6 million, and $2.3 million for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017, 2016, respectively. Unrecognized
stock-based compensation expense related to non-vested awards of $2.4 million is expected to be recognized
over a weighted average period of approximately 1.5 years.

Equity Incentive Awards

Restricted
Stock
Units

Weighted
Average
Grant

Date Fair
Value

Performance
Shares

Weighted
Average
Grant

Date Fair
Value Options

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price

Balance at December 31, 2017 . . . . . . . . . . . . 169,266 $22.27 239,674 $22.58 145,625 $18.96
Granted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 204,003 $15.91 325,526 $17.12 — —
Settled . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (66,138) $22.67 — — (4,500) $15.17
Forfeited or expired . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (123,405) $18.98 (268,677) $ 19.8 (82,125) $19.62

Balance at December 31, 2018 . . . . . . . . . . . . 183,726 $17.26 296,523 $ 19.1 59,000 $18.33

Vested or expected to vest at December 31,
2018 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 183,726 111,071 59,000

NOTE 21 - COMMON STOCK REPURCHASE PROGRAMS

In January 2016, our Board of Directors approved a common stock repurchase program (the “Repurchase
Program”), authorizing the repurchase of up to $50.0 million of our common stock. Under the Repurchase
Program we have previously purchased $15.4 million leaving a remaining authorization of $34.6 million which
we may repurchase from time to time on the open market or in private transactions. The timing and extent of the
repurchases under the Repurchase Program will depend upon market conditions and other corporate
considerations in our sole discretion. There were no repurchases under this program for the year ended
December 31, 2018.

NOTE 22 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Purchase Commitments

When market conditions warrant, we may enter into purchase commitments to secure the supply of certain
commodities used in the manufacture of our products, such as aluminum, natural gas and other raw materials.
Prices under our aluminum contracts are based on a market index, such as the London Mercantile Exchange
(LME), and regional premiums for processing, transportation and alloy components which are adjusted quarterly
for purchases in the ensuing quarter. Changes in aluminum prices are generally passed through to our OEM
customers and adjusted on a quarterly basis. Certain of our purchase agreements include volume commitments,
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however any excess commitments are generally negotiated with suppliers and those which have occurred in the
past have been carried over to future periods.

Contingencies

We are party to various legal and environmental proceedings incidental to our business. Certain claims, suits and
complaints arising in the ordinary course of business have been filed or are pending against us. Based on facts
now known, we believe all such matters are adequately provided for, covered by insurance, are without merit
and/or involve such amounts that would not materially adversely affect our consolidated results of operations,
cash flows or financial position.

NOTE 23 - RECEIVABLES FACTORING

The Company sells certain customer trade receivables on a non-recourse basis under factoring arrangements with
designated financial institutions. These transactions are accounted for as sales and cash proceeds are included in
cash provided by operating activities. Factoring arrangements incorporate customary representations and
warranties, including representations as to validity of amounts due, completeness of performance obligations and
absence of commercial disputes. During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company sold trade receivables
totaling $276.8 million and incurred factoring fees of $0.9 million, which are included in other (expense) income,
net. The collective limit under our factoring arrangements is $80.9 million. As of December 31, 2018,
$53.8 million of receivables had been factored under the arrangements.

NOTE 24 - QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (UNAUDITED)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year 2018
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Year

Net sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $386,448 $388,944 $347,612 $378,823 $1,501,827
Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 49,991 $ 53,559 $ 23,673 $ 36,304 $ 163,527
Income from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 27,634 $ 31,270 $ 7,688 $ 19,213 $ 85,805
Consolidated income (loss) before income taxes . . . . . $ 13,687 $ 12,930 $ (7,714) $ 13,349 $ 32,252
Income tax (provision) benefit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (3,370) $ (4,795) $ 7,051 $ (5,177) $ (6,291)
Consolidated net income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 10,317 $ 8,135 $ (663) $ 8,172 $ 25,961
Income (loss) per share (1):

Basic (1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.07 $ (0.02) $ (0.37) $ 0.61 $ 0.29
Diluted (1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.07 $ (0.02) $ (0.37) $ 0.61 $ 0.29

Dividends declared per share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.09 $ 0.09 $ 0.09 $ 0.09 $ 0.36
Statement of Comprehensive Income: . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax (1) . . . . . $ 34,901 $ (53,178) $ 21,960 $ (20,057) $ (16,374)

(1) Subsequent to the issuance of the September 30, 2018 interim financial statements, the Company identified
an error related to the classification of foreign currency translation adjustments associated with the
European non-controlling redeemable equity within the June 30, 2018 and September 30, 2018 Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Shareholders’ Equity and Condensed Consolidated Statements of
Comprehensive Income. As a result, in the fourth quarter of 2018, the Company reclassified $2.9 million of
European non-controlling redeemable equity translation adjustments from Retained Earnings to Cumulative
Translation Adjustment to reflect the correct classification. In addition, the Basic and Diluted Income (loss)
per share amounts for the respective unaudited periods above have been adjusted accordingly. The error did
not result in any related adjustments to the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations or
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows. The Company has assessed these errors and determined
they are immaterial. In the interim filings for the second and third quarters of fiscal 2019, these prior period
amounts will be corrected when presented comparatively.
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Year 2017
First

Quarter
Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

Fourth
Quarter Year

Net sales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $174,220 $240,628 $331,404 $361,803 $1,108,055
Gross profit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 19,204 $ 20,105 $ 23,893 $ 39,695 $ 102,897
Income (loss) from operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 3,944 $ (1,998) $ 5,758 $ 13,814 $ 21,518
Consolidated income (loss) before income taxes . . . . . $ 3,300 $ (9,241) $ (501) $ 7,308 $ 866
Income tax (provision) benefit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ (198) $ 1,722 $ 3,355 $ (11,754) $ (6,875)
Consolidated net income (loss) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 3,102 $ (7,519) $ 2,854 $ (4,446) $ (6,009)
Less: Net loss (income) attributable to non-controlling

interest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . — $ 247 $ (239) $ (202) $ (194)
Net income (loss) attributable to Superior . . . . . . . . . . $ 3,102 $ (7,272) $ 2,615 $ (4,648) $ (6,203)
Income (loss) per share:

Basic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.12 $ (0.41) $ (0.22) $ (0.50) $ (1.01)
Diluted . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.12 $ (0.41) $ (0.22) $ (0.50) $ (1.01)

Dividends declared per share . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 0.18 $ 0.09 $ 0.09 $ 0.09 $ 0.45
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ITEM 9 - CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

None.

ITEM 9A - CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls

The Company’s management, with the participation of our Executive Chairman and Chief Financial Officer,
evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e)
and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act) as of December 31, 2018. Our disclosure controls and procedures are
designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in reports we file or submit under the Exchange Act
is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in SEC rules and forms and
that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management, including our Executive Chairman
and Chief Financial Officer, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosures.

Based on this evaluation, our Executive Chairman and Chief Financial Officer concluded that, as of
December 31, 2018 our disclosure controls and procedures were effective.

Management’s Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining adequate internal control over financial reporting.
As defined in Rule 13a-15(f) under the Exchange Act, internal control over financial reporting is a process
designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of
financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. The
Company’s internal control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (i) pertain to the
maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of
the assets of the Company; (ii) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit
preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts
and expenditures of the Company are being made only in accordance with authorizations of management and
directors of the Company; and (iii) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of
unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the Company’s assets that could have a material effect on the
financial statements.

Because of its inherent limitations, internal control over financial reporting may not prevent or detect all
misstatements. Also, projections of any evaluation of effectiveness to future periods are subject to the risk that
controls may become inadequate because of changing conditions, or that the degree of compliance with policies
or procedures may deteriorate.

A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over financial reporting,
such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Company’s annual or interim
financial statements will not be prevented or detected on a timely basis.

Management performed an assessment of the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial
reporting as of December 31, 2018 based upon criteria established in the 2013 Internal Control - Integrated
Framework issued by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO). Based
on our assessment, management determined that our internal control over financial reporting was effective as of
December 31, 2018 based on the criteria in the 2013 Internal Control - Integrated Framework issued by COSO.

The effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting as of December 31, 2018 has been
audited by Deloitte and Touche LLP, an independent registered public accounting firm, as stated in their report,
which is included in this Annual Report.
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Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

There has been no change in our internal control over financial reporting during the most recent fiscal quarter
ended December 31, 2018 that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal
control over financial reporting.

ITEM 9B - OTHER INFORMATION

None.
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PART III

ITEM 10 - DIRECTORS, EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Except as set forth herein, the information required by this Item is incorporated by reference to our 2019 Proxy
Statement.

Executive Officers - The names of corporate executive officers as of fiscal year end who are not also Directors
are listed at the end of Part I of this Annual Report. Information regarding executive officers who are Directors is
contained in our 2019 Proxy Statement under the caption “Proposal No. 1 - Election of Directors.” Such
information is incorporated herein by reference. All executive officers are appointed annually by the Board of
Directors and serve at the will of the Board of Directors. For a description of the Executive Chairman’s
employment agreement, see “Executive Compensation and Related Information - Compensation Discussion and
Analysis” in our 2019 Proxy Statement, which is incorporated herein by reference.

Code of Ethics - Included on our website, www.supind.com, under “Investor Relations,” is our Code of Conduct,
which, among others, applies to our CEO, Chief Financial Officer and Chief Accounting Officer. Copies of our
Code of Conduct are available, without charge, from Superior Industries International, Inc., Shareholder
Relations, 26600 Telegraph Road, Suite 400, Southfield, Michigan 48033.

ITEM 11 - EXECUTIVE COMPENSATION

Information relating to Executive Compensation is set forth under the captions “Compensation of Directors” and
“Executive Compensation and Related Information - Compensation Discussion and Analysis” in our 2019 Proxy
Statement, which is incorporated herein by reference.

ITEM 12 - SECURITY OWNERSHIP OF CERTAIN BENEFICIAL OWNERS AND MANAGEMENT
AND RELATED STOCKHOLDER MATTERS

Information related to Security Ownership of Certain Beneficial Owners and Management and Related
Stockholder Matters is set forth under the caption “Voting Securities and Principal Ownership” in our 2019
Proxy Statement. Also see Note 20, “Stock Based Compensation” in the Notes to the Consolidated Financial
Statements in Item 8, “Financial Statements and Supplementary Data” of this Annual Report.

ITEM 13 - CERTAIN RELATIONSHIPS AND RELATED TRANSACTIONS, AND DIRECTOR
INDEPENDENCE

Information related to Certain Relationships and Related Transactions is set forth under the caption, “Certain
Relationships and Related Transactions,” in our 2019 Proxy Statement, and in Note 17, “Related Parties” in the
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 8, “Financial Statements and Supplementary Data” of this
Annual Report.

ITEM 14 - PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTANT FEES AND SERVICES

Information related to Principal Accountant Fees and Services is set forth under the caption “Proposal No. 4 -
Ratification of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm - Principal Accountant Fees and Services” in our
2019 Proxy Statement and is incorporated herein by reference.
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PART IV

ITEM 15 - EXHIBITS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENT SCHEDULES

(a) The following documents are filed as a part of this report:

1. Financial Statements: See the “Index to the Consolidated Financial Statements and Financial Statement
Schedule” in Item 8 of this Annual Report.

2. Financial Statement Schedule

Schedule II – Valuation and Qualifying Accounts for the Years Ended December 31, 2018, 2017
and 2016

3. Exhibits

2.1 Undertaking Agreement, dated as of March 23, 2017, between Superior Industries International,
Inc. and Uniwheels Holding (Malta) Ltd. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 of the
Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed March 24, 2017).

2.2 Combination Agreement, dated March 23, 2017, between Superior Industries International, Inc.
and Uniwheels AG (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.2 of the Registrant’s Current Report on
Form 8-K filed March 24, 2017).

3.1 Certificate of Incorporation of the Registrant (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to
Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 21, 2015).

3.2 Amended and Restated By-Laws of the Registrant effective as of October 25, 2017 (Incorporated
by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed October 30, 2017).

3.3 Certificate of Designations, Preferences and Rights of Series A Perpetual Convertible Preferred
Stock and Series B Perpetual Preferred Stock of Superior Industries International, Inc.
(Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed
May 26, 2017).

3.4 Certificate of Correction, filed in the State of Delaware on November 7, 2018 (Incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended
September 30, 2018).

4.1 Form of Superior Industries International, Inc.’s Common Stock Certificate (Incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 21, 2015).

4.2 Indenture, dated as of June 15, 2017, among Superior Industries International, Inc., the subsidiaries
of Superior identified therein, The Bank of New York Mellon SA/NV, Luxembourg Branch, as
registrar and transfer agent and The Bank of New York Mellon acting through its London Branch,
as trustee (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K
filed June 20, 2017).

10.1 Salary Continuation Plan of The Registrant, amended and restated as of November 14, 2008
(Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.12 to Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2008).*

10.2 2008 Equity Incentive Plan of the Registrant (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit A to
Registrant’s Definitive Proxy Statement on Schedule 14A filed on April 28, 2008).*

10.3 2008 Equity Incentive Plan Notice of Stock Option Grant and Agreement (Incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 10.2 to Registrant’s Form S-8 filed November 10, 2008. Registration
No. 333-155258).*
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10.4 Form of Notice of Grant and Restricted Stock Agreement pursuant to Registrant’s 2008 Equity
Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Registrant’s Current Report on
Form 8-K filed May 20, 2010).*

10.5 Superior Industries International, Inc. Executive Change in Control Severance Plan (Incorporated
by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated March 24, 2011).*

10.6 Amended and Restated 2008 Equity Incentive Plan of the Registrant (Incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 10.1 to Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 23, 2013).*

10.7 Form of Restricted Stock Unit Agreement under the Superior Industries International, Inc.
Amended and Restated 2008 Equity Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.24 to
Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2015).*

10.8 Form of Performance Based Restricted Stock Unit Agreement under the Superior Industries
International, Inc. Amended and Restated 2008 Equity Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 10.25 to Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31,
2015).*

10.9 Form of Non-Employee Director Restricted Stock Unit Agreement under the Superior Industries
International, Inc. Amended and Restated 2008 Equity Incentive Plan (Incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 10.1 to Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on July 29, 2016).*

10.10 Superior Industries International, Inc. Annual Incentive Performance Plan (Incorporated by
reference to Annex A to Registrant’s Definitive Proxy Statement on Schedule 14-A filed on
March 25, 2016).*

10.11 2018 Equity Incentive Plan of the Registrant (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the
Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2018).*

10.12 Form of Restricted Stock Unit Agreement under the Superior Industries International, Inc. 2018
Equity Incentive Plan.*, **

10.13 Form of Performance Based Restricted Stock Unit Agreement under the Superior Industries
International, Inc. 2018 Equity Incentive Plan.*, **

10.14 Executive Employment Agreement, dated February 1, 2019, between Superior Industries
International, Inc. and Timothy C. McQuay (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the
Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated February 4, 2019).*

10.15 Second Amended and Restated Executive Employment Agreement, dated March 8, 2018, between
Superior Industries International, Inc. and Donald J. Stebbins. (Incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 10.1 to Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K dated March 14, 2018).*

10.16 Separation Agreement, dated December 20, 2018, between Superior Industries International, Inc.
and Donald J. Stebbins.*, **

10.17 Offer Letter of Employment, dated April 18, 2017, between Superior Industries International Inc.
and Nadeem Moiz (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant’s Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q filed August 4, 2017).*

10.18 Offer Letter of Employment, dated April 28, 2017 between Superior Industries International, Inc.
and Robert Tykal (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant’s Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q filed November 13, 2017).*

10.19 Offer Letter of Employment, dated July 28, 2017 between Superior Industries International, Inc.
and Joanne Finnorn (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to the Registrant’s Quarterly Report
on Form 10-Q filed November 13, 2017).*
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10.20 Offer Letter of Employment, dated August 23, 2018, between Superior Industries International,
Inc. and Matti Masanovich (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of the Registrant’s Current
Report on Form 8-K filed September 14, 2018).*

10.21 Separation Agreement and General Release of Claims, dated January 29, 2019, between Superior
Industries International, Inc. and James Sistek.*, **

10.22 Indemnification Agreement, dated March 23, 2017, between Superior Industries International, Inc.
and Uniwheels Holding (Malta) Ltd. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of the Registrant’s
Current Report on Form 8-K filed March 24, 2017).

10.23 Investment Agreement, dated March 22, 2017, between Superior Industries International, Inc., and
TPG Growth III Sidewall, L.P. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 of the Registrant’s
Current Report on Form 8-K filed March 24, 2017).

10.24 Investor Rights Agreement, dated as of May 22, 2017, by and between Superior Industries
International, Inc. and TPG Growth III Sidewall, L.P. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to
the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed May 26, 2017).

10.25 English Translation of the Domination and Profit Transfer Agreement between Superior Industries
International Germany AG and UNIWHEELS AG, dated December 5, 2017 (Incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed December 11,
2017).

10.26 Credit Agreement dated December 19, 2014 between Superior Industries International, Inc. and
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and Wells Fargo Bank, National Association (Incorporated by
reference to Exhibit 10.1 to Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed December 23, 2014).

10.27 Amendment No. 1 to the Credit Agreement dated as of March 31, 2015, by and among Superior
Industries International, Inc., the Lenders from time to time a party thereto and JP Morgan Chase
Bank, N.A. as Administrative Agent (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to Registrant’s
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 29, 2015).

10.28 Consent and Amendment No. 2 dated as of October 14, 2015 to the Credit Agreement dated as of
December 19, 2014, by and among Superior Industries International, Inc., the Lenders from time to
time party thereto and JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrator (Incorporated by reference
to Exhibit 10.2 to Registrant’s Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 27,
2015).

10.29 Credit Agreement, dated March 22, 2017, among Superior Industries International, Inc., Citibank,
N.A., as Administrative Agent, and the Lenders party thereto. (Incorporated by reference to
Exhibit 10.3 of the Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed March 24, 2017).***

10.30 First Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated May 23, 2017, among Superior Industries
International, Inc., the subsidiaries of Superior identified therein, Citibank, N.A., as Administrative
Agent, and the Lenders party thereto. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of the Registrant’s
Current Report on Form 8-K filed June 20, 2017).

10.31 Second Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated May 30, 2017, among Superior Industries
International, Inc., the subsidiaries of Superior identified therein, Citibank, N.A., as Administrative
Agent, and the Lenders party thereto. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 of the Registrant’s
Current Report on Form 8-K filed June 20, 2017).

10.32 Third Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated June 15, 2017, among Superior Industries
International, Inc., the subsidiaries of Superior identified therein, Citibank, N.A., as Administrative
Agent, and the Lenders party thereto. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 of the Registrant’s
Current Report on Form 8-K filed June 20, 2017).
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10.33 Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated June 29, 2018, among Superior Industries
International, Inc., the subsidiaries of Superior identified therein, Citibank, N.A., as Administrative
Agent, and the Lenders party thereto. (Incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of the Registrant’s
Current Report on Form 8-K filed June 29, 2018).

11 Computation of Earnings Per Share (contained in Note 14 – “Earnings Per Share” in the Notes to
Consolidated Financial Statements in Item 8 – Financial Statements and Supplementary Data of
this Annual Report on Form 10-K).

21 List of Subsidiaries of the Company.**

23 Consent of Deloitte and Touche LLP, our Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm.**

31.1 Chief Executive Officer Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to
Section 302(a) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.**

31.2 Chief Financial Officer Certification Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to
Section 302(a) of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.**

32.1 Certification of Timothy C. McQuay, Executive Chairman, and Matti M. Masanovich, Executive
Vice President and Chief Financial Officer, Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted
Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 (furnished herewith).

101.INS XBRL Instance Document.****

101.SCH XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document.****

101.CAL XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document.****

101.LAB XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document.****

101.PRE XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document.****

101.DEF XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document.****

* Indicates management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.
** Filed herewith.
*** Certain schedules and exhibits to this agreement have been omitted in accordance with Item 601(b)(2) of

Regulation S-K. A copy of any omitted schedule or exhibit will be furnished supplementally to the
Securities and Exchange Commission upon request.

**** Submitted electronically with the report.
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SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
ANNUAL REPORT ON FORM 10-K

Schedule II

VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018, 2017 AND 2016

(Dollars in thousands)

Additions

Balance
at

Beginning
of

Year

Charge
to

Costs
and

Expenses Other

Deductions
From

Reserves

Balance
at

End of
Year

2018
Allowance for doubtful accounts receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . $2,325 $2,311 $ — $ (338) $ 4,298
Valuation allowances for deferred tax assets . . . . . . . . . . . . $7,634 $9,036 $ — (94) $16,576

2017
Allowance for doubtful accounts receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 919 $1,127 $1,162 $ (883) $ 2,325
Valuation allowances for deferred tax assets . . . . . . . . . . . . $3,123 $1,005 $3,506 — $ 7,634

2016
Allowance for doubtful accounts receivable . . . . . . . . . . . . . $ 867 $ 403 $ — $ (351) $ 919
Valuation allowances for deferred tax assets . . . . . . . . . . . . $5,891 $ 698 $ — $(3,466) $ 3,123
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ITEM 16 - FORM 10-K SUMMARY

None.
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SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
ANNUAL REPORT ON FORM 10-K

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant
has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC.
(Registrant)

By /s/ Timothy C. McQuay March 7, 2019

Timothy C. McQuay
Executive Chairman

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that each person whose signature appears below constitutes
and appoints Timothy C. McQuay and Matti M. Masanovich as his or her true and lawful attorneys-in-fact (with
full power to each of them to act alone), with full power of substitution and re-substitution, for him or her and in
his or her name, place and stead, in any and all capacities to sign any and all amendments (including post-
effective amendments) to this Annual Report on Form 10-K, and to file the same, with the exhibits thereto, and
other documents in connection herewith, with the Securities and Exchange Commission, granting unto said
attorneys-in-fact and agent, full power and authority to do and perform each and every act and thing required and
necessary to be done in and about the foregoing as fully for all intents and purposes as he or she might or could
do in person, hereby ratifying and confirming all that said attorneys-in-fact and agent or his substitute or
substitutes, may lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed below by
the following persons on behalf of the registrant and in the capacity and on the dates indicated.

/s/ Timothy C. McQuay

Timothy C. McQuay

Executive Chairman
(Principal Executive

Officer)

March 7, 2019

/s/ Matti M. Masanovich

Matti M. Masanovich

Executive Vice President and Chief
Financial Officer (Principal

Financial Officer)

March 7, 2019

/s/ Michael J. Hatzfeld Jr.

Michael J. Hatzfeld Jr.

Vice President of Finance and Corporate
Controller (Principal Accounting

Officer)

March 7, 2019

/s/ Michael R. Bruynesteyn

Michael R. Bruynesteyn

Director March 7, 2019

/s/ Richard J. Giromini

Richard J. Giromini

Director March 7, 2019

/s/ Paul J. Humphries

Paul J. Humphries

Director March 7, 2019
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/s/ James S. McElya

James S. McElya

Director March 7, 2019

/s/ Ellen B. Richstone

Ellen B. Richstone

Director March 7, 2019

/s/ Francisco S. Uranga

Francisco S. Uranga

Director March 7, 2019

/s/ Ransom A. Langford

Ransom A. Langford

Director March 7, 2019
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Exhibit 10.12 

SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

2018 EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN 

FORM OF NOTICE OF GRANT AND 

RESTRICTED STOCK UNIT AGREEMENT 

You have been granted RSUs (as defined below) in Superior Industries International, Inc. (the “Company”), each of which represents one share of the 

Company’s common stock, par value of $0.01 (“Common Shares”), subject to the terms and conditions of the Superior Industries International, Inc. 

2018 Equity Incentive Plan (the “Plan”), and this Notice of Grant and Restricted Stock Unit Agreement (collectively, the “Notice and Agreement”). 

Unless otherwise defined in the Notice and Agreement, capitalized terms shall have the meanings set forth in the Plan. 

Participant:

Number of Restricted Stock Units Granted (“RSUs”):

Grant Date:

Vesting Schedule (Period of Restriction):

Vesting Dates:

Vesting

Percentages:

[DATE(s)] [__]%

By signing below, you accept this grant of RSUs and you hereby represent that you: (i) have reviewed the Plan and the Notice and Agreement, including 

Exhibit A, in their entirety, and have had an opportunity to obtain the advice of legal counsel and/or your tax advisor with respect thereto; (ii) agree to 

the terms and conditions of the Plan and the Notice and Agreement; (iii) fully understand and accept all provisions hereof; (iv) agree to accept as 

binding, conclusive, and final all of the Administrator’s decisions regarding, and all interpretations of, the Plan and the Notice and Agreement; and 

(v) agree to notify the Company upon any change in your notice address indicated below. 

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

Signature:

Print Name:

Notice

Address:



SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

2018 EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN 

RESTRICTED STOCK UNIT AGREEMENT 

1. Grant of Restricted Stock Units. The Company has granted to you the RSUs (as specified in the Notice of Grant on the preceding page (“Notice of 

Grant”)), subject to the terms and conditions of the Notice and Agreement (including the vesting conditions provided in Section 2 of the Notice and 

Agreement). Each RSU represents the right to receive one Common Share, subject to the terms of the Plan and the Notice and Agreement. 

2. Period of Restriction and Vesting. During the Period of Restriction specified in the Notice of Grant, the RSUs shall be subject to the restrictions on 

transfer specified in Section 4 of the Notice and Agreement. The Period of Restriction shall expire as to the number of RSUs vested in the amount(s) and 

on the date(s) specified in the Vesting Schedule in the Notice of Grant (each, a “Vesting Date”). On each such Vesting Date, the applicable Common 

Shares underlying the vested RSUs, if any, shall be distributed to the Participant as soon as reasonably practicable, but in no event later than March 15 

of the calendar year following the calendar year in which a Vesting Date occurs. Prior to the Vesting Date(s) specified in the Notice of Grant, the RSUs 

shall be defined in this agreement as “Unvested RSUs.” 

3. Forfeiture of Unvested RSUs. Except as otherwise provided in Section 12.1 of the Plan or in the Participant’s employment agreement, if Participant 

ceases Continuous Service as an Employee, Consultant or Director for any reason, all Unvested RSUs shall be immediately forfeited. If the Participant 

breaches any of the restrictive covenants contained in Exhibit A, then the Participant shall forfeit any RSUs contemplated under the Notice and 

Agreement, whether or not vested or unvested and whether or not distributed to the Participant. 

4. Restriction on Transfer. None of the RSUs or any beneficial interest therein shall be transferred, encumbered or otherwise disposed of in any way 

until the occurrence of the applicable Vesting Date. In addition, as a condition to any transfer of the Common Shares underlying vested RSUs after such 

Vesting Date, the Company may, in its discretion, require: (i) that the Common Shares shall have been duly listed upon any national securities exchange 

or automated quotation system on which the Common Shares may then be listed or quoted; (ii) that either (a) a registration statement under the 

Securities Act of 1933, as amended (“Securities Act”) with respect to the Common Shares shall be effective, or (b) in the opinion of counsel for the 

Company, the proposed purchase shall be exempt from registration under the Securities Act and the Participant shall have entered into agreements with 

the Company as reasonably required; and (iii) fulfillment of any other requirements deemed necessary by counsel for the Company to comply with 

Applicable Law. 

5. Restrictive Covenants. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Notice and Agreement, to the extent permitted by applicable law, as a 

condition precedent to the Company granting you the RSUs, and in order to receive any Shares or other payments pursuant to Section 6, Participant 

must have complied with the restrictive conditions, as set forth on Exhibit A attached to the Notice and Agreement, through and including the Vesting 

Date and any post-employment restrictions that are applicable. For the avoidance of doubt, the restrictive conditions set forth on Exhibit A shall apply in 

addition to (and shall not be limited by the provisions of) any other non-competition, non-pooling, non-solicitation, confidentiality, non-disparagement 

or similar covenants or conditions to which the Participant is a party with the Company or any Affiliate thereof.

6. Distribution of Common Shares. The Company shall hold the Common Shares underlying the Unvested RSUs until the applicable Vesting Date. 

When a Vesting Date occurs, as soon as reasonably practicable, but in no event later than March 15 of the calendar year following the calendar year in 

which such Vesting Date occurs, the Company shall promptly distribute the applicable Common Shares to the Participant, if any, subject to the terms of 

the Plan and the Notice and Agreement. 

7. Stockholder Rights. If the Company declares a cash dividend on its Common Shares, then, on the payment date of the dividend, the Participant will 

be credited with dividend equivalents equal to the amount of cash dividend per share multiplied by the number of RSUs credited (and that have not been 

distributed to the Participant) to the Participant through the record date. The dollar amount credited to the Participant under the preceding sentence will 

be credited to an account (“Account”) established for the Participant for bookkeeping purposes only on the books of the Company. The amounts 

credited to the Account will be credited as of the last day of each month with interest, compounded monthly, until the amount credited to the Account is 

paid to the Participant or is forfeited. The rate of interest credited under the previous sentence will be the prime rate of interest as reported by the 

Midwest edition of the Wall Street Journal for the second business day of each quarter on an annual basis. The balance in the Account will be subject to 

the same terms regarding vesting and forfeiture as the corresponding RSUs awarded under the Notice and Agreement, and will be paid in cash in a 

single sum at the time the corresponding RSUs vest and are distributed. If, from time to time prior to the Vesting Dates, there is (i) any stock dividend, 

stock split or other 
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change in the Common Shares, or (ii) any merger or sale of all or substantially all of the assets or other acquisition of the Company, the number of 

RSUs (and Common Shares to which they relate) under the Notice and Agreement may be adjusted to reflect such transaction in accordance with the 

terms of the Plan. 

8. Tax Consequences. The Participant has reviewed with the Participant’s own tax advisors the federal, state, local and foreign tax consequences of this 

investment and the transactions contemplated by the Notice and Agreement. The Participant is relying solely on such advisors and not on any statements 

or representations of the Company or any of its employees or agents. The Participant understands that only the Participant (and not the Company) shall 

be responsible for the Participant’s own tax liability that may arise as a result of the transactions contemplated by the Notice and Agreement. 

9. Withholding. No later than the date as of which an amount first becomes includible as income of Participant for any income and/or employment tax 

purposes with respect to any RSUs, Participant shall pay to the Company, or make arrangements satisfactory to the Company regarding the payment of, 

all federal, state, local and foreign income and/or employment taxes that are required by Applicable Law to be withheld with respect to such amount. 

Participant authorizes the Company to withhold from his or her compensation to satisfy any income and/or employment tax withholding obligations in 

connection with the award. If Participant is no longer employed by the Company at the time any applicable taxes are due and must be remitted by the 

Company, Participant agrees to pay applicable taxes to the Company, and the Company may delay distribution of the Common Shares underlying the 

RSUs until proper payment of such taxes has been made by Participant. Participant may satisfy such obligations under this Section 9 by any method 

authorized under the Notice and Agreement and the Plan. 

10. General. 

(a) The Notice and Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Michigan. 

(b) The Notice and Agreement and the Plan, which is incorporated herein by reference, represent the entire agreement between the parties with 

respect to the RSUs granted to the Participant. Except as provided in Section 10(a) of the Notice and Agreement, in which case, the Notice and 

Agreement control, in the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of the Plan and the terms and conditions of the Notice and Agreement, 

the terms and conditions of the Plan shall prevail. 

(c) Any notice, demand or request required or permitted to be delivered by either the Company or the Participant pursuant to the terms of the 

Notice and Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed given when delivered personally, deposited with an international courier service, or 

deposited in the U.S. Mail, First Class with postage prepaid, and addressed to (i) the Participant at the addresses set forth in the Notice of Grant or as the 

Participant may request by notifying the Company in writing and (ii) the Company at its corporate headquarters to the attention of its Chief Financial 

Officer. 

(d) The rights of the Company under the Notice and Agreement and the Plan shall be transferable to any one or more persons or entities, and all 

covenants and agreements hereunder shall inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by the Company’s successors and assignees. The rights and 

obligations of the Participant under the Notice and Agreement may only be assigned with the prior written consent of the Company. 

(e) Upon a request by the Company to the Participant, the Participant agrees to execute any further documents or instruments necessary or 

desirable to carry out the purposes or intent of the Notice and Agreement. 

(f) Participant acknowledges and agrees that the RSUs granted pursuant to the Notice and Agreement shall be vested only by providing 

Continuous Service through the Vesting Date(s) as an Employee, Consultant or Director, and not through the mere act of being hired or appointed to any 

of the foregoing positions. 
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EXHIBIT A: TO THE NOTICE OF GRANT AND 

RESTRICTED STOCK UNIT AGREEMENT 

To the extent permitted by applicable law, as a condition precedent to the Company granting you the RSUs, and in order to receive any Shares or 

other payments pursuant to such grant, Participant must have complied with the following restrictive conditions, through and including the Vesting Date 

and any post-employment restrictions that are applicable. 

1. Nondisclosure and Nonuse of Confidential Information.

(a) Participant shall not use or disclose to any person, either during Participant’s Continuous Service or thereafter, any Confidential Information 

(as defined below) of which Participant is or becomes aware, whether or not such information is developed by him or her, for any reason or purpose 

whatsoever, nor shall he or she make use of any of the Confidential Information for his or her own purposes or for the benefit of any person except the 

Company or its Affiliates, except (i) to the extent that such disclosure or use is directly related to and required by Participant’s performance in good 

faith of duties assigned to Participant by the Company or an Affiliate thereof or (ii) to the extent required to do so by a court of competent jurisdiction. 

Participant will take all appropriate steps to safeguard Confidential Information and to protect it against disclosure, misuse, espionage, loss and theft. 

Participant shall deliver to the Company at the termination of Participant’s Continuous Service, or at any time the Company may request, all 

memoranda, notes, plans, records, reports, computer tapes and software and other documents and data (and copies thereof) relating to the Confidential 

Information or the Work Product (as defined below) of the Company or any Affiliate thereof that Participant may then possess or have under his or her 

control. 

(b) “Confidential Information” means information that is not generally known to the public (including the existence and content of the Notice and 

Agreement) and that is used, developed or obtained by the Company or any of its Affiliates in connection with its business, including, but not limited to, 

information, observations and data obtained by Participant during Participant’s Continuous Service with the Company, an Affiliate or any predecessors 

thereof (including those obtained prior to the date of the Notice and Agreement) concerning (i) the business or affairs of the Company or any Affiliate 

(or such predecessors) and (ii) products, services, fees, costs, pricing structures, analyses, drawings, photographs and reports, computer software 

(including operating systems, applications and program listings), data bases, accounting and business methods, inventions, devices, new developments, 

methods and processes (whether patentable or unpatentable and whether or not reduced to practice), customers and clients and customer and client lists, 

all technology and trade secrets, and all similar and related information in whatever form. Notwithstanding the foregoing, “Confidential Information” 

will not include any information that has been published in a form generally available to the public prior to the date Participant proposes to disclose or 

use such information. 

(c) Participant acknowledges and agrees that the existence, terms and amount of the Notice and Agreement is confidential in nature. In 

consideration of the Company granting RSUs to Participant, Participant agrees that the Notice and Agreement (i) will be kept confidential by Participant 

and (ii) will not, without the Company’s prior written consent, be disclosed to any employee of the Company or any other person (other than any 

attorney, accountant, or spouse of a Participant or as required by law). 

(d) For the avoidance of doubt, this Section 1 does not prohibit or restrict the Participant (or the Participant’s attorney) from responding to any 

inquiry about the Notice and Agreement or its underlying facts and circumstances by the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Financial Industry 

Regulatory Authority, any other self-regulatory organization or governmental entity, or making other disclosures that are protected under the 

whistleblower provisions of federal law or regulation. The Participant understands and acknowledges that he or she does not need the prior authorization 

of the Company or an Affiliate thereof to make any such reports or disclosures and that he or she is not required to notify the Company that he has made 

such reports or disclosures. 

(e) Notwithstanding anything in this Section 1 or elsewhere in the Notice and Agreement to the contrary, the Participant understands that he or she 

may, pursuant to the U.S. Defend Trade Secrets Act of 2016 (“DTSA”), without informing the Company prior to any such disclosure, disclose 

Confidential Information (A) in confidence to a federal, state, or local government official, either directly or indirectly, or to an attorney, solely for the 

purpose of reporting or investigating a suspected violation of law or (B) in a complaint or other document filed in a lawsuit or other proceeding, if such 

filing is made under seal. Additionally, without informing the Company prior to any such disclosure, if the Participant files a lawsuit against the 

Company for retaliation for reporting a suspected violation of law, the Participant may, pursuant to the DTSA, disclose Confidential Information to his 

or her attorney and use the Confidential Information in the court proceeding or arbitration, provided that the Participant files any document containing 

the Confidential Information under seal and does not otherwise 
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disclose the Confidential Information, except pursuant to court order. Without prior authorization of the Company, however, the Company does not 

authorize the Participant to disclose to any third party (including any government official or any attorney the Participant may retain) any 

communications that are covered by the Company’s attorney-client privilege. 

2. Covenants Not to Compete or Solicit. 

(a) Non-Competition. During Participant’s Continuous Service and ending twelve (12) full months after the effective date of the termination of 

such Continuous Service (the “Restricted Period”), Participant shall not engage and shall cause his or her affiliates not to engage, directly or indirectly, 

either as principal, agent, consultant, proprietor, creditor, stockholder, director, officer or employee, or participate in the ownership, management, 

operation or control of any other business engaged in the Subject Business (as defined below) anywhere within the Restricted Territory (a “Prohibited 

Business”) except with the Company’s prior written consent (which may be withheld in the Company’s sole discretion). For purposes of the Notice and 

Agreement, “Subject Business” means the principal business conducted or actively contemplated by the Company or a Subsidiary thereof, as of the 

effective date of the termination of Participant’s Continuous Service with the Company or a Subsidiary thereof. For purposes of the Notice and 

Agreement, “Restricted Territory” means the territory described on Exhibit B attached hereto. Nothing herein shall prohibit Participant from being a 

passive owner of not more than one percent (1.0%) of the outstanding stock of any class of any corporation, which is publicly traded. 

(b) Non-Solicitation. During the Restricted Period, Participant shall not and shall cause his or her affiliates not to directly or indirectly through 

another person (i) induce any employee of the Company or any of its Affiliates to leave the employ of the Company or any of its Affiliates, as 

applicable, or (ii) induce any customer, supplier, licensee, vendor or other business relation of the Company or any of its Affiliates to cease doing 

business with the Company or any of its Affiliates, or in any way intentionally interfere with the relationship between any such customer, supplier, 

licensee, vendor or business relation, on the one hand, and the Company or any of its Affiliates, on the other hand. 

3. Intellectual Property Rights.

(a) Participant hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Company all of Participant’s right, title and interest in and to all Work Product. 

Participant agrees that all Work Product belongs in all instances to the Company. Participant will promptly disclose such Work Product to the Company 

and perform all actions reasonably requested by the Company or an Affiliate thereof (whether during or after the period of Participant’s Continuous 

Service with the Company or an Affiliate thereof) to establish and confirm the Company’s ownership of such Work Product (including, without 

limitation, the execution and delivery of assignments, consents, powers of attorney and other instruments) and to provide reasonable assistance to the 

Company (whether during or after the period of Participant’s Continuous Service with the Company) in connection with the prosecution of any 

applications for patents, trademarks, trade names, service marks or reissues thereof or in the prosecution or defense of interferences relating to any Work 

Product. Participant recognizes and agrees that the Work Product, to the extent copyrightable, constitutes works for hire under the copyright laws of the 

United States. 

(b) “Work Product” means all inventions, innovations, improvements, technical information, systems, software developments, methods, designs, 

analyses, drawings, reports, service marks, trademarks, trade names, trade dress, logos and all similar or related information (whether patentable or 

unpatentable) which relates to the Company’s or any of its Affiliates’ actual or anticipated business, operations, research and development or existing or 

future products or services and which are conceived, developed or made by Participant (whether or not during usual business hours and whether or not 

alone or in conjunction with any other person) during the period of Participant’s Continuous Service together with all patent applications, letters patent, 

trademark, trade name and service mark applications or registrations, copyrights and reissues thereof that may be granted for or upon any of the 

foregoing. Notwithstanding the foregoing, “Work Product” shall not include the patents and other assets set forth on Exhibit C hereto. Participant hereby 

represents and warrants that the patents and other assets owned by Participant set forth on Exhibit C are not related in any way to the Company, except 

as stated therein. 

4. Non-Disparagement. The Participant shall not, in any manner, directly or indirectly, make any oral or written statement to any person that 

disparages or places the Company or an Affiliate thereof or any of their respective officers, shareholders or advisors, or any member of the Board, in a 

false or negative light; provided, however, that the Participant shall not be required to make any untruthful statement or to violate any law. 

5. Enforcement.
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(a) Participant understands that the restrictions set forth in Exhibit A to the Notice and Agreement may limit his or her ability to earn a livelihood 

in a business similar to the business of the Company or an Affiliate thereof, but he or she nevertheless believes that he or she has received and will 

receive sufficient consideration and other benefits in connection with his or her Continuous Service with the Company or an Affiliate thereof to clearly 

justify such restrictions which, in any event (given his or her education, skills and ability), Participant does not believe would prevent him or her from 

otherwise earning a living. Participant has carefully considered the nature and extent of the restrictions placed upon him or her by Exhibit A to the 

Notice and Agreement, and hereby acknowledges and agrees that the same are reasonable, do not confer a benefit upon the Company disproportionate to 

the detriment of Participant and are reasonable in time, scope and territory and necessary for the protection of the Company and its Affiliate and are an 

essential inducement to the Company’s grant of RSUs under the Plan. 

(b) Because Participant’s services are unique and because Participant has access to Confidential Information and Work Product, the Parties hereto 

agree that money damages would be an inadequate remedy for any breach of the provisions of Exhibit A to the Notice and Agreement. Therefore, in the 

event of a breach or threatened breach of the restrictions in Exhibit A to the Notice and Agreement, the Company or its successors or assigns may, in 

addition to other rights and remedies existing in their favor at law or in equity, apply to any court of competent jurisdiction for specific performance 

and/or injunctive or other relief in order to enforce, or prevent any violations of, the provisions hereof (without posting a bond or other security) or 

require Participant to account for and pay over to the Company all compensation, profits, moneys, accruals, increments or other benefits derived from or 

received as a result of any transactions constituting a breach of the covenants contained in Exhibit A to the Notice and Agreement, if and when the 

judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction is so entered against Participant. 

(c) If, at the time of enforcement of the restrictions provided in Exhibit A to the Notice and Agreement, a court or arbitrator holds that the 

restrictions stated herein are unreasonable under the circumstances then existing, the parties agree that the maximum period, scope or geographical area 

reasonable under such circumstances shall be substituted for the stated period, scope or area determined to be reasonable under the circumstances by 

such court or arbitrator, as applicable. 

(d) Participant covenants and agrees that he or she will not seek to challenge the enforceability of the covenants contained in Exhibit A to the 

Notice and Agreement against the Company or any of its Affiliates, nor will Participant assert as a defense to any action seeking enforcement of the 

provisions contained in Exhibit A to the Notice and Agreement (including an action seeking injunctive relief) that such provisions are not enforceable 

due to lack of sufficient consideration received by Participant. 
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EXHIBIT B: RESTRICTED TERRITORY 

United States 
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Exhibit C: Excluded Work Product 

I have no inventions.

The following is a complete list of all Work Product relative to the subject matter of my Service with the Company that have been created 

by me, alone or jointly with others, prior to the Grant Date, which might relate to the Company’s present business:

Additional sheets attached.

Participant Signature: ______________________ Date: ________ 
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Exhibit 10.13 

SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

2018 EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN 

FORM OF NOTICE OF GRANT AND 

PERFORMANCE-BASED RESTRICTED STOCK UNIT AGREEMENT 

You have been granted RSUs (as defined below) in Superior Industries International, Inc. (the “Company”), each of which represents one share of the 

Company’s common stock, par value of $0.01 (“Common Shares”), subject to the terms and conditions of the Superior Industries International, Inc. 

2018 Equity Incentive Plan (the “Plan”), and this Notice of Grant and Performance-Based Restricted Stock Unit Agreement (collectively, the “Notice 

and Agreement”). Unless otherwise defined in the Notice and Agreement, capitalized terms shall have the meanings set forth in the Plan. 

Participant:

Target Number of Restricted Stock Units Granted (“RSUs”):

Grant Date:

Vesting Schedule (Period of Restriction):

Vesting Date:

Percent of Earned

Shares Vesting

Percentage:

December 31, [year] 100%

Performance Period: January 1, [year] to December 31, [year]

Performance Goals: The RSUs may be earned, if at all, based on the Company’s achievement 

of the following criteria during the Performance Period:

Return on Invested Capital (40% of the RSUs may be earned based on achievement of this criteria) 

Performance Level* Minimum Target Maximum

Return on Invested Capital [goal] [goal] [goal] 

Percentage of Target Payout 50% 100% 200% 

“Return on Invested Capital” is equal to the yearly average of, pre-tax income divided by Invested Capital during the Performance Period. 

“Invested Capital” is equal to accounts receivable, inventory, prepaid aluminum, net fixed assets and accounts payable. 

Cumulative Earnings per Share (40% of the RSUs may be earned based on achievement of this criteria) 

Performance Level* Minimum Target Maximum

Cumulative Earnings per Share [goal] [goal] [goal] 

Percentage of Target Payout 50% 100% 200% 

“Cumulative Earnings per Share” is equal to the sum of the Net Income divided by the weighted average Common Shares outstanding for each of 

the fiscal years in the Performance Period. 

“Net Income” is equal to the amount of net income reported on the Company’s consolidated income statement in its Form 10-K for each 

complete fiscal year in the Performance Period. 



Relative Total Shareholder Return (20% of the RSUs may be earned based on achievement of this criteria) 

Performance Level* Minimum Target Maximum

Relative Total Shareholder Return [goal] [goal] [goal] 

Percentage of Target Payout 50% 100% 200% 

“Relative Total Shareholder Return” means the Company’s total stockholder return performance (i.e., (Ending Stock Price – Beginning Stock 

Price) divided by Beginning Stock Price), relative to the total stockholder return performance of the Peer Group. 

“Beginning Stock Price” means the opening stock price on the first day of performance period (i.e., January 1, [year]). 

“Ending Stock Price” means the closing stock price on the last day of the performance period (i.e., December 31, [year]), with all dividends 

deemed reinvested. 

“Peer Group” means the following companies: Actuant Corporation, Cooper Tire & Rubber Company, Dorman Products Inc., Gentex 

Corporation, Gentherm Inc., LCI Industries, Inc., Meritor Inc., Modine Manufacturing Corp., Park-Ohio Holdings Corp., Shiloh Industries, 

Inc., SPX FLOW, Inc., Standard Motor Products Inc., Stoneridge Inc., The Timken Company, Tower International Inc. and Visteon 

Corporation. Companies which were part of the Peer Group as of the Grant Date but are no longer publicly traded as of the last day of the 

Performance Period shall be excluded. Companies which were part of the Peer Group and publicly traded as of the Grant Date but file for 

bankruptcy prior to the last day of the Performance Period shall be assigned a total stockholder return of -100% for the Performance Period. 

* Performance below the Minimum level during the Performance Period results in none of the RSUs granted being earned with respect to the 

applicable Performance Goal criteria. Performance above the Maximum level results in no more than the maximum RSUs being earned (i.e., 

200%) with respect to the applicable Performance Goal criteria. Performance between the Minimum and Maximum levels shall be calculated 

using linear interpolation with respect to the applicable Performance Goal. 

By signing below, you accept this grant of RSUs and you hereby represent that you: (i) have reviewed the Plan and the Notice and Agreement, including 

Exhibit A, in their entirety, and have had an opportunity to obtain the advice of legal counsel and/or your tax advisor with respect thereto; (ii) agree to 

the terms and conditions of the Plan and the Notice and Agreement; (iii) fully understand and accept all provisions hereof; (iv) agree to accept as 

binding, conclusive, and final all of the Administrator’s decisions regarding, and all interpretations of, the Plan and the Notice and Agreement; and 

(v) agree to notify the Company upon any change in your notice address indicated below. 

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

Signature:

Print Name:

Notice

Address:
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SUPERIOR INDUSTRIES INTERNATIONAL, INC. 

2018 EQUITY INCENTIVE PLAN 

PERFORMANCE-BASED RESTRICTED STOCK UNIT AGREEMENT 

1. Grant of Restricted Stock Units. The Company has granted to you the RSUs (as specified in the Notice of Grant on the preceding page (“Notice of 

Grant”)), which may be earned, if at all, based on the Company’s achievement of the Performance Goals during the Performance Period and subject to 

the terms and conditions of the Notice and Agreement (including the vesting conditions provided in Section 2 of the Notice and Agreement). Each RSU 

that is earned represents the right to receive one Common Share, subject to the terms of the Plan and the Notice and Agreement. 

2. Period of Restriction and Vesting. During the Period of Restriction specified in the Notice of Grant, the RSUs shall be subject to the restrictions on 

transfer specified in Section 4 of the Notice and Agreement. The Period of Restriction shall expire as to the number of RSUs earned and vested in the 

amount and on the date specified in the Vesting Schedule and per the Performance Goals in the Notice of Grant (the “Vesting Date”). On the Vesting 

Date, the applicable Common Shares underlying the earned and vested RSUs, if any, shall be distributed to the Participant as soon as reasonably 

practicable, but in no event later than March 15 of the calendar year following the calendar year in which the Vesting Date occurs. Prior to the Vesting 

Date specified in the Notice of Grant, the RSUs shall be defined in this agreement as “Unvested RSUs.” 

3. Forfeiture of Unvested RSUs. Except as otherwise provided in Section 12.1 of the Plan or in the Participant’s employment agreement, if Participant 

ceases Continuous Service as an Employee, Consultant or Director for any reason, all Unvested RSUs shall be immediately forfeited. For purposes of 

clarity, all interests in any other RSUs that are not earned, based on the Company’s achievement of the Performance Goals during the Performance 

Period, shall be immediately forfeited upon the expiration of the Performance Period. If the Participant breaches any of the restrictive covenants 

contained in Exhibit A, then the Participant shall forfeit any RSUs contemplated under the Notice and Agreement, whether or not vested or unvested and 

whether or not distributed to the Participant. 

4. Restriction on Transfer. None of the RSUs or any beneficial interest therein shall be transferred, encumbered or otherwise disposed of in any way 

until the occurrence of the Vesting Date. In addition, as a condition to any transfer of the Common Shares underlying earned and vested RSUs after the 

Vesting Date, the Company may, in its discretion, require: (i) that the Common Shares shall have been duly listed upon any national securities exchange 

or automated quotation system on which the Common Shares may then be listed or quoted; (ii) that either (a) a registration statement under the 

Securities Act of 1933, as amended (“Securities Act”) with respect to the Common Shares shall be effective, or (b) in the opinion of counsel for the 

Company, the proposed purchase shall be exempt from registration under the Securities Act and the Participant shall have entered into agreements with 

the Company as reasonably required; and (iii) fulfillment of any other requirements deemed necessary by counsel for the Company to comply with 

Applicable Law. 

5. Restrictive Covenants. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Notice and Agreement, to the extent permitted by applicable law, as a 

condition precedent to the Company granting you the RSUs, and in order to receive any Shares or other payments pursuant to Section 6, Participant 

must have complied with the restrictive conditions, as set forth on Exhibit A attached to the Notice and Agreement, through and including the Vesting 

Date and any post-employment restrictions that are applicable. For the avoidance of doubt, the restrictive conditions set forth on Exhibit A shall apply in 

addition to (and shall not be limited by the provisions of) any other non-competition, non-pooling, non-solicitation, confidentiality, non-disparagement 

or similar covenants or conditions to which the Participant is a party with the Company or any Affiliate thereof.

6. Distribution of Common Shares. The Company shall hold the Common Shares underlying the Unvested RSUs until the Vesting Date. When the 

Vesting Date occurs, as soon as reasonably practicable, but in no event later than March 15 of the calendar year following the calendar year in which 

such Vesting Date occurs, the Company shall promptly distribute the applicable Common Shares to the Participant, if any, subject to the terms of the 

Plan and the Notice and Agreement. 

7. Stockholder Rights. If the Company declares a cash dividend on its Common Shares, then, on the payment date of the dividend, the Participant will 

be credited with dividend equivalents equal to the amount of cash dividend per share multiplied by the number of potential RSUs credited (and that have 

not been distributed to the Participant) to the Participant through the record date. The dollar amount credited to the Participant under the preceding 

sentence will be credited to an account (“Account”) established for the Participant for bookkeeping purposes only on the books of the Company. The 

amounts credited to the Account will be credited as of the last day of each month with interest, compounded monthly, until the amount credited to the 

Account is paid to the Participant or is forfeited. The rate of interest credited under the previous sentence will be the prime rate of interest as reported by 

the Midwest edition of the Wall Street Journal for the second business day of each quarter 
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on an annual basis. The balance in the Account will be subject to the same terms regarding earning, vesting and forfeiture as the corresponding RSUs 

awarded under the Notice and Agreement, and will be paid in cash in a single sum at the time that the Common Shares underlying the Participant’s 

RSUs are earned, vested and distributed. For purposes of clarity, if the Maximum Performance Goal is achieved, the dividend Account will be paid at 

twice the amount of the Account at Target level if only the Threshold Performance Goal is achieved, the dividend Account will be paid at half the 

amount of the Account at Target level and if the Threshold Performance Goal is not achieved, no dividends will be paid. The dividend Account for 

levels of performance in between the foregoing levels of performance will be paid at interpolated amounts as described in the Notice of Grant above. If 

no RSUs are earned, no amount in the Account will be paid. If, from time to time prior to the Vesting Date, there is (i) any stock dividend, stock split or 

other change in the Common Shares, or (ii) any merger or sale of all or substantially all of the assets or other acquisition of the Company, the number of 

RSUs (and Common Shares to which they relate) under the Notice and Agreement may be adjusted to reflect such transaction in accordance with the 

terms of the Plan. 

8. Tax Consequences. The Participant has reviewed with the Participant’s own tax advisors the federal, state, local and foreign tax consequences of this 

investment and the transactions contemplated by the Notice and Agreement. The Participant is relying solely on such advisors and not on any statements 

or representations of the Company or any of its employees or agents. The Participant understands that only the Participant (and not the Company) shall 

be responsible for the Participant’s own tax liability that may arise as a result of the transactions contemplated by the Notice and Agreement. 

9. Withholding. No later than the date as of which an amount first becomes includible as income of Participant for any income and/or employment tax 

purposes with respect to any RSUs, Participant shall pay to the Company, or make arrangements satisfactory to the Company regarding the payment of, 

all federal, state, local and foreign income and/or employment taxes that are required by Applicable Law to be withheld with respect to such amount. 

Participant authorizes the Company to withhold from his or her compensation to satisfy any income and/or employment tax withholding obligations in 

connection with the award. If Participant is no longer employed by the Company at the time any applicable taxes are due and must be remitted by the 

Company, Participant agrees to pay applicable taxes to the Company, and the Company may delay distribution of the Common Shares underlying the 

RSUs until proper payment of such taxes has been made by Participant. Participant may satisfy such obligations under this Section 9 by any method 

authorized under the Notice and Agreement and the Plan. 

10. General. 

(a) The Notice and Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of Michigan. 

(b) The Notice and Agreement and the Plan, which is incorporated herein by reference, represent the entire agreement between the parties with 

respect to the RSUs granted to the Participant. Except as provided in Section 10(a) of the Notice and Agreement, in which case, the Notice and 

Agreement control, in the event of a conflict between the terms and conditions of the Plan and the terms and conditions of the Notice and Agreement, 

the terms and conditions of the Plan shall prevail. 

(c) Any notice, demand or request required or permitted to be delivered by either the Company or the Participant pursuant to the terms of the 

Notice and Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed given when delivered personally, deposited with an international courier service, or 

deposited in the U.S. Mail, First Class with postage prepaid, and addressed to (i) the Participant at the addresses set forth in the Notice of Grant or as the 

Participant may request by notifying the Company in writing and (ii) the Company at its corporate headquarters to the attention of its Chief Financial 

Officer. 

(d) The rights of the Company under the Notice and Agreement and the Plan shall be transferable to any one or more persons or entities, and all 

covenants and agreements hereunder shall inure to the benefit of, and be enforceable by the Company’s successors and assignees. The rights and 

obligations of the Participant under the Notice and Agreement may only be assigned with the prior written consent of the Company. 

(e) Upon a request by the Company to the Participant, the Participant agrees to execute any further documents or instruments necessary or 

desirable to carry out the purposes or intent of the Notice and Agreement. 
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(f) Participant acknowledges and agrees that the RSUs granted and earned pursuant to the Notice and Agreement may only become vested by 

providing Continuous Service through the Vesting Date as an Employee, Consultant or Director, and not through the mere act of being hired or 

appointed to any of the foregoing positions. 
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EXHIBIT A: TO THE NOTICE OF GRANT AND 

PERFORMANCE-BASED RESTRICTED STOCK UNIT AGREEMENT 

To the extent permitted by applicable law, as a condition precedent to the Company granting you the RSUs, and in order to receive any Shares or 

other payments pursuant to such grant, Participant must have complied with the following restrictive conditions, through and including the Vesting Date 

and any post-employment restrictions that are applicable. 

1. Nondisclosure and Nonuse of Confidential Information.

(a) Participant shall not use or disclose to any person, either during Participant’s Continuous Service or thereafter, any Confidential Information 

(as defined below) of which Participant is or becomes aware, whether or not such information is developed by him or her, for any reason or purpose 

whatsoever, nor shall he or she make use of any of the Confidential Information for his or her own purposes or for the benefit of any person except the 

Company or its Affiliates, except (i) to the extent that such disclosure or use is directly related to and required by Participant’s performance in good 

faith of duties assigned to Participant by the Company or an Affiliate thereof or (ii) to the extent required to do so by a court of competent jurisdiction. 

Participant will take all appropriate steps to safeguard Confidential Information and to protect it against disclosure, misuse, espionage, loss and theft. 

Participant shall deliver to the Company at the termination of Participant’s Continuous Service, or at any time the Company may request, all 

memoranda, notes, plans, records, reports, computer tapes and software and other documents and data (and copies thereof) relating to the Confidential 

Information or the Work Product (as defined below) of the Company or any Affiliate thereof that Participant may then possess or have under his or her 

control. 

(b) “Confidential Information” means information that is not generally known to the public (including the existence and content of the Notice and 

Agreement) and that is used, developed or obtained by the Company or any of its Affiliates in connection with its business, including, but not limited to, 

information, observations and data obtained by Participant during Participant’s Continuous Service with the Company, an Affiliate or any predecessors 

thereof (including those obtained prior to the date of the Notice and Agreement) concerning (i) the business or affairs of the Company or any Affiliate 

(or such predecessors) and (ii) products, services, fees, costs, pricing structures, analyses, drawings, photographs and reports, computer software 

(including operating systems, applications and program listings), data bases, accounting and business methods, inventions, devices, new developments, 

methods and processes (whether patentable or unpatentable and whether or not reduced to practice), customers and clients and customer and client lists, 

all technology and trade secrets, and all similar and related information in whatever form. Notwithstanding the foregoing, “Confidential Information” 

will not include any information that has been published in a form generally available to the public prior to the date Participant proposes to disclose or 

use such information. 

(c) Participant acknowledges and agrees that the existence, terms and amount of the Notice and Agreement is confidential in nature. In 

consideration of the Company granting RSUs to Participant, Participant agrees that the Notice and Agreement (i) will be kept confidential by Participant 

and (ii) will not, without the Company’s prior written consent, be disclosed to any employee of the Company or any other person (other than any 

attorney, accountant, or spouse of a Participant or as required by law). 

(d) For the avoidance of doubt, this Section 1 does not prohibit or restrict the Participant (or the Participant’s attorney) from responding to any 

inquiry about the Notice and Agreement or its underlying facts and circumstances by the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Financial Industry 

Regulatory Authority, any other self-regulatory organization or governmental entity, or making other disclosures that are protected under the 

whistleblower provisions of federal law or regulation. The Participant understands and acknowledges that he or she does not need the prior authorization 

of the Company or an Affiliate thereof to make any such reports or disclosures and that he or she is not required to notify the Company that he has made 

such reports or disclosures. 

(e) Notwithstanding anything in this Section 1 or elsewhere in the Notice and Agreement to the contrary, the Participant understands that he or she 

may, pursuant to the U.S. Defend Trade Secrets Act of 2016 (“DTSA”), without informing the Company prior to any such disclosure, disclose 

Confidential Information (A) in confidence to a federal, state, or local government official, either directly or indirectly, or to an attorney, solely for the 

purpose of reporting or investigating a suspected violation of law or (B) in a complaint or other document filed in a lawsuit or other proceeding, if such 

filing is made under seal. Additionally, without informing the Company prior to any such disclosure, if the Participant files a lawsuit against the 

Company for retaliation for reporting a suspected violation of law, the Participant may, pursuant to the DTSA, disclose Confidential Information to his 

or her attorney and use the Confidential Information in the court proceeding or arbitration, provided that the Participant files any document containing 

the Confidential Information under seal and does not otherwise 
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disclose the Confidential Information, except pursuant to court order. Without prior authorization of the Company, however, the Company does not 

authorize the Participant to disclose to any third party (including any government official or any attorney the Participant may retain) any 

communications that are covered by the Company’s attorney-client privilege. 

2. Covenants Not to Compete or Solicit. 

(a) Non-Competition. During Participant’s Continuous Service and ending twelve (12) full months after the effective date of the termination of 

such Continuous Service (the “Restricted Period”), Participant shall not engage and shall cause his or her affiliates not to engage, directly or indirectly, 

either as principal, agent, consultant, proprietor, creditor, stockholder, director, officer or employee, or participate in the ownership, management, 

operation or control of any other business engaged in the Subject Business (as defined below) anywhere within the Restricted Territory (a “Prohibited 

Business”) except with the Company’s prior written consent (which may be withheld in the Company’s sole discretion). For purposes of the Notice and 

Agreement, “Subject Business” means the principal business conducted or actively contemplated by the Company or a Subsidiary thereof, as of the 

effective date of the termination of Participant’s Continuous Service with the Company or a Subsidiary thereof. For purposes of the Notice and 

Agreement, “Restricted Territory” means the territory described on Exhibit B attached hereto. Nothing herein shall prohibit Participant from being a 

passive owner of not more than one percent (1.0%) of the outstanding stock of any class of any corporation, which is publicly traded. 

(b) Non-Solicitation. During the Restricted Period, Participant shall not and shall cause his or her affiliates not to directly or indirectly through 

another person (i) induce any employee of the Company or any of its Affiliates to leave the employ of the Company or any of its Affiliates, as 

applicable, or (ii) induce any customer, supplier, licensee, vendor or other business relation of the Company or any of its Affiliates to cease doing 

business with the Company or any of its Affiliates, or in any way intentionally interfere with the relationship between any such customer, supplier, 

licensee, vendor or business relation, on the one hand, and the Company or any of its Affiliates, on the other hand. 

3. Intellectual Property Rights.

(a) Participant hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to the Company all of Participant’s right, title and interest in and to all Work Product. 

Participant agrees that all Work Product belongs in all instances to the Company. Participant will promptly disclose such Work Product to the Company 

and perform all actions reasonably requested by the Company or an Affiliate thereof (whether during or after the period of Participant’s Continuous 

Service with the Company or an Affiliate thereof) to establish and confirm the Company’s ownership of such Work Product (including, without 

limitation, the execution and delivery of assignments, consents, powers of attorney and other instruments) and to provide reasonable assistance to the 

Company (whether during or after the period of Participant’s Continuous Service with the Company) in connection with the prosecution of any 

applications for patents, trademarks, trade names, service marks or reissues thereof or in the prosecution or defense of interferences relating to any Work 

Product. Participant recognizes and agrees that the Work Product, to the extent copyrightable, constitutes works for hire under the copyright laws of the 

United States. 

(b) “Work Product” means all inventions, innovations, improvements, technical information, systems, software developments, methods, designs, 

analyses, drawings, reports, service marks, trademarks, trade names, trade dress, logos and all similar or related information (whether patentable or 

unpatentable) which relates to the Company’s or any of its Affiliates’ actual or anticipated business, operations, research and development or existing or 

future products or services and which are conceived, developed or made by Participant (whether or not during usual business hours and whether or not 

alone or in conjunction with any other person) during the period of Participant’s Continuous Service together with all patent applications, letters patent, 

trademark, trade name and service mark applications or registrations, copyrights and reissues thereof that may be granted for or upon any of the 

foregoing. Notwithstanding the foregoing, “Work Product” shall not include the patents and other assets set forth on Exhibit C hereto. Participant hereby 

represents and warrants that the patents and other assets owned by Participant set forth on Exhibit C are not related in any way to the Company, except 

as stated therein. 

4. Non-Disparagement. The Participant shall not, in any manner, directly or indirectly, make any oral or written statement to any person that 

disparages or places the Company or an Affiliate thereof or any of their respective officers, shareholders or advisors, or any member of the Board, in a 

false or negative light; provided, however, that the Participant shall not be required to make any untruthful statement or to violate any law. 

5. Enforcement.
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(a) Participant understands that the restrictions set forth in Exhibit A to the Notice and Agreement may limit his or her ability to earn a livelihood 

in a business similar to the business of the Company or an Affiliate thereof, but he or she nevertheless believes that he or she has received and will 

receive sufficient consideration and other benefits in connection with his or her Continuous Service with the Company or an Affiliate thereof to clearly 

justify such restrictions which, in any event (given his or her education, skills and ability), Participant does not believe would prevent him or her from 

otherwise earning a living. Participant has carefully considered the nature and extent of the restrictions placed upon him or her by Exhibit A to the 

Notice and Agreement, and hereby acknowledges and agrees that the same are reasonable, do not confer a benefit upon the Company disproportionate to 

the detriment of Participant and are reasonable in time, scope and territory and necessary for the protection of the Company and its Affiliate and are an 

essential inducement to the Company’s grant of RSUs under the Plan. 

(b) Because Participant’s services are unique and because Participant has access to Confidential Information and Work Product, the Parties hereto 

agree that money damages would be an inadequate remedy for any breach of the provisions of Exhibit A to the Notice and Agreement. Therefore, in the 

event of a breach or threatened breach of the restrictions in Exhibit A to the Notice and Agreement, the Company or its successors or assigns may, in 

addition to other rights and remedies existing in their favor at law or in equity, apply to any court of competent jurisdiction for specific performance 

and/or injunctive or other relief in order to enforce, or prevent any violations of, the provisions hereof (without posting a bond or other security) or 

require Participant to account for and pay over to the Company all compensation, profits, moneys, accruals, increments or other benefits derived from or 

received as a result of any transactions constituting a breach of the covenants contained in Exhibit A to the Notice and Agreement, if and when the 

judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction is so entered against Participant. 

(c) If, at the time of enforcement of the restrictions provided in Exhibit A to the Notice and Agreement, a court or arbitrator holds that the 

restrictions stated herein are unreasonable under the circumstances then existing, the parties agree that the maximum period, scope or geographical area 

reasonable under such circumstances shall be substituted for the stated period, scope or area determined to be reasonable under the circumstances by 

such court or arbitrator, as applicable. 

(d) Participant covenants and agrees that he or she will not seek to challenge the enforceability of the covenants contained in Exhibit A to the 

Notice and Agreement against the Company or any of its Affiliates, nor will Participant assert as a defense to any action seeking enforcement of the 

provisions contained in Exhibit A to the Notice and Agreement (including an action seeking injunctive relief) that such provisions are not enforceable 

due to lack of sufficient consideration received by Participant. 
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EXHIBIT B: RESTRICTED TERRITORY 

United States 
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Exhibit C: Excluded Work Product 

I have no inventions.

The following is a complete list of all Work Product relative to the subject matter of my Service with the Company that have been created 

by me, alone or jointly with others, prior to the Grant Date, which might relate to the Company’s present business:

Additional sheets attached.

Participant Signature: ______________________________ Date: ________ 
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Exhibit 10.16 

Execution Version 

SEPARATION AGREEMENT 

This Separation Agreement (this “Agreement”) is entered into, as of the “Effective Date” (as defined below), between Superior Industries 

International, Inc. (the “Company”) and Donald J. Stebbins (“Executive” and with the Company, collectively, the “Parties”). 

W I T N E S S E T H 

WHEREAS, Executive and the Company are party to that Second Amended and Restated Employment Agreement, dated as of March 8, 2018 

(the “Employment Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, effective December 31, 2018 (the “Separation Date”), Executive has elected to retire from, and terminate employment with, the 

Company; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to resolve all matters that Executive may have related to Executive’s employment and the termination of Executive’s 

employment. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the releases, representations, covenants and obligations herein contained, the Parties, 

intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows: 

1. Separation; Final Pay; COBRA. 

(a) Executive’s service as the Company’s President and Chief Executive Officer and all other officer and employment positions that 

Executive held at or through the Company, and any of its parents, subsidiaries or affiliates, will cease on December 12, 2018. Executive’s membership 

on the board of directors of the Company and all other director positions that Executive holds at or through the Company, and any of its parents, 

subsidiaries or affiliates, will cease upon receipt of a resignation letter from Executive. Executive’s employment with the Company will cease on the 

Separation Date. Executive agrees to promptly execute such additional documentation as requested by the Company to effectuate the foregoing. 

(b) Regardless of whether Executive executes this Agreement, the Company shall timely pay to Executive, minus applicable withholdings 

and authorized or required deductions: (i) all earned, but unpaid, wages and accrued, but unused, vacation time earned in accordance with applicable law 

and Company policy through the Separation Date; and (ii) any unpaid expenses or other reimbursements, due to Executive under the Company’s 

policies, provided that Executive must submit for reimbursement any outstanding business-related expenses within thirty (30) days following the 

Separation Date. 

(c) Executive will receive under separate cover information regarding Executive’s rights under the Consolidated Omnibus Budget 

Reconciliation Act and, if applicable, any state continuation coverage laws (collectively, “COBRA”). Executive acknowledges that Executive should 

review the COBRA notice and election forms carefully to understand Executive’s rights and obligations to make timely elections, provide timely 

notification and make timely premium payments. 



2. Separation Payments. Provided that Executive complies with this Agreement and Executive’s post-employment obligations set forth in Article 

6 of the Employment Agreement (as defined below), and the “ADEA Release” (as defined below) becomes effective pursuant to its terms, the Company 

shall (i) pay to Executive the sum of one million and seven hundred fifty thousand six hundred eighty-five dollars ($1,750,685), less all applicable 

withholdings and authorized or required deductions, to be paid promptly following the ADEA Release Effective Date and (ii) pay or reimburse 

Executive for the COBRA premiums for a period of twelve (12) months following Executive’s Separation Date, provided that Executive elects COBRA 

coverage for himself, his spouse and dependents under a Company plan (the “Separation Payments”). The Separation Payments under this Section 2 are 

not earnings or wages under any Company 401(k) plan. For the avoidance of doubt, Executive shall retain all vested Company equity awards in 

accordance with the terms of the applicable grant agreement and plan document governing such awards; provided that Executive agrees that no equity 

awards will vest after December 12, 2018 and all unvested equity awards (as determined on that date) will be forfeited upon the expiration of the 

revocation period applicable to this Agreement. The Separation Payments are in lieu of any other severance benefit or other right or remedy to which 

executive would otherwise be entitled under the Company’s plans, policies, or programs in effect on the Separation Date or thereafter. 

3. Confidentiality. Subject to Section 11 below, Executive agrees that the terms and conditions of this Agreement; the circumstances of 

Executive’s separation from the Company; all nonpublic, confidential, proprietary and trade secret information that Executive obtained or developed as 

a result of Executive’s employment with the Company; and any events relating to the Company and/or the Company’s Executives that occurred during 

Executive’s employment with the Company are strictly confidential, except that Executive may disclose the terms and conditions to Executive’s 

attorneys, accountants, tax consultants, state and federal tax authorities or as may otherwise be required by law (provided such parties are instructed to 

comply with this section). 

4. Continuing Obligations. Executive hereby reaffirms Executive’s obligations under the Employment Agreement and agrees to comply at all 

times with Executive’s post-employment obligations set forth therein, including without limitation, the covenants set forth in Article 6 of the 

Employment Agreement. Executive acknowledges and agrees that in the event Executive breaches any provision of this Agreement or Article 6 of the 

Employment Agreement, his right to receive Separation Payments shall automatically terminate and Executive shall repay, return and restore any and all 

Separation Payments received pursuant to this Agreement. 

5. Release. 

(a) In consideration for the Separation Payments, Executive, upon accepting such Separation Payment, on behalf of himself, his agents, 

heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns, expressly and unconditionally releases and forever discharges Company and its successors and assigns, and 

all of their respective agents, directors, officers, owners, partners, employees, representatives, insurers, attorneys, parent companies, subsidiaries, 

affiliates, and joint venturers, and each of them, past and present (collectively, the “Released Parties”), from any and all claims, actions, causes of 

action, demands, rights, or damages of any kind or nature which he may now have, or ever have, whether known or unknown, based upon acts or events 

that occurred on or before the date on which Executive accepts the Separation Payments, including any claims, causes 
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of action or demands of any nature arising out of or in any way relating to his employment with, or separation from the Company on or before the date 

of the execution of this Agreement (collectively, “Claims”). This release specifically includes, but is not limited to, any Claims for fraud; breach of 

contract; breach of implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing; inducement of breach; interference with contract; wrongful or unlawful discharge or 

demotion; violation of public policy; assault and battery (sexual or otherwise); invasion of privacy; intentional or negligent infliction of emotional 

distress; intentional or negligent misrepresentation; conspiracy; failure to pay wages, benefits, vacation pay, severance pay, attorneys’ fees, or other 

compensation of any sort; retaliation, discrimination or harassment on the basis of age, race, color, sex, gender, national origin, ancestry, religion, 

disability, handicap, medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation or any other protected category; any Claim arising under any state or federal 

statute or common law, including, but not limited to, Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e, et seq., the Americans with 

Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101, et seq., the Age Discrimination in Employment Act (including the Older Workers Benefit Protection Act), 29 

U.S.C. §§ 623, et seq., the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2101, et seq., the Family and Medical Leave Act, 29 

U.S.C. §§ 2601, et seq.; the Elliot-Larsen Civil Rights Act; the Michigan Persons with Disabilities Civil Rights Act; the Michigan Constitution; and any 

other statutory or common law Claim. 

(b) Executive acknowledges that the Separation Payments he is receiving in exchange for this Agreement are more than the benefits to 

which he otherwise would have been entitled, and that such benefits constitute valid and adequate consideration for this Agreement. Executive further 

acknowledges that he has read this Agreement, understands all of its terms, and has consulted with counsel of his choosing before signing this 

Agreement. 

(c) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, Executive’s release of Claims under the Age Discrimination in Employment 

Act, as amended (the “ADEA Release”) shall only become effective upon: (i) Executive’s separate signature set forth on the signature page of this 

Agreement reflecting Executive’s assent to Executive’s release of Claims under the ADEA and (ii) the occurrence of the ADEA Release Effective Date 

(as defined below). 

(d) Executive represents and agrees that Executive has not, by himself or on Executive’s behalf, instituted, prosecuted, filed, or processed 

any litigation, Claims or proceedings against the Company or any Released Parties, nor has Executive encouraged or assisted anyone to institute, 

prosecute, file, or process any litigation, Claims or proceedings against the Company or any Released Parties. Nothing in this Section 5 shall release or 

impair (i) Executive’s right to enforce this Agreement; (ii) any Claim or right that may arise after the date of this Agreement; (iii) any vested benefits 

under a 401(k) plan or other employee benefit plan on or prior to the Separation Date; (iv) any Claim or right Executive may have pursuant to 

indemnification, advancement, defense, or reimbursement pursuant to any applicable D&O policies, any similar insurance policies, applicable law or 

otherwise; and (v) any Claim which by law cannot be waived. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to prohibit or restrict Executive’s right to file a 

charge with or participate in a charge by the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, or any other local, state, or federal administrative body or 

government agency that is authorized to enforce or administer laws related to employment; provided that Executive hereby waives the right to recover 

any monetary damages or other relief against any Released Parties; provided, however, that nothing in this Agreement shall prohibit Executive from 

receiving any monetary award to which 
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Executive becomes entitled pursuant to Section 922 of the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act. 

(e) Executive understands that Executive may later discover Claims or facts that may be different than, or in addition to, those which 

Executive now knows or believes to exist with regards to the subject matter of this Agreement, and which, if known at the time of executing this 

Agreement, may have materially affected this Agreement or Executive’s decision to enter into it. Executive hereby waives any right or Claim that might 

arise as a result of such different or additional Claims or facts. 

(f) Executive represents that Executive has made no assignment or transfer of any right or Claim covered by this Section 5 and that 

Executive further agrees that Executive is not aware of any such right or Claim covered by this Section 5. 

(g) Executive acknowledges and agrees that, except as expressly set forth under this Agreement, Executive is not entitled to receive any 

additional compensation, bonus, equity compensation, payment in lieu of any paid time off, equity awards, severance payments or other payments or 

benefits of any kind from the Company or its parents, subsidiaries or its affiliates or with respect to Executive’s employment with the Company or any 

of its parents, subsidiaries and affiliates, including, without limitation, any payments of any kind under the Employment Agreement. 

6. No Cooperation with Non-Governmental Third Parties. Executive agrees that, to the maximum extent permitted by law, Executive will not 

encourage or voluntarily assist or aid in any way any non-governmental attorneys or their clients or individuals acting on their own behalf in making or 

filing any lawsuits, complaints, or other proceedings against the Company or any other Released Parties, and represents that Executive has not 

previously engaged in any such conduct. 

7. Company Property. Executive acknowledges and agrees that Executive has returned, or will return within five (5) business days after the 

Separation Date, all Company property and non-public, confidential, proprietary and/or trade secret information in Executive’s custody, possession or 

control, in any form whatsoever, including without limitation, equipment, telephones, smart phones, work-related passwords; PDAs, laptops, credit 

cards, keys, access cards, identification cards, security devices, network access devices, pagers, confidential or proprietary information, documents, 

manuals, reports, books, compilations, work product, e-mail messages, recordings, tapes, removable storage devices, hard drives, computers and 

computer discs, files and data, which Executive prepared or obtained during the course of Executive’s employment with the Company. If Executive 

discovers any property of the Company or non-public, confidential, proprietary and/or trade secret information in Executive’s possession after the 

Effective Date, Executive shall promptly return such property to the Company or, at the instruction of the Company, destroy such property or 

information. 

8. No Admission of Liability; No Prevailing Party. The Parties agree that this Agreement is not to be construed as an admission of any 

wrongdoing or liability on the part of the Parties under any statute or otherwise, but that on the contrary, any such wrongdoing or liability is expressly 

denied by the Parties. The Parties agree that neither this Agreement nor the 
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negotiations in pursuance thereof shall be construed or interpreted to render the Parties a prevailing party for any reason, including but not limited to an 

award of attorney’s fees, expenses or costs under any statute or otherwise. 

9. Voluntary Execution. Executive acknowledges, certifies and agrees that: (a) Executive has carefully read this Agreement and fully 

understands all of its terms; (b) Executive had a reasonable amount of time to consider Executive’s decision to execute this Agreement; (c) in executing 

this Agreement Executive does not rely and has not relied upon any representation or statement made by any of the Company’s agents, representatives, 

or attorneys with regard to the subject matter, basis, or effect of the Agreement; and (d) that Executive enters into this Agreement voluntarily, of 

Executive’s own free will, without any duress and with knowledge of its meaning and effect in exchange for good and valuable consideration to which 

Executive would not be entitled in the absence of executing this Agreement and not revoking the ADEA Release. Executive acknowledges that the 

Company has advised Executive to consult with an attorney prior to executing this Agreement and that Executive has consulted with Executive’s 

Counsel. 

10. Review Period. Executive has been given twenty-one (21) days from the date of Executive’s receipt of this Agreement, which was 

December 13, 2018, to consider the terms of this Agreement, although Executive may sign it at any time sooner. The Parties agree that any revisions or 

modifications to this Agreement, whether material or immaterial, will not and did not restart this time period. The first date upon which Executive and 

the Company have signed this Agreement, and the Company has received Executive’s signature, shall be the “Effective Date”. Executive has seven 

(7) calendar days after the date on which Executive initially executes this Agreement for purposes of the ADEA Release to revoke Executive’s consent 

to the ADEA Release. Such revocation must be in writing and must be emailed to Joanne Finnorn at jfinnorn@supind.com. Notice of such revocation 

must be received within the seven (7) calendar days referenced above. If Executive does not sign this Agreement for purposes of the ADEA Release or 

if Executive revokes Executive’s execution of this Agreement for purposes of the ADEA Release, the ADEA Release shall be null and void and the 

“ADEA Release Effective Date” (as defined below) shall not occur. Provided that Executive does not revoke Executive’s execution of this Agreement 

for purposes of the ADEA Release within such seven (7) day revocation period, this ADEA Release will become effective on the eighth (8th) calendar 

day after the date on which Executive signs this Agreement for purposes of the ADEA Release (the “ADEA Release Effective Date”). 

11. Permitted Disclosures. Nothing in this Agreement or any other agreement between the Parties or any other policies of the Company or its 

affiliates shall prohibit or restrict Executive or Executive’s attorneys from: (a) making any disclosure of relevant and necessary information or 

documents in any action, investigation, or proceeding relating to this Agreement, or as required by law or legal process, including with respect to 

possible violations of law; (b) participating, cooperating, or testifying in any action, investigation, or proceeding with, or providing information to, any 

governmental agency or legislative body, any self-regulatory organization, and/or pursuant to the Sarbanes-Oxley Act; or (c) accepting any U.S. 

Securities and Exchange Commission awards. In addition, nothing in this Agreement or any other agreement between the Parties or any other policies of 

the Company or its affiliates prohibits or restricts Executive from initiating communications with, or responding to any inquiry from, any regulatory or 

supervisory authority regarding any good faith concerns about possible violations of law or 
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regulation. Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 1833(b), Executive will not be held criminally or civilly liable under any Federal or state trade secret law for the 

disclosure of a trade secret of the Company or its affiliates that (i) is made (x) in confidence to a Federal, state, or local government official, either 

directly or indirectly, or to Executive’s attorney and (y) solely for the purpose of reporting or investigating a suspected violation of law; or (ii) is made 

in a complaint or other document that is filed under seal in a lawsuit or other proceeding. If Executive files a lawsuit for retaliation by the Company for 

reporting a suspected violation of law, Executive may disclose the trade secret to Executive’s attorney and use the trade secret information in the court 

proceeding, if Executive files any document containing the trade secret under seal, and does not disclose the trade secret, except pursuant to court order. 

Nothing in this Agreement or any other agreement between the Parties or any other policies of the Company or its affiliates is intended to conflict with 

18 U.S.C. § 1833(b) or create liability for disclosures of trade secrets that are expressly allowed by such section. 

12. Construction. The rule that a contract is to be construed against the party drafting the contract is hereby waived, and shall have no 

applicability in construing this Agreement or the terms hereof. 

13. Assistance of Counsel. Executive expressly acknowledges that he was advised he has the right to be represented by counsel of his own 

choosing in connection with the negotiation and drafting of the terms of this Agreement, that he has consulted with or has had the opportunity to consult 

with independent counsel of his own choice concerning this Agreement, and that he has read and understands this Agreement, is fully aware of its legal 

effect, and has entered into it freely based on his own judgment and not on any representations or promises other than those contained in this 

Agreement. 

14. Successors and Assigns; Third-Party Beneficiaries. The Parties agree that this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of the personal 

representatives, heirs, executors, and administrators of Executive. This Agreement may not be assigned by Executive. The Company may freely assign 

all rights and obligations of this Agreement to any affiliate or successor (including to a purchaser of assets). The Released Parties are expressly intended 

to be third-party beneficiaries of this Agreement and it may be enforced by each of them. 

15. No Oral Modifications. This Agreement shall not be modified except in writing signed by Executive and an authorized representative of the 

Company. 

16. Severability. If any terms of the above provisions of this Agreement are found null, void or inoperative, for any reason, the remaining 

provisions will remain in full force and effect. The language of all parts of this Agreement shall in all cases be construed as a whole, according to its fair 

meaning, and not strictly for or against either of the Parties. 

17. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original but all of which together will 

constitute one and the same instrument. An originally executed version of this Agreement that is scanned as an image file (e.g., Adobe PDF, TIF, etc.) 

and then delivered by one party to the other party via electronic mail as evidence of signature, shall, for all purposes hereof, be deemed an original 

signature. In addition, an originally executed version of this Agreement that is delivered via facsimile by one party to the other party as evidence of 

signature shall, for all purposes hereof, be deemed an original. 
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18. Governing Law; Jurisdiction; Waiver of Jury Trial. The Parties agree that this Agreement and the rights and obligations hereunder shall be 

governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Michigan regardless of any principles of conflicts of laws or choice of laws of 

any jurisdiction. The Parties agree that any action between Executive and the Company shall be resolved exclusively in a federal or state court in the 

State of Michigan, and the Company and Executive hereby consent to such jurisdiction and waive any objection to the jurisdiction of any such court. As 

a specifically bargained for inducement for each of the Parties to enter into this Agreement, Executive and the Company (after having the opportunity to 

consult with counsel) hereby waive trial by jury as to any and all litigation arising out of and/or relating to this Agreement. 

19. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, the Employment Agreement, and the ADEA Release constitute the complete and entire agreements and 

understandings of the Parties, and supersede in their entirety any and all prior understandings, negotiations, commitments, obligations and/or 

agreements, whether written or oral, between the Parties. The Parties represent that, in executing this Agreement, each Party has not relied upon any 

representation or statement made by the other Party, other than those set forth in this Agreement, with regard to the subject matter, basis or effect of this 

Agreement. 

20. Subsequent Release. The Company’s obligations under Section 2 of this Agreement are strictly contingent upon Executive’s execution and 

non-revocation of a re-affirmation of the general waiver and release of all Claims against the Released Parties and the other covenants set forth in 

Section 5 of this Agreement (the “Subsequent Release”) within twenty-one (21) days following the Separation Date. The date of Executive’s execution 

of the Subsequent Release is referred to herein as the “Re-Execution Date.” By executing the Subsequent Release, Executive advances to the 

Re-Execution Date Executive’s general waiver and release of all Claims against the Released Parties and the other covenants set forth in Section 5 of 

this Agreement. Executive has seven (7) calendar days from the Re-Execution Date to revoke his re-execution of the Agreement. Such revocation must 

be in writing and must be e-mailed to Joanne Finnorn at jfinnorn@supind.com. Notice of such revocation must be received within the seven (7) calendar 

days referenced above. In the event of such revocation by Executive, the date of the releases and covenants set forth in Section 5 of this Agreement shall 

not be advanced, but shall remain effective up to and including the date upon which Executive originally signs this Agreement. If the Subsequent 

Release does not become effective within thirty (30) days of the Separation Date, the Company shall not be required to provide any of the payments or 

benefits set forth in Section 2 of this Agreement. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Agreement as of the below-indicated date(s). 

Donald J. Stebbins

/s/ Donald J. Stebbins December 20, 2018

Donald J. Stebbins Date

Superior Industries International, Inc.

/s/ Timothy C. McQuay December 20, 2018

(Signature) Date

Name: Timothy C. McQuay

Title: Executive Chairman

AGREED AND ACKNOWLEDGED

WITH RESPECT TO ADEA RELEASE

Donald J. Stebbins

/s/ Donald J. Stebbins December 20, 2018

Donald J. Stebbins Date
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Exhibit 10.21 

SEPARATION AGREEMENT AND GENERAL RELEASE OF CLAIMS 

THIS SEPARATION AGREEMENT AND GENERAL RELEASE OF CLAIMS (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into on January 29, 2019 

by and between James Sistek (the “Employee”) and Superior Industries International, Inc. (the “Company”). 

WHEREAS, Employee has been employed by the Company and the parties wish to resolve all outstanding claims and disputes between them 

relating to such employment; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and agreements set forth in this Agreement, the sufficiency of which the 

parties acknowledge, it is agreed as follows: 

1. Termination Date. The effective date of Employee’s termination of employment from the Company is January 29, 2019 (the “Termination 

Date”). 

2. Severance Benefits. In consideration for Employee’s promises, covenants and agreements in this Agreement, the Company shall provide the 

following severance payments and severance benefits to Employee, subject to the Employee’s execution and non-revocation of and compliance with this 

Agreement: 

(a) Severance payments in the amount of $210,000 representing 6 months’ base pay, at the rate in effect immediately prior to the 

Termination Date, less authorized deductions and applicable withholdings for taxes, paid in equal installments according to the Company’s 

normal payroll schedule. Should the employee not obtain full-time employment within the first 6 months following his termination date, 

Employee will be eligible for additional severance payments of $35,000 per month for the period ending after an additional 6 months or upon the 

date that he commences employment, whichever is earlier. 

(b) Employee is entitled to his 2018 short-term incentive plan payment in accordance with the plan documents attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

The short-term incentive plan is dependent upon Employer attaining EBITDA goals and is subject to Board approval. Employee will receive his 

short-term incentive plan payment for 2018, if any, on or around March 15, 2019. Employee will be treated similarly to all eligible employees in 

all aspects of any 2018 short-term incentive payout. 

(c) Subsidy payments for a portion of the cost of current premiums for COBRA continuation coverage, based upon the Company’s 

premiums in effect immediately prior to the Employee’s termination, for the shorter of (a) the period during which Employee remains eligible to 

receive COBRA continuation coverage, or (b) the period during which Employee remains eligible to receive severance payments (the “Severance 

Pay Period”). The COBRA continuation period begins as of the first day that Employee is no longer eligible for coverage under the applicable 

health plan due to the termination of employment. The Company’s obligations to pay the COBRA subsidy described in this subparagraph shall 

end immediately if the Employee is offered new employment through which Employee is eligible to receive group health benefits. 

(d) A one-time payment of $30,000 for expenses related to Employee’s search for employment. 



(e) Transition Period. (i) In further exchange for the release of claims and other promises by Employee detailed in this Agreement, 

Employee will be available to answer questions from the Employer from January 29, 2019 to the end of the Severance Pay Period. 

i. Employee’s service as a member of the Management Board of Superior Industries International AG and all other director and 

officer positions that Employee holds at or through the Company and any of its subsidiaries or affiliates will cease on January 29, 2019, Employee 

agrees to promptly execute such additional documentation as requested by the Company to effectuate the foregoing. 

Employee acknowledges that he would not otherwise be entitled to the payments and benefits provided under this Agreement but for the promises, 

covenants and agreements made in this Agreement. The parties agree that the payments and benefits provided by the Company under this Section 2 are 

in full, final and complete settlement of all claims Employee may have against the Company, its past and present affiliates and the respective officers, 

directors, owners, employees, members, shareholders, agents, advisors, consultants, insurers, attorneys, successors and/or assigns of each of the 

foregoing (collectively, the “Releasees”). 

3. Sole and Exclusive Benefits. The severance payments are in lieu of any other severance benefit or other right or remedy to which executive 

would otherwise be entitled under the Company’s plans, policies, or programs in effect on the Termination Date or thereafter. This Agreement provides 

for the sole and exclusive benefits for which Employee is eligible as a result of his termination of employment, except as otherwise required by law, and 

Employee shall not be eligible for any contractual benefits under any other agreement or arrangement providing for benefits upon a separation from 

service other than the Severance Plan. For the avoidance of doubt, the Company shall pay Employee (a) accrued but unpaid salary or wages for services 

rendered prior to the termination of Employee’s employment, and (b) an amount for any accrued but unused vacation in accordance with the Company’s 

vacation policies. 

4. No Admission of Liability. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as an admission of liability by the Company or any other Releasee, 

and the Company specifically disclaims liability to or wrongful treatment of Employee on the part of itself and all other Releasees. 

5. Restrictive Covenants. 

(a) Non-Disclosure and Non-Use of Confidential Information.

(i) Employee shall not use or disclose to any individual or natural person, partnership (including a limited liability partnership), 

corporation, limited liability company, association, joint stock company, trust, joint venture, unincorporated organization or governmental 

authority (each, a “Person”) any Confidential Information (as defined below) of which Employee is or becomes aware, whether or not such 

information is developed by him, for any reason or purpose whatsoever, nor shall he make use of any of the Confidential Information for his 

own purposes or for the benefit of any Person except for the Company, its successors and assigns, any of its present or future affiliates, 

subsidiaries or divisions and any organization controlled by, controlling or under control with it(individually, a “Company Group Member” 

and collectively, the “Company Group”), except (A) to the extent that such disclosure or use is directly related to and required by 

Employee’s performance in good faith of duties assigned to Employee by the Company or (B) to the extent required to do so by a court of 

competent jurisdiction. Employee will take all appropriate steps to safeguard Confidential Information and to protect it against disclosure, 

misuse, espionage, loss and theft. Employee is required to 



continue to adhere to all covenants to which he agreed in the Non-Disclosure Agreement signed on August 31, 2014. 

(ii) For purposes of this Agreement, “Confidential Information” means information that is not generally known to the public 

(including the existence and content of this Agreement) and that is used, developed or obtained by any Company Group Member in 

connection with its business, including, but not limited to, information, observations and data obtained by Employee during Employee’s 

employment with the Company concerning (A) the business or affairs of the Company Group (or any predecessor thereof) and (B) products, 

services, fees, costs, pricing structures, analyses, drawings, photographs and reports, computer software (including operating systems, 

applications and program listings), data bases, accounting and business methods, inventions, devices, new developments, methods and 

processes (whether patentable or unpatentable and whether or not reduced to practice), customers and clients and customer and client lists, 

all technology and trade secrets, and all similar and related information in whatever form. Notwithstanding the foregoing, “Confidential 

Information” will not include any information that has been published in a form generally available to the public prior to the date Employee 

proposes to disclose or use such information. 

(b) Non-Solicitation. For a period of six months following the Termination Date, the Employee shall not (i) directly, or indirectly through 

another Person, induce any employee of the Company Group to leave the employ of such Company Group Member; and/or (ii) directly, or 

indirectly through another Person, induce any customer, supplier, licensee, vendor or other business relation of a Company Group Member to 

cease doing business with such Company Group Member, or in any way intentionally interfere with the relationship between any such customer, 

supplier, licensee, vendor or business relation, and the Company Group Member. 

(c) Non-Compete. For a period of six months following the Termination Date, the Employee shall not, and will cause his affiliates not to, 

directly or indirectly, through or in association with any third party, in North America and any other territory in which the Company’s products 

are sold (the “Restricted Area”), (i) engage in, sell or provide any products or services which are the same or similar to or otherwise competitive 

with the products and services sold or provided by the Company Group; and/or (ii) own, acquire, or control any interest, financial or otherwise, in 

a third party or business engaged in selling or providing the same, similar or otherwise competitive services or products which the Company 

Group Member is selling or providing, other than ownership of one percent (1%) or less of the equity of a publicly-traded company. 

(d) Non-Disparagement. Employee shall not, in any manner, directly or indirectly, make any oral or written statement to any Person that 

disparages or places any Company Group Member in a false or negative light; provided, however, that Employee shall not be required to make 

any untruthful statement or to violate any law. 

(e) Return of Company Property. Employee will return to the Company no later than January 29, 2019 any property of the Company in his 

possession, custody or control, including, but not limited to, files, identification card, data storage devices, passwords and office keys, and all 

memoranda, notes, plans, records, reports, computer tapes and software and other documents and data (and copies thereof) relating to the 

Confidential Information. 

(f) Nothing in subparagraphs (a) through (e) of this section should be construed to alter, replace, or supersede the provisions of the 

Non-Disclosure Agreement, signed by the Employee on August 31, 2014, and instead are meant to supplement these covenants. 



6. Enforcement. 

(a) Employee understands that the restrictions set forth in this Agreement may limit his ability to earn a livelihood in a business similar to 

the business of the Company, but he nevertheless believes that he has received sufficient consideration to clearly justify such restrictions which, in 

any event (given his education, skills and ability), Employee does not believe would prevent him from otherwise earning a living. Employee has 

carefully considered the nature and extent of the restrictions placed upon him by this Agreement, and hereby acknowledges and agrees that the 

same are reasonable, do not confer a benefit upon the Company disproportionate to the detriment of Employee, are reasonable in time, scope and 

territory and necessary for the protection of the Company and are an essential inducement to the Company’s payment of severance benefits 

hereunder. 

(b) Because Employee’s services are unique and because Employee has had access to Confidential Information, the parties hereto agree that 

money damages would be an inadequate remedy for any breach of this Agreement. Therefore, in the event of a breach or threatened breach of this 

Agreement, the Company or its successors or assigns may, in addition to other rights and remedies existing in their favor at law or in equity, apply 

to any court of competent jurisdiction for specific performance and/or injunctive or other relief in order to enforce, or prevent any violations of, 

the provisions hereof (without posting a bond or other security) or require Employee to account for and pay over to the Company all 

compensation, profits, moneys, accruals, increments or other benefits derived from or received as a result of any transactions constituting a breach 

of the covenants contained in this Agreement, if and when the judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction is so entered against Employee. 

(c) If, at the time of enforcement of Section 5 of this Agreement, a court or arbitrator holds that the restrictions stated herein are 

unreasonable under the circumstances then existing, the parties agree that the maximum period, scope or geographical area reasonable under such 

circumstances shall be substituted for the stated period, scope or area determined to be reasonable under the circumstances by such court or 

arbitrator, as applicable. 

(d) Employee covenants and agrees that he will not seek to challenge the enforceability of the covenants contained in Section 5 of this 

Agreement against any Company Group Member, nor will Employee assert as a defense to any action seeking enforcement of the provisions 

contained in Section 5 of this Agreement (including an action seeking injunctive relief) that such provisions are not enforceable due to lack of 

sufficient consideration received by Employee. 

(e) Other Employee Representations and Covenants. Employee agrees to and makes the following additional representations and covenants: 

(f) Nothing in this Agreement prohibits Employee from reporting possible violations of federal law or regulation to any governmental 

agency or entity, including but not limited to the Department of Justice, the Securities and Exchange Commission, Congress, and any agency 

Inspector General, making other disclosures that are protected under the whistleblower provisions of federal law or regulation, making truthful 

statements when required by order of a court or other body having jurisdiction, any governmental investigation or inquiry by a governmental 

entity, subpoena, court order, compulsory legal process or as otherwise may be required by law. 



(g) Employee will not encourage or assist any employee of a Company Group Member to litigate claims or file administrative charges 

against the Company or any other Releasee, unless required to provide testimony or documents pursuant to a lawful subpoena or other compulsory 

legal process, in which case Employee agrees to notify the Company as soon as practicable so that the Company has the opportunity to contest 

such subpoena or other legal process. 

(h) If any court has or assumes jurisdiction of any action against a Company Group Member on behalf of Employee, Employee will request 

that court to withdraw from or dismiss the matter with prejudice. 

(i) Employee has reported to the Company in writing any and all work-related injuries that Employee has suffered during employment with 

the Company Group. 

(j) Employee has not filed any complaints or charges against any Company Group Member with the Equal Employment Opportunity 

Commission, or with any other federal, state or local agency or court, and will not seek to recover on any claim released in this Agreement. 

7. Release of Claims. Employee covenants not to sue, and fully and forever releases and discharges, the Company and all other Releasees from 

any and all legally waivable claims, liabilities, damages, demands, and causes of action or liabilities of any nature or kind, whether now known or 

unknown, arising out of or in any way connected with Employee’s employment with the Company or any of its affiliates or the termination of such 

employment; provided, however, that nothing in this Agreement shall either waive any rights or claims of Employee (a) that arise after Employee signs 

this Agreement; (b) to enforce the terms of this Agreement; or (c) for accrued benefits of Employee or his beneficiaries under the terms of the 

Company’s medical, dental, life insurance or defined contribution retirement plans. This release includes but is not limited to claims arising under 

federal, state or local laws concerning employment discrimination, termination, retaliation and equal opportunity, including but not limited to Title VII 

of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 (including the Older Workers Benefit Protection Act), 

as amended, the Equal Pay Act of 1963, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended, the Worker Adjustment and Retraining Notification 

Act of 1988, as amended, the Family and Medical Leave Act, the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended (“ERISA”), the 

Michigan Persons with Disabilities Civil Rights Act, and the Michigan Constitution (including but not limited to fiduciary claims), claims for attorneys’ 

fees or costs, any and all statutory or common law provisions relating to or affecting Employee’s employment by the Company or its affiliates, and any 

and all claims in contract, tort, or premised on any other legal theory. Employee acknowledges that he is releasing claims based on age, race, color, sex, 

sexual orientation or preference, marital status, religion, national origin, citizenship, veteran status, disability and other legally protected categories. This 

provision is intended to constitute a general release of all of Employee’s presently existing covered claims against the Releasees, to the maximum extent 

permitted by law. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, this Agreement does not purport to waive any claim for worker’s compensation or 

unemployment benefits and does not purport to waive or affect any claim that cannot be released by an agreement voluntarily entered into between 

private parties. 

8. Review and Revocation Periods. Employee acknowledges that (a) he has been given at least twenty-one (21) calendar days from the date of 

Employee’s receipt of this Agreement on January 29, 2019 to consider this Agreement and that modifications hereof which are mutually agreed upon by 

the parties, whether material or immaterial, do not restart this period; (b) he has seven (7) calendar days from the date he executes this Agreement in 

which to revoke it; and (c) this Agreement will not be effective or enforceable nor the amounts set forth in Section 2 paid unless the seven-day 

revocation period ends without revocation by Employee. Revocation can be made by delivery and receipt of a written notice of revocation 



to Shawn Pallagi, SVP Chief Human Resource Officer, 26600 Telegraph Rd. Suite 400, Southfield MI 48033, by the end of the seventh (7th) calendar 

day after Employee signs the Agreement. 

9. Opportunity to Seek Advice; Understanding of Agreement. Employee acknowledges that he has been advised to consult with an attorney of 

Employee’s choice with regard to this Agreement and has had sufficient time to do so. Employee hereby acknowledges that he fully understands the 

significance of this Agreement and voluntarily accepts the terms of this Agreement. 

10. Confidentiality. Employee agrees to treat the existence and terms of this Agreement as confidential and will not discuss it with anyone other 

than: (a) his counsel or tax advisor as necessary to secure their professional advice, (b) his spouse, or (c) as may be required by law. 

11. Forfeiture of Benefits. Employee agrees and acknowledges that, in the event of breach by Employee of any of the promises, covenants or 

agreements contained in this Agreement, and to the extent permissible under applicable law, the Company shall be entitled to withhold or recover, and 

Employee shall forfeit any right to, all but $1,000.00 of the amounts paid or payable to Employee under Section 2 of this Agreement, which remaining 

amount Employee agrees shall constitute sufficient and adequate consideration for his promises, covenants and agreements in the Agreement. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Employee agrees that the preceding sentence is not the exclusive remedy for Employee’s breach of the provisions of this 

Agreement, and the Company’s exercise of its rights under this section shall not prejudice the Company’s rights or available remedies for Employee’s 

breach in any court of law or equity of competent jurisdiction notwithstanding the withholding and recovery of payments contemplated hereby. 

12. Entire Agreement. This Agreement sets forth the entire agreement between Employee and the Company, and fully supersedes any and all 

prior agreements or understandings between them regarding its subject matter; provided, however, that nothing in this Agreement is intended to or shall 

be construed to limit, impair or terminate any obligation of Employee pursuant to any non-competition, non-solicitation, confidentiality or intellectual 

property agreements that have been signed by Employee where such agreements by their terms continue after Employee’s employment with the 

Company ends. This Agreement may only be modified by written agreement signed by both parties. 

13. Construction, Interpretation and Severability. The rule that a contract is to be construed against the party drafting the contract is hereby 

waived, and shall have no applicability in construing this Agreement or the terms hereof. The Company and Employee agree that in the event any 

provision of this Agreement is deemed to be invalid or unenforceable by any court or administrative body of competent jurisdiction, or in the event that 

any provision cannot be modified so as to be valid and enforceable, then that provision shall be deemed severed from the Agreement and the remaining 

provisions hereunder shall remain in full force and effect. 

14. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding on the Company and Employee and upon their respective heirs, representatives, 

successors and assigns, and shall run to the benefit of the Releasees and each of them and to their respective heirs, representatives, successors and 

assigns. 

15. Governing Law. This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Michigan, without giving 

effect to any principles of conflicts of law. 

16. Waiver of Trial by Jury. As a specifically bargained for inducement for Employee to enter into this Agreement, Employee (after having the 

opportunity to consult with counsel) hereby irrevocably waives, to the extent permissible by applicable law, all right to trial by jury in any action, 

proceeding or counterclaim arising out of or relating to this Agreement. 



17. Counterparts. This Consulting Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which 

together shall constitute one instrument. 

[Signature Page Follows] 



PLEASE READ THIS AGREEMENT CAREFULLY. 

THIS AGREEMENT AND GENERAL RELEASE OF CLAIMS INCLUDES A 

RELEASE OF ALL KNOWN AND UNKNOWN CLAIMS. 

“COMPANY”

Superior Industries International, Inc.

By: /s/ Shawn I. Pallagi

Name: Shawn I. Pallagi

Title: SVP and CHRO

Date: February 2, 2019

“EMPLOYEE”

/s/ James Sistek

James Sistek

Date: February 2, 2019



EXHIBIT 21 

LIST OF SUBSIDIARIES AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018 

Name of Subsidiaries Jurisdiction of Incorporation

ATS Leichtmetallräder GmbH Germany

SIIP Holdings, LLC Delaware, U.S.A.

Superior Industries Automotive Germany GmbH Germany

Superior Industries de Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V. Chihuahua, Mexico

Superior Industries Europe AG Germany

Superior Industries International Arkansas, LLC Delaware, U.S.A.

Superior Industries International Asset Management, LLC Delaware, U.S.A.

Superior Industries International Cyprus Limited Nicosia, Cyprus

Superior Industries International (Dutch) B.V. The Netherlands

Superior Industries International Germany AG Germany

Superior Industries International Holdings, LLC Delaware, U.S.A.

Superior Industries International (Ireland) Limited Ireland

Superior Industries International Michigan, LLC Delaware, U.S.A.

Superior Industries International Netherlands B.V. The Netherlands

Superior Industries International Production S.R.L. Costa Rica

Superior Industries Leichtmetallräder Germany GmbH Germany

Superior Industries North America, S. de R.L. de C.V. Chihuahua, Mexico

Superior Industries OEM Germany GmbH Germany

Superior Industries Production Germany GmbH Germany

Superior Industries Production (Poland) Sp. z.o.o. Poland

Superior Industries Trading de Mexico, S. de R.L. de C.V. Chihuahua, Mexico

Superior Industries Trading Sweden AB Sweden

Superior Shared Services S. de R.L. de C.V. Chihuahua, Mexico

UNIWHEELS OEM Germany GmbH Germany



Exhibit 23 

CONSENT OF INDEPENDENT REGISTERED PUBLIC ACCOUNTING FIRM 

We consent to the incorporation by reference in Registration Statements No. 333-52211, 333-107380, and 333-155258 on Form S-8 of our reports dated 

March 7, 2019, relating to the consolidated financial statements and financial statement schedule of Superior Industries International, Inc. (the 

“Company”), and the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting appearing in this Annual Report on Form 10-K of the 

Company for the year ended December 31, 2018. 

/s/ Deloitte & Touche LLP 

Detroit, Michigan 

March 7, 2019 



EXHIBIT 31.1 

CERTIFICATION 

PURSUANT TO EXCHANGE ACT RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a), 

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 302(a) OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

I, Timothy C. McQuay, certify that: 

1 I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K of Superior Industries International, Inc.; 

2 Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the 

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this 

report; 

3 Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the 

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 

4 The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in 

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 

15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, 

to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within 

those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our 

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 

external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; 

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by the report based on such evaluation; and 

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most 

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely 

to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and 

5 The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to 

the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal 

control over financial reporting. 

Date: March 7, 2019 /s/ Timothy C. McQuay

Timothy C. McQuay

Executive Chairman



EXHIBIT 31.2 

CERTIFICATION 

PURSUANT TO EXCHANGE ACT RULES 13a-14(a) AND 15d-14(a), 

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 302(a) OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

I, Matti M. Masanovich, certify that: 

1 I have reviewed this Annual Report on Form 10-K of Superior Industries International, Inc.; 

2 Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the 

statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this 

report; 

3 Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the 

financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 

4 The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in 

Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 

15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, 

to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within 

those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our 

supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 

external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; 

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the 

effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of the period covered by the report based on such evaluation; and 

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most 

recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely 

to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and 

5 The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to 

the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 

reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal 

control over financial reporting. 

Date: March 7, 2019 /s/ Matti M. Masanovich

Matti M. Masanovich

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer



EXHIBIT 32.1 

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO 

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350, 

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO 

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002 

Each of the undersigned hereby certifies, in his capacity as an officer of Superior Industries International, Inc. (the “Company”), for purposes of 18 

U.S.C . Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that to the best of his knowledge: 

• The Annual Report of the Company on Form 10-K for the period ended December 31, 2018 as filed with the Securities and Exchange 

Commission fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or Section 15(d), as applicable, of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 

as amended; and 

• The information contained in such report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the 

Company. 

Dated: March 7, 2019 /s/ Timothy C. McQuay

Name: Timothy C. McQuay

Title: Executive Chairman

/s/ Matti M. Masanovich

Name: Matti M. Masanovich

Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
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